- @ Instruction Manual
@ Bauanleitung
@ Manuel de montage
© mEsmpE

3 a

RTR SAVAGE XL 5.9 WITH GT GIGANTE TRuck BopY @ D @ @



l @ Thank you

@ Thank you for selecting this HPl RACING product! This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for durability and perfor-
mance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough in its explanations. HPI Racing wants you to
enjoy driving your new R/C Kit. If you come across any problems or need some help getting through a step, give us a call and we will do our very
best to help you. You can also contact us on the internet at www.hpiracing.com.

@ This is a high performance R/C kit, and it requires regular maintenance for best performance. If you don’t do regular maintenance the perfor-
mance will suffer. HPI has all the necessary parts and accessories available to keep your car performing at its best.

@ The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous.
Please read and understand the instructions carefully before proceeding.

Cautions  Eailre to follow these instructions Failure to follow these instructions can
Warnhinweise can damage your kit, and cause catuise injury to yourseif or others.
i You might also cause property damage
or damage your Kit.

P;egauﬂons serious bodily injury or death.

Cautions If you make changes or adjustments not shown in the instruction manual, your vehicle may be damaged.

Warnhinweise To prevent any serious personal injury and/or damage to property, please be responsible when operating all remote controlled
Précautions  models. Extra attention is called for when operating any glow fuel powered model. These models can exceed speeds of 30 m.p.h.
& and use highly poisonous and flammable fuels.

Before Running ®Please read manual (with parent, guardian or a responsible adult if necessary).

While Operating ®Please do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property damage.
®Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
®Please do not run in small or confined areas.

Before Operating ®Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.
®Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model.
®Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.
®Please confirm the neutral throttle position.

After Running @ Shut off engine first, then turn off receiver switch and turn off transmitter last.
@ After running, it is necessary to perform routine maintenance.
Failure to do this can result in increased wear and damage to the engine and chassis.

Heat, Fire, and Fuel Safety
®Never use gasoline in a glow engine. Use glow fuel specifically designed for model car engines.
@ Do not run near open flames or smoke while running your model or while handling fuel.

® Always store fuel in a well ventilated place, away from heating devices, open flames, direct sunlight, or batteries.
@ Keep glow fuel away from children.
> @ Glow fuel is flammable and poisonous. Glow fuel powered model engines emit poisonous vapors and gasses.

These vapors irritate eyes and can be highly dangerous to your health.
@ Be aware that some parts will be hot after operation. Do not touch the exhaust or the engine until they have cooled.

' @ Danke

@ Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir HPl RACING entschieden haben! Dieses Auto soll Spa3 machen und verwendet nur hochwertige Materialien fiir beste
Leistungen und Haltbarkeit. Die Anleitung, die Sie gerade lesen, ist einfach zu verstehen und dabei sehr ausfiihrlich. HPI Racing will, dass Sie Erfolg und
Spafll mit Ihrem neuen Modell haben! Falls es dennoch einmal zu Problemen kommen sollte, melden Sie sich bei uns. Wir werden alles in unserer Macht
stehende tun, um zu helfen. Sie kénnen uns auch gerne unter www.hpiracing.com kontaktieren.

@ Dies ist ein hochleistungs RC-Auto und bendétigt regelméfiige Wartung. Wenn Sie diese Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchfiihren wird die Leistung
des Autos darunter leiden. Alle zur Wartung bendtigten Teile sind bei HPI erhéltlich.

@ Die Warnsymbole weisen Sie auf geféhrliche Bauabschnitte hin.
Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie die Anweisungen bevor Sie sie durchfiihren.

Cautions ;P ; n Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,
Warnhinweise m:? rg;e diesen Anweisungen Ig

kbnnen Sie oder andere verletzt werden.
N Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden
an anderen Dingen oder ihrem Auto entsteht.

H ; en, kénnen Sie oder thr ng
P;egauﬂons Auto ché'den davontragen. Ha

Cautions Wenn Sie Anderungen oder Einstellungen an lhrem Fahrzeug vorehmen, die nicht in der Anleitung beschrieben sind, kann es beschédigt werden,
Warnhinweise um Sachschaden und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, bitten wir Sie beim Fahren mit ferngesteuerten Modellen vorsichtig vorzuge-

Précautions hen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei Modellen mit Verbrennungsmotor geboten. Diese Modelle kinnen deutlich schneller als 50km/h
- werden und verwenden leicht entziindliche Kraftstoffe.

Vor dem Fahren eBitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (mit einem Erwachsenen)

Wahrend dem Fahren ®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf &ffentlichen Stralien. Dies kann zu schweren Unfillen mit Personen- und/oder Sachschaden fiihren.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht in der Nihe von FuBRgdngern und Kindemn.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf zu kleinen oder begrenzten Plitzen.

Vor dem Fahren ®Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
®\Verwenden Sie immer frische Batterien im Sender und Empfinger um nicht die Kontrolle (iber das Auto zu verlieren.
®Achten Sie darauf, dass niemand anderes mit dem selben Quarz fahrt.
®Uberpriifen Sie, dass die Servos auf Neutralposition stehen.

Nach dem Fahren eSchalten Sie den Motor aus, danach den Empfanger und als letztes den Sender. . . o
@ Nach dem Fahren ist regelméBige Wartung notig. Dies nicht zu tun, kann den Verschleifi erhéhen oder den Motor beschécdigen.

Feuer und Sicherheitshinweise zum Kraftstoff
®\Verwenden Sie niemals Benin in einem Modellmotor. Verwenden Sie speziellen Kraftstoff fiir Modellmotoren.
®Fahren Sie nicht in der Nihe von Feuer und rauchen Sie nicht, wenn Sie lhr Modell betreiben oder mit Kraftstoff hantieren.

®Bewahren Sie den Kraftstoff nur in gut beliifteten Riumen auf. Weit entfernt von Heizk&rpern, Feuer, Sonnenlicht oder Batterien.
@ Halten Sie den Kraftstoff von Kindern fern.
> ®Der Kraftstoff ist brennbar und giftig. Die Abgase von Modellmotoren sind sehr giftig. Diese Abgase kénnen blind machen und

Ihre Gesundheit schadigen.
®Denken Sie daran, dass einige Teile sehr heill werden kénnen. Beriihren Sie nicht den Auspuff oder den Motor, bevor diese abgekiihit sind.

Hm 2




l ®Merci

@ Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit HPI Racing ! Ce kit a été congu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des piéces de la plus haute qualité pour la longévité
et les performances. Le manuel d’utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été concu pour vous fournir des explications faciles & suivre mais complétes. HPI
Racing espére que vous aurez plaisir a piloter votre nouveau kit radio-commandeé. Si vous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez besoin d’aide pour
une étape, appelez-nous et nous ferons de notre mieux pour vous aider. Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur www.hpiracing.com.

@ Ceci est un kit radio-commandé de hautes performances, et requiert un entretien régulier pour donner le meilleur de lui-méme. Si vous n’effectuez pas un entretien régu-
lier, les performances en souffriront. HPI a toutes les piéces et les accessoires nécessaires pour maintenir les performances de votre véhicule a leur meilleur niveau.

®Les _sfvmt_:ofes attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes c?uf peuvent étre trés dangereuses.
Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

Cautions En ne suivant pas ces instructions jon  Enne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez
Warnhinweise vous pourriez endommager votre Ng  vous blesser vous-méme ou blesser d'autres

Précautions ki, et provoquer de sérieux dégats ention personnes. Vous pourriez également provogquer
BE corporels ou méme mortels. E des dégats matériels ou endommager votre kit

Cautions Sivous apportez des modifications ou faites des réglages qui ne sont pas indiqués dans le manuel d'instruction, votre véhicule pourrait étre endommagé.,

1 ] i i 'our éviter toute blessure corporelle et'ou dommage aux biens, veuillez agir d’'une fagon responsable que vous faites

Warnhinweise p bl Jle et/ou do b il d fa ble lors fa

Précautions fonctionner des modéles réduits télécommandés. Une attention [particuliére est nécessaire lorsque vous utilisez un modéle ther-
B & mique. Ceux-ci peuvent atteindre des vitesses de 50 km/h et utilisent des carburants hautement toxigues et inflammables.

Avant de faire courir le véhicule  ®Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.

Lors du fonctionnement  ®Ne faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles etou des dommages aux biens.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner & proximité de piétons ou d’enfants en bas 3ge.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermeés.

Avant de mettre en marche  ®Veuillez vérifier que toutes les vis et tous les boulons sont correctement serrés.
®Utilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour I'émetteur et le récepteur afin d'éviter de perdre le contréle du véhicule.
®\Veérifiez gue personne d'autre n'utilise la méme fréguence radio que vous.
®Veuillez verifier la position neutre de I'accélérateur.
Aprés l'arrét ®Eteignez d’abord le moteur, puis le récepteur, et éteignez 'émetteur en dernier.
eApres avoir roule, il est necessaire d’effectuer un entretien de routine. Ne pas le faire résulterait
erait en une usure plus importante et des dommages au moteur et au chassis.

Sécurité du carburant contre I'incendie
®N'utilisez jamais d'essence dans un moteur thermique. Utilisez du carburant spécialement congu pour les moteurs de modéles réduits.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner prés de flammes nues et ne fumez pas pendant que vous faites courir votre modéle réduit ou que vous manipulez du carburant.
®Conservez toujours le carburant dans un endroit bien ventilé, loin des appareils de chauffage, des flammes nues, de la lumiére
@ du soleil directe ou de batteries. Conservez le carburant hors de la portée des enfants.
> ®Le carburant pour modéles réduits est inflammable et poison. Les modéles réduits thermigues émettent des vapeurs et gaz

toxigues. Ces vapeurs irritent les yeux et peuvent étre trés dangereuses pour votre santé.
®N'oubliez pas que certaines piéces seront chaudes aprés avoir fonctionné. Ne touchez pas 'échappement ou le moteur avant qu'ils n'aient refroidi.

EESTE

@ CDMF, HPIEFZEBEWLWLETFWEREEZLT, SICHDHESTENET, FRREEREOMAEEAL,. /\A LRILBETHIERD L SEHETNTVET.
Fle, FHAERPLBEOA THAL—XITEETEDLSZLDATA L, EXRTEFEALTBOETDOT, KKBHMAVWEWE LTELWS IS 1 T%E
AF—hEBTLREEV, B8, HPITRESERR LHEEEAADT E, HAHUTHELFDH>TUWEEEEVWEE>TEbFY,
HROECTREANCEVE L SBTBICBHVEHE L EEV. HR%ZCERICEDEICETHRRRHIASE Bt <TEEL,

@S TR/ CA—DOMBEEFR S ICRIFEEDEDICIETEOA VT IV ABUETT, AVFHYAZTORVWER/CO—DEEREAEBDET,

HP | Tl&, AVFFUAREERICARTZ I —VERBELTHDEFTOTESZTRIALEEL,

O E N ECEBERADBECREERACHIET B0, BROESIEE. BHRNCOWTL FORS CEERT#FTo TNET.
A ST e = & AR

Cautions = =oFEEE-EROBLETEE. BED
Warnhinweise g ko gtk Bx s 7 oD

CORTRIB-EMDBEVET L. RHLREER

SHEEME. PHIRSORENEESNIATETLT
L‘ ﬁﬂ

P;ega"ﬂ""s BETNBABERLTVET,

Cg;g;ggg,we e FREBABICERINTLINBLUNORASASNIOWRICOBHDET
Précautions IVIJRCH—ZI|AEDEVEEEERL, by 7AE— FIIFHESOKM/WULICEELET . ERHSSRMOACE > TAREIBESICHIBESHBOET,
ETEEIMREGEL,. RETHOADOEHREESHVMBMCETEETLEEL. BR2MROEDLLTOITEBEREBNHVEEEETEBRELHLEELY,

BE
ESEBHEIC SUTHEHBEBRB LT, REEOHELTHERZETHI B,
ETLEOER OEETOETIBIEHLEEL.

OHTE PN ESEFHOVD BRI CRETTBENTLLEE L,
OFLEFT P BRI COETEBELNTLEZL,

EfTHIOetg OZHLDRY, Fw MEHFDELDF T v ILET.
OiEEH, BEROEHOBEEFT vILET, BHOBEAMINE, BRIV FO—LTAENERELORIETT, PHOTMELHHTLEEL,
OESERUERS (XU E) ZEERLTLBADED CLVELWHRELET. I hO—LHCEEMESR. T EICETERLELTIEZL,
®E(TH] [CEBREROREE LT IEEL,
oIV IVOMHEICRAO Y MUbi=1— kSl (EEE) CHIPRRLTIESEL,

EfTROEE QLTI IVERILELTHSREH, EESHORRTAL v FEOFFICLTL 2L, IAHREMEZS LEHNRETIHRNDBDET.
OETRIFR/CH—OAYTFUR (FHf, BiR) BEiToTEEW, AVFFYARTOEVNER/CA—DEROHEEREL T, FSIDRELPTLEDET,

I I EBEORDEV EOER
OEHIFHT, TVIYRCH—AYO—BEEERALTLESL, HYUVEEDRORBEIFEICERLENTIEEL,
@5 O— S N ELDTNTOEIECOEELETELENT L EEL, FICIONERIETT.
® o /O—FHIERECASPENENERD, HEPFHOFOBNMIVSEMICRELTIEEL, )
= O O— BRI N B D3 AHOEVES DS TETVET, EoCHARDERESERUASOREETT. . BLASEVESI CHHERLTLEEL,
OEITRDT VY I/ PT IS—FATERICHE>TVET. BREPARIFTHICHZTHSIToTIREL,




® Contents

Section

1
2
2-1
2-2
2-3
3
4

4-10
4-11
4-12
4-13

Contents

Overview

Start Up Guide

Setup Before Starting
Engine Starting and Running
Engine Tuning After Break In

Troubleshooting
Maintenance

Chassis Maintenance

Air Filter Maintenance

Wheel Maintenance

Clutch Maintenance

Spur Gear Maintenance
Shock Maintenance
Diffrential Maintenance
3 Speed Setup

Radio Maintenance

Engine Optional Tuning

Glow Plug
NITRO STAR K5.9 ENGINE
Roto Start 2 System

Parts Reference

6 Exploded View

Option Parts List

~N

10
16

22

23
24
25
25
27
29
31
33
34
36
37
38
41

42

l @ Inhaltsverzeichnis

Hm

Abschnitt

1

Inhalt
Ubersicht

rd
2-1
2-2
2-3

3

4

4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4
4-5
4-6
4-7
4-8
4-9
4-10
4-11
4-12
4-13

Die ersten Schritte
Einstellungen vor dem Start

Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren —— 10

Motoreinstellung nach der Einlaufphase

Fehlerbehebung
Wartung

Wartung des Chassis
Wartung des Luftfilters
Wartung der Reifen

Wartung der Kupplung
Hauptzahnrad

StofRdampfer
Wartung des Differentials

3-Gang Einsellung

RC-Anlage
Weiteres Einstellen des Vergasers

Gliihkerze

NITRO STAR K5.9 MOTOR

Roto Start 2 Systems
Ubersicht aller Teile
Explosionszeichnung

Ersatzteileliste
Tuningteileliste

16
21
22

23
24
25
25
27
29
31
33
34
36
37
38
41

42
50
55
58




- @Table des matiéres gur—r——

1 Vue d’ensemble

2 Guide de démarrage

2-1 Réglages avantledémarrage 7
2-2 Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur 10
2-3 Réglage du moteur apreés le rodage 16

3 Dépannage 21

4-1  Entretien du chdssis 23
4-2  Entretien du filtre a air 24
4-3 Entretien des roues 25
4-4  Entretien de Pembrayage 25
4-5 Entretien de la couronne 27
4-6  Entretien des amortisseurs 29
4-7  Entretien du différentiel 31
4-8 Mise au point 3 vitesses 33
4-9 Entretien de la radio 34
4-10 Reéglage optionnel 36
4-11 Bougie 37

4-12 MOTEUR NITRO STAR K5.9 AVEC LANCEUR — 38
4-13 Roto Start 2 System

Référence des piéces

N
ury

o|la
] IS

Vue éclatee

N
8

Liste de piéces
Liste des piéces optionnelles

l @E R esvay BR

1 sRm=

2 AY—NPuFHA B 7
2-1 ESEDIHIOHRE 7
2-2 IVIVORBEESERS 10
2-3 TL—01 VEDI VI VRE 16

3 rSFWa—F1vY 21

4 AVFFUR 22
4-1 Ir—VOAUFTFUR 23
4-2 I7T74E—DAUTFIUR 24
4-3 FAVYOAYFTFUR 25
4-4 ISUFORAUTFUR 25
4-5 ZAN—EFPORAUTFUR 27
4-6 VIYIDAITFIA 29
4-7 FTIOAVFFTUZR 31
4-8 3AE— ROREH 33
4-9 JORYZFLOAVFFUR 34

4-10 IVIvQFATaEE 36
4-11 2JO0-737 37
412 F4b+ORF—KE9IVIY 38
4-13 DO—hRY—95—2YZFAh 41

t

S—YRE

RE

RN=YUZ bk
FIVaN—YUR B

NS,




Overview Vue d’ensemble

Ubersicht SiEHE=

Components Composants
ten tv AT

Komponen

ige
PUTFFIA4T
/
Included ltems Enthaltenes Werkzeug Eléments inclus #v FMcA->TWBIE
Allen Wrench
Inbusschiiissel
Clé Allen
2901 1.5mm RALVF
2950 2960 '
Cross Wrench Tumbuckle Wrench 4mm/ 5.5mm @mz&m
Cl'ée.r:c:ﬂ:u'xsse‘| CFéébieﬂetnesdmmfih&n"rnfim :
S=o0ALTF S—VIy HILF il
\_ o/
Equipment Needed  Equipement
Bendtigtes Zubehdr FIICBHELVRDULVZIEL

Ces outils ne sont pas inclus dans votre kit.
Fu M A TLWSTRAMN TEEF B0

Screwdriver 74105 (Us)
i 74106 (EU 2Pin)
Tournevis 74104 (EU 3Pin)
TAFARSAI— 74107 (JP) |
=10 Glow Plug Igniter v
gluhkerzenstec_ker < =
4-5mm Iz hauffe-bougies \J = We recommend that you use
@ I IDe—45— fuel containing 20-25% nitro.
Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Modellau-
toff mit einem Nitromethan-
Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.
Lgs’ ing T Gun &i548 Wrench - Nous vous conseillons dutiliser
HPI R‘ tacing Temp ma@,"" lug Pliiesel EES R h du carburant qui contient 20 3 25
acing i - Y%dle nitrométhane.
Sonde de Cle a bougies
HPI BEEEt Ho—FSTLVF = hOS#HE20-25%0R/Ch—H

2029 (US,JP)
Ba Pack 7.2 Volt
Akmad( 7.2 Volt

Pack de batterie 7.2 volts
7.2V RyFu—

—a——p

JO—HREERLTIESL.

20% - 25% em—

This charger is powered by a standard 12V lighter socket.

This charger is designed for Ni-MH battery.

M/ Dieses Ladegerit wird iiber einen standard 12V Stecker mit Strom
versorgt. Es ist fiir Ni-MH Akkus geeignet.

Une source d'énergie 12V continu est nécessaire.

Deux batteries peuvent étre chargées simultanément.
HOVH—S54 5—(12VH SEEEHA/ (v F U—-OREREHTEFT,

FILA =55, NFMHER.




Start Up Guide Guide de démarrage

Die ersten Schritte X5—bk7wJHA R

Setup Before Starting Réglages avant le démarrage
Einstellungen vor dem Start  E5 B3 H0%EH

Glow Plug Igniter Preparation  Vorbereitung des Gliihkerzensteckers  Préparation du chauffe-bougie 755t —4—m4E

This item is not included with your kit. It must be purchased separately and charged before use.
DerthkerzmsteckenstmcMmL:efemmfanqenmam Er muss separat erworben und vor dem Gebrauch geladen werden.
Cet élément n'est pas inclus dans votre kit. Il doit étre acheté séparément et chargé avant utilisation.

IS e—5—EEREL TR LTS,

Cautions
Wamhmwe.'se
I E

' Charge time 10 hours. Overcharging can cause damage or explosion.

Ladedauer: 10 Stunden. Uberladung kann zu Beschédigungen oder Explosion fiihren.

@ Temps de charge : 10 heures. Une surcharge pourrait provoquer des dommages ol une explosion.
FERRHE 10RETYT. BRTIBNOSOETOTENLELEVWTL ZZEL,

Transmitter Preparation Vorbereitung des Senders Préparation de I'émetteur &{EHo%ERE

( ] ) Transmitter Battery Installation  Mise enplace des piles de I'émetteur
Reverse Switch Einbau der Senderbatterien EERRCy 7 U—DATS
Servowegschalter
Commutateur d’inversion

; AA Alkaline Batteries Note Direction. Battery Cover
WETAALF ' m AA Trockenbatterien Wl Richtung beachten ~ Battriefachdeckel
Switch factory setting. {} {} Piles alcalines AA Notezbien ladirection. ~ Couvercle de Ia batterie
Standard Einstellungen 8Xx 7urum=mme Q@ ExEELET. Wit —
d’usine du servo
A4 v F OUEERELET .

Open battery cover at the bottom of transmitter. Install batteries. Follow the direction
of batteries designated in the inside of battery box.

Offnen Sie das Batteriefach an der Unterseite des Senders. Legen Sie die Batterien ein.
Achten Sie auf die Anweisungen im Innern des Batteriefachs.

Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment des piles au bas de I'émetteur. Installez les piles.
Suivez le sens des piles représenté a l'intérieur du casier.

EEHEOERO®Eth /) (—ERFFLET.
Withi v S ACHEODNEEhOEE ICED E TEHEAN, Whh/(—EHnET.

Amention Do not mix batteries of different ages or types.
Achtung  Verwenden Sie immer Batferien gleichen Alters und Typs.
Attention Nemélangez pas des piles de différents ges ou de différents types.
EFE HVWEBEF LR ERETTEDENTLEEL.

Removing the Body
Demontage der Karosserie
Retrait de la carrosserie
R« ZROAHLET .

C=x

6123 x4




Receiver Battery Charging Empféangerakku laden Chargement de la batterie du récepteur ={EERINyTU—DFE

Receiver Battery Installation Charge at a maximum of 1Amp.
Empféngerakku laden Maximal mit 1 Ampere laden.
Chargement de la batferie du récepteur ~ 1AP~PLFTHBUTL 2,
ZERA/ (v T U—OER
Cautions
Warnhinweise 7
Précautions
BEE
N

Charge time 6 hours. Overcharging can cause damage or explosion.

Ladedauer: 6 Stunden. Uberladung kann zu Beschédi-
@ gungen oder Explosion fiihren.

Temps de charge : 6 heures. Une surcharge pourrait

provoquer des dommages ou une explosion.

FEREMIZCHMTY. BRTIENDBDTTOTENLLLENT EEL,

1 fully charged battery lasts about 10 fanks of fuel.
Ein voll geladener Akku halt fiir ungefdhr 10
Tankfill
1050 TEICHBE LTS,

Straighten antenna with a screwdriver so it is easier to insert into
antenna tube.

es einfacher ist sie in das Antennenrohr zu fiihren.

Lissez I'antenne avec un toumnevis pour qu'elle soit plus facile a
insérer dans la tige d’antenne.

HEROFT HRERELCE,

BS54 IT—BETRoBELCICREUSFE,

FPUFFIATCEFT,

Extend the antenna to the maximum length for best

| Sy i e
Ziehen Sie die Antenne ! die

@ maximale Sendeleistung zu haben. g
MMasakxlgmmW ‘ %

FUTHEBIEVFVETIIZHUTERALTI EEL,.
FoFHES | #HEEENER/CHA—OIY b O- LB TE

BLEDERICHEDET.
' ™
Z150@
Ne pas couper ni raccourcir le cable d"antenne.
@ FUFHREEISEUT AL, u %
8

A




Roto Start Battery Charging Roto Start Akku Ladegerdt Chargement de la batterie du Roto Start  O— bA&—5—R/(v TU—DFE

Caturtions Do not use Nickel Cadmium battery charger for Nickel Metal Hydride batteries. If you do not use the special charger for
Warnhinweise Nickel Metal Hydride batteries, The batteries will be damaged.
Précautions Verwenden Sie kein Ladegerit, dass fiir Nickel Cadmium Akkus gedacht ist, um Nickel Metal | id Akkus zu laden. Wenn
e Sie kein spezielles Ladegerat fiir Nickel Metal Hydrid Akkus verwenden, kénnen diese werden.

N'utilisez pas de chargeur pour batteries Cadmium-Nickel pour charger des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride. Si vous n’utilisez
pas un chargeur spécial pour des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride, celles-ci seront endommagées.
NMH/ ¢ 57U —OFEBICIEN-MH) Oy 5 U — G OFE B ES FER L TLIEEL,
NIMH/ Oy FU—[CHB LV EREBEEERLCBE. /Ty FU—0lNE EOBROECHBNLSDD FTOTERL TIIEEL,

Only use charger designed for 7.2Volt 2
Verwenden Sie nur Ladegerdte, die fiir 7.2V us geeignet sind.

Utilisez uniguement un chargeur qui soit congu pour un pack de batteries 7.2V.
O— R 5—5—0RHREEIC h?.aww? U= S ESRARRCTHRARELET.

HB70452

GT Escape Charger (Not in
GT Escape Ladegerat (nicht enthalten,
Chargeur GT Escape {non inclus)
GTIAS—JF v—Pv— (BIFE)

This charger is powered by a standard 12V lighter
socket. This charger is designed for Ni-MH battery.
° Dieses Ladegerdt wird iiber einen standard 12V Stecker

mit Strom versorgt. Es ist fiir Ni-MH Akkus geeignet. ggzs ack?ZVoft el
Une source d’énergie 12V continu est nécessaire. ttery ' (Not included)
Deux batteries peuvent étre chargées simultanément. Akku-Pack 7.2 Volt (nicht enthalten)

Pachk de batterie 7.2 volts (non inclus)

BOUH—54 5—(12V)H SEERA/ vF U—ORETENTEHT, 72V KXo (FIm)

FIFE—THiG, NEMHEE,

Roto Start Battery Installation Einlegen des Roto Start Akkus O— hA&—%—F/\yFU—0HD {HF

After charging the battery, insert into Roto Start and connect the battery. Then connect starter shaft. Disconnect the battery when Roto Start is not being used.

Stecken Sie den Akku-Pack nach dem Laden in die Roto Start Einheit und schiiefien Sie ihn an. Stecken Sie danach die Starter-Welle in die Einheit.
Ziehen Sie den Akku-Pack ab, wenn der Roto Start nicht verwendet wird.

Aprés avoir chargé la batterie, insérez le Roto Start et connectez la batterie. Puis connectez I'axe de démarrage. Débranchez la batterie lorsque le
Roto Start n’est pas utilisé.

RyFU—ORBETH, A5—5— v FEMOHED, O—FAS—F—FFHI Y FU—ERAL, IRIF—EBRLET.
O—hAS—5—EEALEVEEREFI Ty FU—EBRALT EEL,

Couvercle de la batterie BatneryPack?i’Voft(Nofmdudenﬁl

Iy FU—HIT— Akku-Pack 7.2 Volt (nicht enthalten)
Pack de batterie 7.2 volts (non inclus)
7.2V Ity FU— (@I




Engine Starting and Running Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur
Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren @ I JVOHEEEESES

Activating R/C Unit Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de I'émetteur A vyFOANA

Turn on transmitter first, then turn on receiver. Put the car on a stand.
ﬁm dsmti"’m Seﬂ!?:ef ein, ’gaﬂﬂ den Eﬂwﬁ"@ﬂ Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
PRI | T EONIE LS, RIZR/CH—DAA vF EONZUET. iotion ik VORUTS SuT U LODOM

s \ : 3

. ON
AN
MARCHE

Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using. Check the radio system and range before every driving session.

To properiy check the range, have a friend hold the truck and walk to the farthest distance that you plan to operate your model. Operate the controls
to make sure the model responds comrectly. Do not operate the model if there is any problem with radmsysfem If you switch on the R/C car first
before the transmitter, you may lose control of the R/C car.

Achten Sie darauf, dass niemand die selbe Frequenz wie Sie verwendet. Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite der vor' Fahrt. Um dies kor-
rekt durchzufiihren, geben Sie das Auto einem Freund, der damit so weit geht, wie Sie fahren mdchten. Uberpriifen i die korrekte Funktion
der FahrenSlemchgwennesbe.rdimmTﬁtzuthiemenkothaﬂSteerstdasAumanschaMmunddanndenSenderkanﬂﬁ
sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber das Auto verlieren.

Vérifiez que personne d'autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous. Vérifiez le systéme radio et sa portée avant chaque séance de pilotage.
Pour correctement veérifier la portée, faites tenir le véhicule par un ami, etelo:gnez-vous;usqualadfsmncehplus!omfameal Vous envisagez
de faire fonctionner votre modéle réduit. Faites fonctionner les commandes et vérifiez gue le véhicule répond correctement. Ne faites pas fonction-
ner le véhicule s'il y a un quelconque probléme avec le systéme radio. Si vous mettiez en route le véhicule avant I'émetteur, vous pourriez perdre le
contrle de votre véhicule radio-commandeé.

ETNCECHUMES (VAL ZEALTVDALSEL CLVELDEEREE. JOMERSBREEOF T v 2 ELTLIEEL,
EREEROREES. SROETFEENFTAN. RAGEL—MICTORICELLRLTIOMODTLEEL,

JOREEL < RHLEVEEIEET LTS,

24 vFEANDIRBEMBA S ER/CHA—IEE LET OTERLTLLEL,

Engine Starting and Running Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur
Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren TV U OMRBEESES

BREIvay

M 10




Steering Trim Setup Einstellen der Lenkungstrimmung Réglage du trim de direction AF7U2J kU LDFEE

Steering Trim
Lenkungstrimmung
Trim de direction
AFFUZIBRUL

Turn steering trim to set tires in
completely centered position.
Stellen Sie die Trimmung so em,
dass die Rider geradeaus zeigen.
Tournez le trim de direction de fa-
gon a ce que les pneus soient dans
une position complétement centrée.
FAVPHFETCICFDRICATFFUT
rULEESCFDULTHELET.

Throttle Trim Setup Einstellen der Gas-Trimmung Réglage du trim d’accélération AOw kL MU LOFEEE

Im anr is not set up correctly lose control of the car after the engine is started.
throttle linkage you may lose co cara engine is
Wenndas m&rpmmmmsm,msemmuhmmwawmmwmmm
lm ontam Si Ia Mnglene d’accélération n'est pas réglée correctement, vous pourriez perdre le controle du véhicule aprés le démarrage du moteur.
@ TENICRET U AOHEEGT>TLREV. A0Y ML R ACHENTETIGENE LYYV ERE LT # CRIARET RMDBDET.

Setting Neutral Neutralpunkt Einstellung Réglage du neutre —a—brSIbtEy 7Py

( A
Throttle Trim
Gas-Tnmmung
Trim d’accéléra
Z20v MLRUL i .08
Adjust until the throttle
Set up throttle linkage as shown. doesnt move when
Stellen Sie das Gasgestinge pushed.
wie abgebildet ein. So einstellen, dass der
— I /, Réglez Ia tringlerie Vergaser sich nicht
~ ~  / d'accélération comme indigué. 5""'1";;59" lasst,
N\ S Ur—IHEDEICFERLIE MRALINEE
U A0y ML RULEABLET. ;E;:;; LTHS RUEERE

i Pull full throttle. Make sure the car-
) buretor is open. Geben Sie Vollgas.

dass derWryasgrvoﬂsﬁnd';go“ﬂfete’

Veérifiez que le carburateur est ouvert.

A0 v MLOSRIROR i+ v+ T L y—ht
EHICEDSICRBELET.

Push trigger to the full brake posi-
tion. Try pushing the car to make
sure the brake works.

Driicken Sie den Gashebel ganz
nach vorne. Versuchen Sie das
Brake Auto zu schieben, um zu priifen,
Bremse ob die Bremse funktioniert.

Frein Tirez 4 fond sur la gachette de frein.

JU—*  Essayez de pousser la voiture pour
verifier que le frein fonctionne.
A0y ML hUA—ETL—FHIRBICLET.

HEFTRALTHTIL—FOHLLICHE
HBLET.

No brake drag at neutral.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse in der Neutralposition nicht schieift.

Veérifiez que le bras du servo est bien paralléle au boitier du servo.
@ -2 FELTEIU—EDEDENES CABLET.

11




Transmitter Operation Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de 'émetteur E{EHEDIR(EFE

{ o) )

s i Steering Dual Rate

iach s LUt groR (eutre) o echis Lenkeinschiagsbegrenzung

Vers la gauche Vers la droite Double débit de direction

EFbb 1 HEbb AFFPUIFaFIL—b+

To be used to adjust steering servo throw.
A utiliser pour le réglage du taux et de 'angle du servo.
R/CH—DENIBEMBETERT.

Steering Wheel  Volant de direction
Lenkrad ATFUZIHRA—I

i s Front
| - “\ ﬂ S Vorne
:, /‘a:;ﬂ Ju—F l

,{5 L ﬂrw@ﬂ Stop (Neutral) z;;jﬁ:;: C;:::Q<\

/ En avant Arrét (neutre) \ . v f—

1 e @ik (Za— S

Throttle Trigger = Gachette d’accélération
Gashebel A0 bLRUH—

Put the car on a stand.

Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
Mettez la voiture sur un support.
HOLICEERERT.

We recommend that you use
fuel containing 20-25% nitro.
Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Modellau-
to-Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethan-
Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.
Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser
du carburant qui contient 20 a
25% de nitromethane.

= ~OEfHEE20-25%0R/CA—H
TJO—HEERLTLIEZL.

20% - 25% w——




WEF v I —ITED

Priming Engine Fiillen des Vergasers Amorgage du moteur

long will cause the engine to be flooded.

Um den Vergaser mit Kraftstoff zu fiillen, halten
Sie den Auspuff mit lhrem Finger zu und drehen
Sie den Motor mit dem Roto Start durch, bis der
Kraftstoff den Vergaser erreicht und keine Luft-
blasen zu sehen sind. Wenn Sie den Roto Start
zu lange verwenden kann der Motor “absaufen”.

Pouramorgerle moteur, bouchez I'échappement
avec votre doigt. Faites tourner le moteur avec

Ie Roto Staﬁjusqu’éceguelecarﬁmma!-
teigne le carburateur et qu'aucune bulle ne soit
visible. Utiliser le Roto Start trop longtemps fe-
rait noyer le moteur.

IVIVEHEROLDT I I—HOERWTO—
rAF—S—EEBLAS v FEUUHL, HEY
FrILI—ETHETBLICLET,
O—-hF25—5—ERBRMELOIO 3L, HEL
IVIVAIKBMNIY IO TE R E3(F
—I{—F3—27) OTERLTLEZ L.

ung wieder in das Gehduse und versuchen Sie erneut den Motor zu starten.

Si le moteur cale, le coupe-circuit arrétera le Roto Start. Retirez le Roto-
Start et vérifiez que le moteur n'est pas noyé ou endommageé. Si le
moteur ne présente pas de problémes, réam le coupe-circuit en
appuyant sur le bouton et essayez de démarrer le moteur de nouveau.
O—hRS—5—EERPEAT—5—2+ 7 MOy ILTLFIL SERICEDE
Jo—A—HEE, BEREERAICHY FLET, JL—A—tMERLTLE IRBAIC
BAS—F—2 v MOV I LTULE SIEHEERAS, MLLIERIETU—H—0DA1
wFERLTBREAN B TO— FAY—5—EERALTIEEL,

13

Roto Start Details Roto Start Details Description du Roto Start O—bhX¥—5—5¥ll
- N Switch Cover Switch
- - Schaherabdecﬁ'uny Schalter
Circuit Breaker Cache du commutatedr
Not-Stopp Sicherung A yFHI— P —Cay
Coupe-circuit
Ju—h—
“- ON “~ OFF
7~ AN AUS_
MARCHE ARRET
g )
If engine locks, the circuit breaker will stop the Roto Start. Remove Roto Start and
engine for flooding or damage. If is no problem with the engine, reset
the circuit breaker by pushing the button and fry to start the engine again.
et e S ot S o S
oder defekt ist. Falls m%m dmck':'n&ed:eﬂd-stapp Sicher-




Glow Plug and Starter Gliihkerze und Gliihkerzenstecker Bougie et lanceur I3 DiSE)

Alention  The engine must never be run without the air filter in place.
Achtung  Sie diirfen den Motor niemals ohne Luftfilter starten.
Attention Le moteur ne doit jamais fonctionner sans que le filtre  air soit en place.

38 IF7 I y—RBLTHERICI I Y ERELENT L EEL,

Attach the glow igniter to the glow plug.
S!an.Removeﬂieglowig"n%erassoonas
the engine is running. If the glow plug ig-
niter rsleﬂcomemdudmeﬂreeﬁme is

Stecken Sie den Gliihkerzenstecker auf

hkerzenstecker

lGuft. Wenn der Gliihkerzenstecker auf-
gesteckt bleibt, wir der Akku sehr schnell
leer sein und die Glilhkerze kann bescha-
digt werden.
Fixez le chauffe-bougie sur la bougie. Dé-
marrez le moteur a l'aide du Roto Start.
Retirez Iechauﬁe—bom:;ue!emorew
commence a tourner. Retirez le chauffe-bou-

ie dés que le moteur commence a tourner.

i le chauffe-bougie restait connecté pen-
dant que le moteur tourne, il épuiserait la
batterie et endommagerait la bougie.
JO0-F3 LTS5 Te—y—ENbHIO— RS
—5—EEALTIVIVERBLET .
IVIVTHBULEST LTS Te—5—EMDH
LTLEZEL,
IS5 Te—5—&TSTCMOTEFFRICTIES
STOBMP TSI AS—5—0vFU—HT <
HEELTLEVET.

If Engine Does Not Start Falls der Motor nicht startet Sile moteur ne démarre pas I JVhukELFVEI

If there is too much fuel in the cylinder, the engine will not start. Follow the step below to remove excess fuel from the cylinder.

Remove the glow plug and turn the engine using the Roto Starter to remove excess fuel. Reinstall the glow plug.

If there is too much fuel in the cylinder, the engine will not start. Follow the step below to remove excess fuel from the cylinder.

Remove the glow plug and turn the engine using the Roto Starter to remove excess fuel. Reinstall the glow plug.
S‘ﬂ_yan'onpdecarbmantdansiecy!hm,leMnedﬂmmpas. Suivez I'étape ci-dessous pour retirer 'excédent de carburant qui se trouve dans le
cylindre. Retirez la bougie et faites tourner le moteur a I'aide du Roto Start pour retirer I'excédent de carburant. Remettez la bougie en place.
HES<EDTERLIVIVALEHLGIN. TVYVVOBBHTEREDFT. ROFETI VI VAOBHERDBUNT ZE0,

JO0—-FSTEMOAL. O—bAS— FCIVYVEE LIV IVALSMIBHERENMDFY. COMISITHSEEINREHTOTRELBICEVSENL SICHERL TS,
PR ., BUJO0-—ISIERDARTET.




0 Break In Einlaufphase Rodage JL—o42

Attention need a break in period of 5 tanks of fuel, If not the be damaged.
Achtung m benétigen eine Einlaufphase von 5 Tankfiillungen. erz':demfaﬂs kann der Motor beschadigt werden.
Attention Les moteurs neufs nécessitent une de rodage avec SpJemsdecarbu.ram, faute de quoi le moteur it étre endo

mmage.
FE FROTYIVBLMETT 2ETRES I I3 TU—I AV ET2BEIBDET. JU—I1 VTt HEEaRTY I ERNT 2BNGDET.

n 3 Tanks 3 Tankfiillungen Trois premiers pleins 35724

After the engine starts, let it run with the wheels
off the ground for 3 tanks of fuel.

Nachdem Sie den Motor gestartet haben, lassen
Sie ihn die ersten drei Tanks im Standgas, mit
den Radern in der Luft, laufen.

Aprés que le moteur ait démarré, laissez-le
tourner avec les roues ne touchant pas le sol, le
temps d'utiliser trois réservoirs de carburant.
IVIIHREB LS. 3YVOSOMENELEIETY v—
VESCOEREFFIVIVEFD LEITTIEEL,

After the first three tanks, drive the car in a circle
at half throttle for two tanks of fuel.

Fahren Sie das Auto dann zwei weitere Tankfiil-
lungen bei Halbgas in einem Kreis.

AFVOENSRIL—I A VETETVET.
N—=2Z0w ML (AOw MVERIMID A TEYHE
L LDIC2FY IR L DESEFT.

Do not run on public streets or highways. This
Warnhinweise - Achtung could cause serious accidents, personal inju-

ries, and/or property damage.
Précautions - Attention 5 P on.

Cautions - Attention

HE-EW Dies kann zu schweren Unfillen mit Personen-
und Sachschaden fiihren.
Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publigue
Do not run in water. ou la route. Cela pourrait provoquer des ac-
Fahren Sie nie in Wasser. cidents graves, des blessures corporelles ou

des dommages aux biens.

Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I'eau.
RS, P AL DB TR ETEEENTLEZL.

KIEED. UbSIchikE TG & BRITLEE L,

QY 2

Make sure everyone is using different frequencies
when driving together in the same area.
Achten Sie immer darauf, dass verschiedene Fre-
guenzen verwendet werden, wenn Sie mit jeman-
dem zusammen fahren.

Vérifiez que les personnes qui pilotent dans la
méme zone utilisent toutes des fréquences différ-
entes.

fiaE &E U Bt S, MOy hO—ILhHFR<EDET.
BFRBELTHSETEERL & 3.

15




Engine Tuning After Break In Réglage du moteur aprés le rodage
Motoreinstellung nach der Einlaufphase JU—oA2V#DIVIVRAE

After break in the high speedle needle must be tuned for high performance running.

Perform tuning with engine at operating temperature.
Make small tuning at a time. Tune in a large area with a lot of space to accelerate.
Engine ture tuning should be less than 250°F. Refer to page 18 for more information.

Tuning will not be effective if glow plug and air filter are not in good condition.
To return to stock break in setting turn the needle until it is flush with the groove.

Nach der Einlaufphase muss die Nadel fiir den hohen Drehzahlbereich eingestellt werden, um die maximale Leistung zu erreichen.
Fahren Sie den Motor warm, beyor Sie den Vergaser einstellen.

Me.fm:enS.remwrnurklemeAnderungenvor Fahren Sie auf einer groBen Fldche mit genug Platz zum Beschleunigen.
Die Motortemperatur sollte unter 120°C liegen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf Seite 18.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gliihkerze und der Luftfilter in einem Zustand sind, wenn Sie den Vergaser einstellen.
Um die wieder herzustellen, drehen Sie die bis sie mit der Nut biindig ist.
UmdeNad‘elaufdrekasemsﬁeﬂungmbtmm drehen Sie die Nadel, bis sie mit dem Halter biindig ist.

J‘erodage,!epomhaudehau!r;pm pourpamrau n fonctionnement de hautes
ms aux réglages de rodage toumez!epomhau;usquaoequﬂsnﬂeﬂaﬁeummentmcsagame.

T—o4 Vi, TVIVOMERESIEHTEDICA V- FILOABL BB ED F .

BFL VTN R EE o BICHBE TR TLIEE W,

VSR T+ EMO S 5P THROD A LET LS, S LFORE[CHBETE > TILEL,

M. TV PN20CUTIEESL5I018~—JOOEEHESHOE Y hMESBICTE > TLEE L,
IFSU—F JO0-TSITCREDBILBNEMBIIERGL FEBYFEDETOTERLTLLZL,.

AA Y=~ FILOEELSDOOSE < FIBEIFA A V= — FIVERSEEICRL THEEPOELTIEE .

High Speed Needle factory sefting
Werkseinstellung der Nadel fiir
den hohen Drehzahlbereich.

A= —RJLEEIE

-

Preparing for High Speed Needle setfing Vorbereitungen zum Einstellen des Vegasers A4 J”— FILEEBORIO#ERE

Put the car on a stand.

Refer to tuning instructions on next page.
Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
Hinweise zum Einstellen finden Sie auf der
néchsten Seite.

Sr—UELAOLICREET,
SRR RA—TEBEILTE>TLLELY,

f Attention Achtung Attention &

When needle is over tightened, the
needle is damaged.

® Wenn die Nadel zu weit gedreht wird,
wird sie beschédigt.

Si le pointeau était trop serré il pourrait
étre endommagsé.

Z—RILBEFR DA S D TUFE & = —RILOEiilc
{BHOE (R), MBS ARB TER{ BT .
Z—RILAEFDETHOELNTUZE L,

High Speed

Pointeau de haut régime
AALZ—EIL

Screwdriver
Schraubenzieher
Tournevis
RAFTARS A —

.—-W 16




Tuning for Optimum Performance  Einstellung fiir optimale Leistung Réglage pour des performances optimales

IV V0N Es[EHTRORE

Important!
Wichtig!
Important

Read this section carefully: Failure to follow these tuning steps could result in damage to your engine, and void your warranty |
Lesen Sie diesen Teil besonders aufmerksam: Fehler bei der Vergasereinstellung kdnnen zu Schéden an Ihrem Motor sowie zum Verlust der Garantie fiihren!
Lisez soigneusement ce chapitre : ne pas suivre ces étapes pourrait conduire 4 endommager votre moteur, et faire annuler votre garantie |
COREBICEIVIVOBRICOBIDIEETENEBHINTNET, BFFLBRBLIEE. TOHEB DB SIHSEORIAICIHRBEVZLIMGE TO TSRS,

(£n § STEP 1 Bl STEP 4
Turn the high speed needle clockwise in 1/8 turn increments to
lean out the fuel mixture for increased top speed and throttle
performance. Drive the car to notice changes in speed and throttle
response.

ﬁ Continue Tuning:
Continue leaning the carb in Clockwise 1/8 tum increments.
(Maximum of 1 1/2 tumns from flush.)

STOP Tuning:
Stop tuning and go to if your engine shows any of the
® faﬂowhgrg ns. (Engine is running too lean.)
% At full throttle, there is no smoke from the exaust.
% The engine hesitates or bogs.
% Reduced top speed and loss of power.
% Overheating Temperatures above 250°C (120°F) at the glow plug.

If your engine is running lean, turn the needle counter clockwise
1/4 turn to richen the fuel mixture and repeat F{=20 — [Eia200

High Speed Needle
Nadel filr hohe Drehzahlen
Pointeau de haut régime
AA =R

(Fr | sTEP 1 R STEP 4
Toumnez le pointeau de haut régime dans le sens horaire par
incréments de 1/8éme de tour pour appauvrir le mélange et
augmenter la vitesse de pointe et les performances en accélération.
Essayez de piloter la voiture pour voir les modifications.

Continuez la mise au point :

Continuez & appauvrir la carburation par incréments de 1/8éme de
tour dans le sens horaire. (Maximum 1 tour 1/2 de I'affleurement.)

' ARRETEZ:
® ARRETEZ le et allez 2 I'EXIERMETAPE X si votre moteur montre
I'un des signes s oS (Moteur réglé trop pauvre.)
A l'accélération, il n'y a pas de fumée blanche & 'échappement.
*Le moteur tousse ou cale.
& Vitesse maximale réduite, perte de puissance.
Surchauffe Températures supérieures a 120°C (250°F) a la bougie.

Si votre moteur est réglé trop pauvre, tournez le pointeau dans le
sens antihoraire par quarts de tours pour enrichir le mélange et
recommencez les étapes : = E =

17

(De W sep i RSTER 4

Drehen Sie die Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen in 1/18 Schritten im
Uhrzeigersinn um das Gemisch magerer zu stellen. Damit
erreichen Sie héhere Geschwindigkeiten und eine bessereGasan-
nahme. Fahren Sie das Auto um die Verdnderungen zu spiiren.

<‘] Weitere Einstellung:

Stellen Sie den Motor weiter in 1/8 Schritten magerer.
{Maximal 1 1/2 Umdrehungen von biindig)

' STOPP:
Drehen Sie den Motor nicht ma -, wenn lhr Motor eines der
® folgenden Zeichen zeigt. (Der Motor lduft zu mager)

% Bei Vollgas ist keine Rauchentwicklung zu sehen.

* Der Motor stottert oder stockt

* Abnehmende Hbéchstgeschwindigkeit oder Leistung.

% Uberhitzung Temperatur iiber 120°C (250F) an der Gliihkerze.

Falls Ihr Motor zu mager lduft, drehen Sie die Nadel in 1/4 Schritten
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn um das Gemisch fetter zu stellen und
wiederholen Sie @]

Cautions  Précautions
Warnhinweise E&

112 tum
. 11/2 Umdrehungen maximal
1 tours 1/2 MAXT MAX

BAWAR | ERE¥ETTY.

1 1/2 turn MAX clockwise from
Groove.

® Maximal 1 1/2 Umdrehungen
can not be split this way.
1 tours 1/2 MAXI dans le sens
horaire a partir de la rainure

WOOEBH'S 1 EEELLEFRDAFE
WTLEZL,

% [EIE0 = Schritt 1
Etape 1
AFv71

] STEP 1 [ STEP 4

ALY =—FILEMHEDLOSEIC 1 /BEEFOFDCATIEST. CITHILTH
HOBAHAEWR T HTLHTE BFE A0y MURECH T DRIGHTE LLET,
BEEELELS. AE—REAOVURIEICH T RLOBLMIERUTIZEL,

< mozav=y

AAVZ—RILE 1 /BEEF DM iAY, BAHERLTVESRT.
(BAWDAHRIEF v ILS—BE—EHNS 1 EEEFTTT.)

' EEOH
BL, IVIUH FERUHER DI BOEND —DTHRUIEE R, Fa——2 9%
BILT ERoTLIEEL,

* 2 0w NLESBICLIERIIT. T 75— h SELHHHENT LML,
AOYNURECTU TR, B#EET B,
BEENE 5, e/ O— TR,
F—Itb—k IUUY(JO0—TSSOME THA) DB 208 E

SUBSEOBALORT €SB EIE. X1 =—KILE] 4B RRMHEDICFDL. S
HAERUES.

zuT BEEN v [EE 2#0ELSS.




Fuel Mixture Tuning Tip Tipps zum Einstellen des Vergasers

Astuce de réglage de la richesse EYIIFBEIRESHOE> b

Engine temperature can tell you if the engine is running lean or rich. If you check the engine 74151

temperature, you can understand how to tune your carburetor. Adjust carburetor to keep the HPI Racing

operating temperature below 250°F. Temp Gun

Die Motortemperatur gibt dariiber Auskunft, ob Ihr Motor mager oder fett lduft. Wenn Sie die i Racing
Motortemperatur iiberpriifen, kénnen Sie erkennen, wie Sie den Vergaser einstellen miissen. emperaturmesspistole
Stellen Sie ihn so ein, dass die Temperatur unter 120°C bleibt, andernfalls kann der Motor Sonde de température
beschédigt werden. Hpi Racing

La température du moteur peut vous dire si le moteur est réglé pauvre ou riche. Si vous vérifiez )
la température, vous pouvez comprendre comment régler votre carburateur. Réglez le carbura- .

teur de telle sorte que la température de fonctionnement soit inférieure a 120 °C (250 °F).

BEERLIVIVEEOBRBEALTVET.
BSRUBLC IV VVEENMEL, BSRO@UNE IV IVRENELBDET.
IVIVEEEHATITETEIEERS HENNT 5T LN TERT .

EBEIYREE 1 20TUHTTY.

HPI iR EEEt

Engine Temperature Fuel Mixture Tuning Lean Fuel Mixture
Motortemperatur Gemischeinstellung Provides strong and efficient combustion and power, but if you lean out too
Température du moteur Réglage du mélange much the result is less lubrication, more engine heat and shorter engine life.
IVIVEE AR S L ORI Magere Gemischeinstellung
Fiihrt zu einer besseren Verbrennung und zu mehr Leistung. Bei zu magerer
Einstellung, mangelt es jedoch an Schmierung. Dies fiihrt zu erhbhter
' DANGER @ Less Fuel =Lean Motortemperatur und einer kiirzeren Lebensdauer.
e GEFAHR O Weniger Sprit = Mager Mélange de carburant pauvre
DANGER Moins de carburant = Pauver Donne une combustion plus efficace et plus de puissance, mais si vous
Z—BIEREHED = BSEhE< S a vrissez le résultat est une moindre lubrification, plus de chaleur et
EIREEE = ugg?urée de vt;':p du moteur plus courte. B
ESLEHUEL VAR
P HHOMRIDELATONND—DTET,
250°F g /;1 L. LT ESSEORBMTON T —/\—E— M ERE LI/ OFG HECEDRALET.
{i20°c) ~
Safe Range
{#10°c) Sicherer Bereich Rich Fuel Mixture
Plage de sécurité A slightly rich fuel mixture delivers a cooler running temperature and more
e -5 ] lubrication but with slightly less power and longer engine life.
(8g°C) Fette Gemischeinstellung
Ein fetteres Gemisch fiihrt zu mehr Kiihlung und Schmierung, somit zu einer
190°F héheren Lebensdauer, jedoch auch zu etwas weniger Leistung.
(o0°c) Mélange de carburant riche.
Un mélange légérement riche donne une température de fonctionnement plus
. basse et une meilleure lubrification mais un peu moins de puissance et une
Breakin & More Fuel =Rich durée de vie du moteur plus longue.
i ase (=i | | HALEER
Rodage i3 He Caruiani S I+e RAHAR WRIT I AOBANEC T U EREED CRELE T,
JL—o4Y Z—RILERBEED = BEHIELED IVIVICHLTELWTT I, (D— a5,
Hot  Bad performance Normal Best performance Low Poor performance
Hei8  Schlechte Leistung Normal Beste Leistung Niedrig Schlechte Leistung
Chaud Mauvaises performances Normal Meilleures performances Faible Performances médiocres
As IVIHBRTSENNS0ET. EE - ] 2 IR T A
M J DANGER
° GEFAHR
250°F ® DANGER

(120°C)

Some smoke A lot of smoke
Etwas Rauch Wiel Rauch

De la fumée Beaucoup de fumée
WREE EHS

18




Engine Shut Off Stoppen des Motors Extinction du moteur I2I2DIEhT

Stop Flywheel or Pinch the Fuel Tube

Anhalten der Schwungscheibe oder Abklemmen der Kraftstoffleitu,

Arrét du volant d’inertie ou Pincement de la conduite de t
TR —ILELDS T BEEIF a—TEDFD

Flywheel
Schwungscheibe
Volant

3‘5*{ A=

/

Turning R/C Unit Off Ausschalten der Fernsteuer Komponenten Eteindre Punité de radio-commande XA vF®t]bj5

Attention Turn off receiver first, then turn off transmitter.
Achtung Schalten Sie erst den Empfanger aus, dann den Sender.
Attention Eteignez d’abord le récepteur, puis I'émetteur.
3= @ sIR/ICH—DAA »y FEOFFELET. RICEERORS v FEOFFELET.

~

.\ OFF

( ., AUS
%}P ARRET @
= ‘ <

Important New engines need a break in period of 3 tanks of fuel, if not the engine could be damaged.
chﬁg Neu e Motoren benétigen eine Einlau von 3 Tankfiillungen. Andernfalls kann der Motor beschadigt werden.
Impoitant Les moteurs neufs nécessitent une période de rodage avec 3 pleins de carburant, faute de quoi le moteur pourrait efre endommageé.
@ FR0T VIV ENETT DR CLHES Y I TL— oA VETRRBIBDET. TU—o4 YT EEARTY YV ERRT 3BNIBD%T.

SACEXIL

19




Driving! Fahren! Conduisez votre véhicule! &&. FESHLS |

Install body and enjoy! Drive the vehicle in a very large space, especially until you get the feel of driving the truck.

Montieren Sie die Karosserie und fahren Sie los! Fahren Sie auf einem mdglichst groflen Geldnde. Besonders, bis Sie sich an das
Auto gewdhnt haben.

Installez la carrosserie et amusez-vous! Conduisez votre véhicule sur une trés grande surface, en particulier jusqu’a ce que vous
ayez I'habitude de conduire le véhicule.

RT+ERDOMFETEEET, ETICENDIFTIE. HEDIEHLEVER TETEETIEZXL,

You can turn the vehicle right or left while running.
Practice turning When the vehicle is running toward you, you need to operate the steering wheel in the opposite directions to the

. when the vehicle is away from you. refetmgmﬂlefnﬂomrg
Kurven fahren. than just paying aﬁenl‘mntoge ofﬂiesmm center of the
Entrainement au virage steering wheel, looking ahead of the vehicle, to turn in the direction ynub'.ke

i = ,
EDOREZLFL &5 Sie kénnen natiirlich nach rechts und links lenken, wihrend Sie fahren. Je nachdem, wohin Sie das Lenkrad am
Sender drehen. Wenn Ihr Auto auf Sie zuféhrt, miissen Sie am Lenkrad natiirlich in die umgekehrte Richtung
lenken. Wenn Sie also z.B. nach rechts lenken, féhrt Ihr Auto immer in nach rechts. Uben Sie das
Kurvenfahren am besten folgendermallen: Achten Sie nicht so sehr darauf, in Richtung Sie lenken miis-
sen, sondern stellen Sie sich vor, dass Sie in der Mitte des Lenkrads sind und lhr Auto immer in Fahrtrichtung
dorthin fihrt, wo Sie hinlenken.

Vous pouvez faire tourner le véhicule a gauche ou a droite pendant qu'il fonctionne, de I'angle de la rotation du
volant de direction. Lorsque le véhicule vient vers vous, vous devez faire fonctionner le volant dans le sens in-
verse de ce que vous faites 'il s'éloigne de vous. Entrainez-vous a faire tourner votre véhicule, en suivant
ces conseils : Plutét gue de tfaﬁeamnﬁonéh:ﬁreaﬁond:vuhmﬁnaghwm:eméﬁaumiﬁeu
de ce volant, regardant devant le véhicule, pour tourner le véhicule dans la direction que vous voulez.
EREOAOY MY PUH—ESIVWEFRICT D EBERELCED. DFbDAE— FHUHET.

HAENIBEATF U TRIEFEOA L — FICBUDHF, IFLRIFTIC LHEFESE A,
HNSFETAOY ML PUH—ZV[FLETIILVES (8o 5) TLERT (M F) BlDEL. AE—FENATETEHTLEL,




Troubleshooting Dépannage
Fehlerbehebung kS a—F405

T IUHE UL

puis
TR T <IEFD,

Engine Running, But Car
Doesn’t Move.

Motor 3uft, aber Auto fihrt nicht.
Le moteur tourne, mais le
véhicule ne bouge pas.
ITVT VBT SHEDEL.

Erratic Control.
Empfangsprobleme
Comportement erratigue.
BE3435IK3Y FO—ILTEGL.

Cause Cause Remedy Remeéde Section Section
Grund FHE Losung i Abschnitt THE
Om‘uffuel. Fill the tank with fuel and

Kein Kraftstoff im Tank. FEﬂenSmdeﬂTaﬂkﬂﬂmﬂmﬂmmmSmﬂmngaser 2-2
mfg‘aﬂusdem réservoir ef amorgez

Ao TLEL, B . Page 12
Air filter is blocked. Cher:.kalrfi‘terdemnnﬁce necessa?
Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt. m'fm auschen Sie ihn, wenn nitig. 4-2
Filtre & air mWJe re:m.iacezhles.memam
I7 74—t TR AL, I?‘)ﬁbﬁ?—tﬁﬂ TAELT L Page 24

nicht geladen. denAMn 2-1

Chauffe-bougie non chargé. Ia batterie du chauffe-bougie.
IS e—S5—ORmtlsDETH. 775t—9—mm FRLT <L, Page7
Engine flooded. Discharge fuel.
Motor ist abgesoffen. Entfernen Sie den Kraftstoff. 2-2
Moteur noye. Evacuez du carburant.
F—I—F 35 TOE AR, IVYAOMEERITS REL, Page 14
Glow plug is bad. Re;ﬂaoeglowgg

: 5 défect, Renplaag?e ? 4-11
Chauffe-bougie défectueunx. chauffe-bougie.
F0-T5 JEENTIE LA, TSTERLTIREEL, Page 37
Throttle isn't properiy. Pmt'.‘arbmemrbackfofacﬁxy tuning after break in.

L'accélération n'est pas correctement réglée. I!ettez!eparm;wla par!eﬁmmm‘.
*pILS—DBERTE, s eried s frrricefe g rgs ekl Page 36
servo is ii sef Set servo fo neutral and reset linkage ac to radio and model manufacture’s specifications.
Pﬁ;kmlstmcm Stellen Sie das Servo auf die i mmmmwmm 2-2

d‘aweu'mm’mpaswmmtmﬂe Mettez ke servo au point neutre ef remeftez [a transmission aux spécifications d'origine du ef du systéme radio.
s U~ ORREE LTS EEL, Page 11
Out of fuel. Fill the tank with fuel and prime engine.
Kein Kraftstoff im Tank. mhm&ﬂﬂm&mﬂwﬁeﬂmmm 2-2
Ml n'y a plus de carburant. Rar;ﬁma le moteur.
Ao TLELY, RS R P TLh o R R D o, Page 12
Air filter is blocked. Chedcalrﬁterdem«t&ce nemssar]\_f
Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt. m:fm den Luftfilter. Tauschen Sie ihn, wenn ndtig. 4-2
Filtre & air le filtre 2 nettoyeza-le remplacez-le si nécessaire.
I7 T4t NT IR AL I7 24— ORM. TAELT L. Page 24
Idle is set too low. A:juslﬂrerdle
La du est trop basse. Reglezlavhsseduml‘enﬁ
74 KUY IDBERMES TEF LA, 74 FUDSORBE LT, Page 36
is overheated. Allow to cool and then restart. 2 2
Der Motor ist iiberhitzt. Lassen Sie den Motor abkiihlen und starten Sie dann emeut. -
Le surchauffe. Laissez le moteur refroidir puis redémarrez.
IUTUtF—I—E— hLTOE A IVIUERADOES STHSHNELET, Page 10
Do you have a clutch problem? Gha:kdm:\‘lforchmage.
ein Problem mit der ? h die Kupplung auf Schiden. 4-4
vez-vous un probléme o' yage 7 er que enﬂmeage ‘est pas endommage. 25
2T wFICAREDDERAD, GIYFAYTH/AELTLEEL, Page
Ihutﬂersn'taqustedpmperly Hﬁmmbm:kwfacmry tuning after break in.
Lawelmmnn’utpmcmecmnmmglee Mettez le parle
+ 9L S—DREFE, gy eried et gy o by Page 36
Do have a drivetrain ? Gheck drivetrain
PNl bl iy LA u:”eg:v'mmdenmmdﬂm 4-5 4—7 4-8
Avez-vous un probléme de transmission ? Vé que la transmission n'est pas en 5
BB ACHBEBDE A, ERROARELTT. Page 27 Page 31 Page 33
Avre the brakes stuck? Make sure there is no brake drag at neutral.
Kkmm:tcieﬂmmse Ade:edaﬁmfdassde&mmmdﬂsdﬂeﬂ 2-2
% freins & Vérifiez bien le frein n pas au point
TU—F DR FE LA TIE A, =3 NSLTI—F OIS AR LT Page 11
Do have a clutch problem? Check clutch for damage. 4
B RN DAL, ’ 9::”;?3971/1@“:5%?“ Page 25
Receiver battery capacity is low. Exchange Receiver Battery.
ist leer. Tauschen Sie die Batterien. 2-1
La del‘abam:edu est faible. Ia batterie du récepteur.
SEEA (Y TU—DHRLTLE AR ? SRy FU—ETRLET. Page 8
Is the gear mesh correct? Check the gear mesh.
Ist das i 7 Sie das Zahnradspiel, 4-5
Est-ce gue I est correct ? Vérifiez I' 2
AN —FP Oy ISy 1 RO TT? w55 w1 ERBLT XL, Page 27
Do have a drivetrain problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit dem Antrieb? Smdmmeém 4-5 4-7 4-8
Avez-vous un probléme de transmission ? ManMpas
EBACRBEBDE LA, BRROARE LE T Page 27 Page 31 Page 33
Weak batteries in transmitter and receiver. Install fresh batteries.
MMMMWW mSmmBMem 2-1
Batteries/piles faibles dans F'émetteur et le récepteur. nouvelles batteries/piles.
R At D T LR A, WitEERLTLEEL, Page 7
antenna on transmitter or model.
Antenne (Sender oder Auto) % die vollsta aus. 2-1
Le frein ne it pas. Vérifiez le de [a trii & Dépliez 'antenne au maximum.
FUFHEHRTTLET EEE, SESE07 T HERRICHIILTIEEL. Page 8
Are the connectors and crystal inserted mper_?ﬂ Reinstall connectors and crystal into the receiver.
ggmgﬂesmde':mldrhr&mm [l:ermﬂ"eredie 'emmddenﬁmﬁ 4-9
que fes connecteurs et e quartz sonf comeciment mis en les connecteurs et le quartz dans le récepteur.
oSl e i p e s e Page 34

21




Maintenance Entretien

Wartung AXITFHFIR

Maintenance schedule Programme d’entretien

Wartungsiibersicht AUFFVARTIa=b
For maintenance schedule, refer to right side of the chart. After running, clean the chassis and check all moving parts for damage. If any parts are broken
or damaged, repair or replace them before the next run. Regular maintenance is necessary to prevent damage to the car and maintain its performance.
Um die Wartungsintervalle zu sehen, schauen Sie bitte in die untenstehende Tabelle. Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Fahren das Chassis, reinigen Sie es und schauen Sie, dass keine Teile besch-
digt sind. Falls doch, reparieren oder tauschen Sie diese vor der nichsten Fahrt. RegelmiBige Wartung ist ndtig, um Schiden vorzubeugen und die Leistungsfahigkeit des Autos zu behalten.
Pour le programme d’entretien, reportez-vous au cété droit du tableau. Aprés I'utilisation, nettoyez le chissis et vérifiez toutes les piéces mobiles
pour vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas endommageées. Si des piéces sont cassées ou endommagées, réparez-les ou remplacez-les avant Ia prochaine
utilisation.Un entretien régulier est nécessaire pour prévenir les dommages au véhicule et préserver ses performances.
AVFTVIARMBSEETRETY. ETRHCEDAYTIYARBEREACLEBOEY . R/ICH—ETRBR/CH—EMGLENSEH -V ORBLBFRRETNET. /\—UiiEE, BRLTVILER/ -V 03
ETIBEMBOETCRATAY THYARGNEY. AVTHIAETORVNER/CH—FROMENRESNT, R/ICH—PENIFRL WD ETOTEFRIZETR/CH—OAYTHI AT TETESRLFLLEZL,

B ‘g

Every 1 Tank

Every Every 10 Tanks Maintenance Hem™
Nach 1 Tankfiillung. Nach 5 Tankfiillungen. Nach 10 Tankfiillungen. | Zu wartender Bereich
Tous les réservoirs Tous les 5 réservoirs Tous les 10 réservoirs | Elément d’entretien
| OETR BEYVIETR H0SVOETE AvFF+AEB

Chassis Maintenance
. Wartung des Chassis

Vr—VDAITTIA

EVE%Z-G tanks in dirty conditions. Air Filter Maintenance

Alle 2-3 Tanks wenn es sehr staubig ist. w Wartung des Luftfilters
Tous les 24 3 réservoirs si les conditions sont sales. Entretien du filtre a air

@ FOUDSLFTEE~35 YRGS IP 24 NE—DAVFFIA

."I Wartung der Reifen

‘ SAPDAYF IR
Clutch Maintenance
Wartung der Kupplung
Entretien de 'embrayage
IIVFORAVTFTIA

Hauptzahnrad
Entretien de la couronne
AN—=FFOAITFIA

DI vIOAITFIA
Wartung des Differentials
E ion du différenti
FIOAITFUR

3 Speed Setup

Mise au point 3 vitesses
3AE— RO

Radio Maintenance
RC-Anlage

Entretien de la radio
TORVATFLORAYTFIA

Engi . Tuni
IVIIOATYa VAR

rege36 4-10
gi%wﬁ ””%E‘ rage37 411
rege38 4-12
reged1 4-13

NITRO STAR K5.9 ENGINE Maintenance
Motor (Ni K5.9

.‘ " (Nitro Star )
2 Entretien du moteur NITRO STAR K5.9
FA PORSF— KE.8 IIY AUFFUR

Roto Start 2
O—bhAS—5— 2YATL




Necessary for Maintenance Zur Wartung benétigt Nécessaire pour I'entretien AT+ ZICHEEFHD

Screwdriver (NO.1,2) Allen Wrench
Kreuzschraubenzieher (Nr.1,2) Inbusschliissel 9062 fus, EU)
Tournevis (NO.1,2) Cié Allen 9063 (JP)
TSARSAI— & 0 RAvYF Nitro Car Cleaner
Nitro-Car Reiniger
————{=1 ) NeedleNosedPliers 2904 Nettoyant Nitro Car
Spitzzange 2.0mm o FOH—=SU—F—

Pinces a becs long [
mf) @<—  No.1 STAnT y . e
2/2.6mm 2.5mm S xI0y o (FU—2)
[ =
Doz i = B | oo
3mm Seitenschneider 3 E Sekundenkieber O

= S Colle instantanée
BEES Rag

Cross Wrench Putzlappen
Kreuzschliissel R—— Chiffon
b Ol-Spray S ’ Z190 Brush ~ 7
= = chraubenzieher
SEZOO0AVYF | Z E S

Toumnevis fg\ Air Filter Oil Pinsel

I‘.

TAFARSAI— m:ﬁ?’aﬂ Luftfitterdl Phicen
. Huile a filtre aair 1\ H’
][]} | IFI4NS—FAI

4. 1 Chassis Maintenance Entretien du chéssis
Wartung des Chassis D=V DAVTFIR
After running, clean the car and lubricate these points. Replace damaged parts, check that all the screws are tight.

Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach dem Fahren und schmieren Sie die markierten Stellen.Tauschen Sie beschédigte Teile aus und kontrollieren
Sie alle Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz.

Aprés utilisation, nettoyez le véhicule et lubrifiez ces points.Remplacez les piéces endommagées, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées.
FETRIZR/CH—ORBETVEDS, A/CH—DAYTFH/AELET. ¥+—OTERESFCIEHEROA - VBB TLU—EREGTET.

Kre:.lzschra 1" (Nr.1,2) A:nl{b? Mus'.r:ef
r (Nr.1,. . Ssci
Tournevis (NO.1,2) 9062 fJU%EUJ Qil Spray Clé Allen 55\ 2903
FSARSAI— K, I 9063 Ol-Spray g 3
Nitro Car Cleaner Vaporisateur Salddd 25mm
€:|£ Nitro-Car Reiniger d’huile £
1L Nettoyant Nitro Car WAL A VATL— 3 2905
= i = = 3.0mm
m)@ <—_ No.1 - :
2/2.6mm =E I

Putzlappen
o & N Pinceau e Chiffon
nr IR
' N
Check to make sure these screws are in good condition.
Uberpriifen Sie die Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz und ihren Zustand.

Vérifiez que ces vis sont en bon état. !
@ TEOBERITTH YOI EREL TS, ——_

n Steering knuchle screws.

Lenkhebel-Schrauben
Vis de fusées de direction.
AFPUZIF v ILDRT Iy

EEnginen‘rountscrews. y
Wo el el

Vis de montage du moteur
IVIUITY ORY

Look for an %
Vérifiez qu'il n'y ait pas de pleoes
@ B EATIEVREEL TS K20,

23




Air Filter Maintenance Entretien du filtre a air
Wartung des Luftfilters ZIF774I5—DAVFTFUZA

Dirt is the biggest enemy of a nitro engine and proper air filter maintenance is one of most important factors that will affect your engine’s
longevity. We recommend cleaning the element after every run. It is always a good habit to check the element after every run to make sure it
is properly seated in the filter body and that the body is fully seated on the carburetor. Never run the engine without the air filter.

Schmutz ist der grote Feind des Motors und die korrekte Wartung des Luftfilters ist einer der wichtigsten Punkte fiir ein langes Motorieben.
Wir empfehlen, dass Sie den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt reinigen. Es ist eine gute Angewohnheit den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt zu iiberpriifen
und auf den korrekten Sitz auf dem Vergaser achten. Starten Sie den Motor niemals ohne Luftfilter.

La saleté est le pire ennemi d’un moteur nitro, et 'entretien correct du filtre a air est un des facteurs les plus importants qui aient un effet sur
Ia longévité de votre moteur. Nous vous conseillons de nettoyer I'élément aprés chaque utilisation. C’est toujours une bonne habitude de
vérifier Pélément aprés chaque utilisation pour vous assurer qu’il est correctement installé dans le boitier du filtre et que celui-ci a une bonne
assise sur le carburateur. Ne faites jamais fonctionner le moteur sans filtre a air.

IVIVRETAMTHIRPBNS IV IIEBFIIEDICIT 74 LF— DAV TFHIAEETHICIEL LT TLEZL,
I7 7«4 Ly—ZWMDRFFVRETIRRLTIVIV/EMB LEWT L IEEL.

Arttention If the air filter falls off, you must stop the engine immediately.
Achtung  Falls der Luftfilter abfllt, miissen Sie sofort den Motor
Attention Sile filtre 3 air tombe, vousdevezmd’iatemetﬂaneteriemo@eur
B ETRCIP 74 L5—ANEBER TS CETEPHIV IV ERBLELTLIEEL,

]

LI\ Air Filter Oil
Luftfittersl

2| Huile a filtre a air

IFP2c5—F1

Z543

Cap Head Screw M3x10mm
Inbusschraube M3x10mm

Vis téte cylindrigue M3x10mm
FpwTRY M3x10mm

Twrp— 3x8x0.5mm

' I
Cleaning the Filter Element Remove and clean the air filter with nitro fuel when dirty. Spray fuel through the clean side to ensure
Reinigung des Luftfilterelements  proper dirt removal. Squeeze the filter to remove excess fuel. To re-coat the air filter with oil, place
Nettoyage du filtre a air the element in a plastic bag with several drops of air filter oil. Using your fingers, work the oil into the
IFP 71 I5—0%2 element making sure it is evenly distributed. After properly cleaning the filter element make sure it is

reinstalled correctly. Make sure there are no gaps between the element and body.

Entfernen Sie das Luftfilterelement und reinigen Sie es mit Kraftstoff. Spriihen Sie den Kraftstoff von der
sauberen Seite durch das Element. Driicken Sie das Element aus um den iiberfliissigen Kraftstoff zu ent-
fernen. Um das Element wieder zu 6len, stecken Sie es in eine Plastiktiite, geben Sie etwas Luftfilterdl dazu
und massieren Sie es gleichméBig ein. Montieren Sie den Luftfilter nach der Reinigung wieder auf den Ver-
gaser. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Liicke zwischen dem Luftfilter und dem Vergaser bestehen bleibt.

-~ | £190 : Retirez et nettoyez le filtre a air avec du carburant nitro lorsqu’il est sale. Vaporisez du carburant vers le coté
llf i Air Filter Oil propre pour nettoyer correctement la saleté. Pressez le filtre pour retirer I'excés de carburant. Pour réimpré-
mé air  9ner le filtre avec 'huile, placez I'élément filtrant dans un sac en pfasthue avec plusieurs gouttes d’huile
IPIcs—Fq,  Pour filtre & air. A I'aide de vos doigts, malaxez I'huile pour qu’elle pénétre a lintérieur de I'élément, en vous
assurant qu’elle est réguliérement répartie. Aprés avoir correctement nettoyé I'élément filtrant, assurez-vous
qu’il est remis en place comme il se doit. Vérifiez bien qu’il n’y a pas d’interstice entre 'élément et le boitier.

I7 74 b5 —DENERSICEI P D « Ly —EXEDSHO N L CETRBEHCESLET

I7 74y —EFHBEr LI, Eo—LRORCANIT T ¢ 5 —F 1 LEEED -rll.rS'—II/X; FREICVEDIEBLIICLTLREEW,
I7 71 5 —DiFFE. I7 71 L5—FUHICERDTNES ICEBLTROHITET.

Verwenden Sie eine Kappe Luftfilterdl.
Utilisez un bouchon d’huile 2 filtre & air.
@ +vv 7 1HFOIF T A I—A AL EEALET.

e a

' Use one capful of air filter oil.

H.—_—'M 24




Wheel Maintenance Entretien des roues _
Wartung der Reifen FLYDAYFF VR S\ instant Cement

Make sure the tire is secure on the wheel. Re-glue if necessary.
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Reifen fest auf der Felge sitzt. Kle-
ben Sie ihn wenn nétig nach.

Vérifiez que le pneu est solidement installé sur la jante. Recollez-le si nécessaire.

REHCY A PHRA —LICERICERENTLIHEEIL. FPNTLB LT3R
FEEERTEER LT EZL,.

Glue both sides.
30035 (JP) Kleben Sie beide Seiten.
Instant Cement Collez les deux cotés
EERED R ET.
Colle rapide
A
=) __Gca""
2o8a8a8ac™
Clutch Maintenance Entretien de 'embrayage
Wartung der Kupplung 3 9FDOXAVTFU2A

If clutchbell does notspmﬁ'eez:,dieckchrmh maintenance section.
Screwdriver (NO.2) €Z‘E:] Falls sich die Kupplungsglocke nicht frei drehen Idsst, schauen Sie bitte im Kapitel zur Wartung der Kupplung.
Kreuzschraubenzieher (Nr.2) Si la cloche d’'embrayage ne fourne pas librement, consultez le chapitre Entrefien de 'embrayage.

Tournevis (NO.2) ’ ST uFRIER h—ACE SHNMBER. XYFFVRAET>TILE,
TSARSAI— %k ﬂE]]][ﬂ]]]]]}]]]]ﬂ] _

SRS P77 S
| - 7 f
Screwdriver

Schraubenzieher
b X
RATFTARSAI—

LIV A
SR

Allen Wrench

Z159 '
Schraubensicherung
Frein a filet
FyOwoHE

Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box. '/
Mettez la voiture sur un support.
AOLICEEREET.

= Ol m

6122 6899 Z741

Body Pin 6mm O-ring Sx8x1.5mm Set Screw M3x5mm
gross 6mm  O-ring Sx8x1.5mm Madenschraube M5x5mm

Clip carrosserie 6mm Joint we 5x8x1.5mm  Wis sans téte MSx5mm

Rr«E> Bmm Ouz# Bx8x1.5mm whAZUa— ExEmm

Cap Head Screw Mdx8mm
Inbusschraube Mdx8mm

Vis téte cylindrigue M&x8mm
FyyT2Y MAxB8mm

25




1% /R M3x8mm

Z159
Thread Lock
Schraubensi
Frein a filet
S \Fvovsa

.Sileressortﬁstdéformé,

If spring is deformed, replace with new parts.
— remplacez-le par un neuf
® ATV THEUTIMED LTV SIS EFTREBELTLRER L,

Notez bien la direction.
[ Jorvee]
"L

» 230mm

* Pressure Line
Druckleitung
Conduite de surpression
Fuvie—Fa—7

Gear
Proper Spur Gear Mesh

correct de la couronne
Ky &3 v 2 OMES

0 get a perfect gear mesh, place a piece

(See bottom of page) between the gears tighten the
engine mount screws.

verdndern.

Um das Spiel optimal einzustellen, schieben Sie einen
Streifen ier (siehe unten) zwischen die Zahnrader und
Configurez I'engrénement de la couronne en ajustant la
position du moteur.

Pour obtenir 'engrénement désiré, insérez un morceau de
papier entre les pignons et réglez les vis de montage du
support du moteur.
IVIUONBERHEET/(v ISy Y 10MBELET,
AN—FFEIDvFRIOBICERERETHIY IV EEET B LEE
Neo vy 1EWETEET,

-

ATy l'—.f"} h TIr"; ;




Spur Gear Maintenance Entretien de la couronne
Hauptzahnrad AN—FFDAVITFIA

Adjusting the Slipper Clutch Einstellen des Slippers Réglage de I'embrayage AZUw)\—%5vFOHEE

You can adjust the slipper clutch to suit your driving conditions.

If the clutch slips too much, tighten the locknut. If the clutch is too tight, loosen the locknut.
If the slipper clutch is too tight it may damage the drive train.

Sie kbnnen den Slipper auf den jeweiligen Untergrund, auf dem Sie fahren, einstellen.
Wenn er zu sehr durchrutscht, ziehen Sie die Mutter fester an. Wenn er zu fest ist,

G-

7684 Iésen Sie die Mutter ein wenig.
Hmdf.ock“l\z.ruu Wenn der Slipper zu fest eingestelit ist, kann der Antriebsstrang beschédigt werden.
) o Ecm' y bride Vous pouvez régler I'embrayage en fonction de vos conditions de piste.
W ﬁ,';f;,,,.y M? e Sil'embra; glisse serrez 'écrou. Si'embra est trop sgnu;e, dévissez
Pécrou.Si 'embrayage trop serré, il pourrait Ia transmission.

Adjust the Sli Clutch to suit the running conditions.

nstellung Untergrund an. BEOIYT«3VICEOETRAY v N—IS5yFORMHTEET.
Réglez Fembrayage en fonction des conditions de Ia course. TARBIMEFOY IF v MERHD. FOVRREOY Iy MEEDHET.
HEXITAY v/ —DF<bAAEETRFCEDETHRLET, OvoFy MERHTED LEBREEDETOTERLTIEZL,

Tournevis (N° 2)
TSARSAIT— &

i
Z578
TP. Flat Head Screw M3x12mm

'schraube M3x12mm

Vis tole téte Fraisee M3x12mm
TPYSRIM3x12mm

Z581

TP. Flat Head Screw M3x18mm
Senitkopfschneidschraube M3x18mm
Vis tole téte Fraisee M3x18mm
TPYSRIM3x18mm

L
Z569
TP. Binder Head Screw M3x15mm
Fachkopfschneldschraube M3x1:

Vis tole téte plate M3x15mm
T.PItA /FRY M3x15mm




C—1 0

Z260

Pin 2.5¢12mm

Stift 2.5x12mm
Goupille 2.5x12mm
Ex> 25x12mm

W

870420
g 4.9x8xTmm
Feder 4.9x8x7Tmm
Ressort 4.9x8x7Tmm
ATUY 4.9xBx7mm

Dwsw— 4.3x10x1 0mm

i e n Ut o LB

Installation is reverse of removal.

Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter

L ord’ed'mﬁﬂatmnestmdel’ordi’ededwmnﬁge
@ EH U THROFINTEESEICLTIREL

Z950

Cross Wrench
Kreuzschliissel
Clé en croix
S=-H0ALVF

-

Standard Slipper Setup

smnqursmbmyage
AU w(—lmﬂl

Tighten setscrew fully and then loosen one half turn.
The Slipper Clutch protects the drivetrain from shock.

Ziehen Sie die Schraube vollstindig an und Iésen Sie
sie dann wieder eine halbe Umdrehung.
DerShpperschu'l‘ztdenAntnebwrSdﬂagen

Vissez la vis de réglage a fond puis dévissez d’'un demi-tour.
L'embrayage protege la transmission des chocs.

WOTAIERDS1/2EERIHET.
ZUy =03 v FREBRECEDIY 3 v IO SERREREL.
BAEBEEY.

a fond.
Ow 77w ME—HFETROTHET.

/2B GEDET .

Proper Spur Gear Mesh
Korreh 5 ?

correct de la couronne
1Ny &5 w21 QM

Stellen Sie das Spiel ein, indem Sie die Motorposition
verdndern.
Um das Spiel optimal einzustellen, schieben Sie einen
StmlfenPapter(s:eheurm}zmschendleZahnmderund
ziehen Sie dann die Motorschrauben an.
Fengrénement de la couronne en ajustant la
ition du moteur.
obtenir Fengrénement désiré, insérez un morceau de
papier entre les pignons et réglez les vis de montage du
support du moteur.
IVI/OMBERHEET/I (v IS vV 10MBELET.
AN—FFEITy FARIOECHRRERZETH IV IVERET S @G

Ky O3y 1 ERETEET.

zZ792
Cap Head Screw M&x8mm
Inbusschraube M&x8mm

Wstéte c we Mdx8mm
Fyw TR Md@m

Paper for Gear Mesh

Papier zum Einstellen des Ritzelspiels.
Papier pour engrénement des pignons
w23 w2 R




@ BATLELDRELET.

SOAVYF

Cross Wrench
Kreuzschliissel
@[

Clé en croix

Z950

==

ﬂ

-
.._.J

..mm m_mw mm mm

N

: 3 | B

£ M = mme

.mr m&mw

- @ mm :

iR i E

32 T | = 1k
N Mwn
R L H WV




Filling Oil Shocks

2] mit 61
d’huile des amortisseurs
FAIDANS
1 2
ShockOd(?vaﬂaMeseparaMy)
Dampfeml' 'Separat erhéltlich)
amortisseur (Disponible séparément)

w3 96‘2‘41!: FE)

Standard Setting
Standard

6816

Joint amortisseur
20U T S10

YUIVAANWO#30
(#300)CHSELTVET,

Check for leaking oil.
Achten Sie darauf, ob Ol ausi3uft.
Veérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuite d'huile.
FAILORNEMBELET .

If shock shaft is bent, replace shock shaft and silicone O-rings.
Wenn die Knlbenslange verbogen sein sollfe, tauschen Sie sie und ersetzen Sie die O-Ringe.
Sﬂ"mdel’amunsseurmmhun issement, remplacez 'axe ainsi que les joints torigues silicone.
@ v MEFSTUDEE, YUIVOUYTERDETERULTLEE W,

Use masking tape to protect shock shaft. Screw ball end all of
the way onto the shock shaft.

Menden Sie einen Lappen um die Kolbenstange nicht zu verkrat-
zen Schrauben Sie die Kugelpfanne vollstindig auf die Stange.

Utilisez du ruban d‘emasquagepourpmtegerl"axede!‘amorhsseur
Vissez entiérement 'embout sphérigue sur I'axe de 'amortisseur.

HEBEY v T MEEDUE AL
@§

\

© 1

6816 6819
Silicone D-rlrgs .3;0 gm C-ring P-3 (Red)
Joint r Joint torique sﬂcnn:g-s {rouge)

U0y 810

HW

2UI0UE P3 (L)

30

B 6816
Make sure O-ring is in
the shock cap.
Achten Sie darauf, dass der O-
Ring in der Dimpferkappe sitzt.
Vérifiez le joint amor-
usseurs%nwm dans le
capuchon d’amortisseur.
QU IHPICA > TWDHEE
MERLTLIE LY,

Utilisez un chiffon.

5 b 4 810
Bo<DERbvaENL o0
BREHNTL AN,

850459

6816

Y 4

Z661

Lock Nut M2.6
utter M2.6

Ecrou n M2.6

FOvFvk M26

© |

Z685

Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Scheibe 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Rondelle 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Dwirp— 2.7%6.7x0.5mm

Installation is reverse of removal.

Dreﬂonhgeerfdgt umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L’ordre d'installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.

BT TR OFETHEESHICLTIES L.




Diffrential Maintenance Entretien du différentiel
Wartung des Differentials F7DAVTFU 2R

This step same for front and rear.
' Diese Schritte sind fiir vorne und hinten identisch durchzufiihren.

Méme étape pour I'avant et l'arriére. |
@ EESECIOY k. UrRERBICIERLTIREN, 3

Screwdriver (NO.2)

h (Nr.2)
Tournevis (N° 2)
TSARSAI— K

FJOwsE (FU—)

&

Z634

TR Binder Head Screw Mdx15mm
Flach, neidschraube Mdx15mm
Vis fole téte plate Mdx15mm

TPIW V2 M4x16mm

3




If parts are damaged, repair or replace them according to the instruction below.
Wenn Teile beschadigt sind, reparieren oder ersetzen Sie sie wie auf den Zeichnungen erklart..
Si des piéces sont endommagees, réparez-les ou remplacez-les suivant les instructions ci-dessous.

@ HELEERETRLET,

AV

*IOwIE (FU—2)

>

=
T 871930
|

: 1
2159 Z260 (o

Thread Lock (Green) MZ5XTZ£!\? -
Schraubensicherung (griin) iy

Frein a filet (vert) @ -

15y 6811
.f,____
& 6x9.

102692@

868270
=
86827T@
— B\
U=l aerisse
()
[ 5 |
& ( J
6811 -
O-ring 6x9.5x2mm (Black)
O-ring 6x9.5x2mm {Schwarz)
Jaintgorlque 6x9.5£2mm {noir) — 871930
QU4 Bx9.5x2mm (FFws) 86827 868270 8682T@ lr' 5,
Washer 6x19x0.2mm e \ L)
Scheibe 6x19x0.2mm Loy
Rondelle 6x19x0.2mm A
O Dwirp— Bx19x0.2mm (3 bR A
S i .y/
(70 |
75080 Y a
O-ring 7Tx11x2.0mm (Black) N &
O-ring Tx11x2.0mm (Schwarz) B -
ém'ntgm?dq]u]e Ex['.r)‘rxz ?‘;m (g]cu‘r,l 868270 _— ¥ |
Lz 7x1 1x2.0mm (3w T T
Washer 4x10x0.15mm P ~
Scheibe 4x10x0.15mm M25xi2mm (1~ ) 868270
Rondelle 4x10x0.15mm —

D= 4x10x0.15mm

B032

Ball Bearing 10x16x5mm Washer 8x10x0.2mm [ O

Kugellager 10x16x5mm Scheibe 8x10x0.2mm 7260

Roulement 10x16x5mm Rot_rdeﬂe 8x10x0.2mn Pin 2.5x12mm

M=)LF Uz 10x16X5Emm Dwise— Bx10x0.2mm Stift 2.5¢12mm
Goupille 2.5x12mm
Ez 25x12mm

4
B085 Z892 Z529
Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm Washer 10x12x0.2mm Flat Head Screw M3x15mm
KugelNager 8x16x5mm Unterlagscheibe 10x12x0.2mm  Senkkopfschraube M3x15mm
Roulement 8x16x5mm Rondelle 10x12x0.2 Mm Vis téte fraisee M3x15mm
R—IL<FUS 8x16xEmm 24, 10x12x0.2mm BIF M3x15mm

Installation is reverse of removal.

' Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L’ordre d'installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.

@ HH I TIHEOFIRTHESEICL TR,

Hp;;@

32

~ 75080
< Tx11x2.0mm




3 Speed Setup Mise au point 3 vitesses
3-Gang Einsellung 3AXtE— RO

4-8

Shift point adjustment for 3rd gear.

Allen Wrench

Inbusschliissel
Clé Allen
RELYF

Shift point adjustment for 2nd gear.

2nd gear adjustment requires disassembly of gear box.

Zur Einstellung des 2. Gangs muss die Getrie- N
bebox zerlegt werden. V/
Le réglage de la 2e vitesse nécessite le démon- ,\,f

tage de la boite de vitesses.

FPMRy S2AARDSHSHETET B, EUEESEICF
Py AZHRLT2REFE LTI REZEL,

Schaltpunkt-Einstellung fiir den 3. Gang. Réglage du point de passage de la 3e vitesse. 3ROFE

Counter clockwise for earlier gear shift.

Drehen Sie die Madenschraube gegen den Uhrzeigersinn,
4/ damit das 2-Gang Getriebe friiher schaltet.

) Dévisser pour avancer le passage de vitesse.
EREEDICFEDT LV T MV INRIEDFT,

Clockwise for later gear shift.

Drehen Sie die Madenschraube im Uhrzeigersinn,
damit das 2-Gang Getriebe spéter schaltet.

Visser pour retarder le passage de vitesse.
BEEDCFDTEY D MF IR CEDET.

Always stop your engine before making adjustment. Make your ad-
Jjustments in 1/4 turn increments. If gear shift is too soon, then turn
clockwise. If gear shift is too late, then turn counter clockwise.
Nehmen Sie Anderungen nur bei ausgeschalitetem Motor vor.
Machen Sie nur kleine Anderungen (1/4 Umdrehung). Falls das
Getriebe zu friih schaltet, drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn. Wenn es
zu spét schaltet, drehen Sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

Arrétez toujours votre moteur avant de faire les réglages. Faites le réglage par
incréments de Y de tour. Si la vitesse passe trop vite, alors tournez dans le sens
horaire. Si la vitesse passe trop tard, alors tournez dans le sens antihoraire.
27 MR FORBRBFI Y IV EELE LR T /AEEFOFD LTHME LT Ee
Ve Y7 hFIVIHRETEIRABMAERYERDT Y, BT FIRSHEDTHARLET,

Schaltpunki-Einstellung fiir den 2. Gang. Réglage du point de passage de la 2e vitesse. 2RDFEE

Zin [
Mdx4dmm % Z159
Vs Thread Lock (Green)

e g 4 "g“ ) I Schraubensicherung (griin)
l— st "/ 86094 @  Frein a filet (vert
86094 M3x6mm *Y0y TR (TU—2)
Screw Shaft M4x2.5x12mm
Gewindestift M4x2.5x12mm

Axe filete M4x2.5x12mm
ZLUa—2¢7+ M4x2.5x12mm

i

Z525

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x6mm
Vis téte fraisee M3x6mm
HIFI M3xBmm

il

Z721
Set Screw Mdxdmm
Madenschraube Mdx4dmm
Vis sans téte Mdxdmm
tyhASUa— MAxdmm
7260 © A
Pin 2.5x12mm 87216 87217
Siift 2.5¢12mm Clutch Holder {2nd) Clutch Holder {3rd)
Goupille 2. 5x12mm Kupplungshalter 22- gang) Kupplungshalter (3.gang)
Support d'embr. (2e} — Support d'embr. (Je) —
Ez 25x12mm /
HSuFtILS-(2i8) (2 ) HSuFTILS- (38 2)
e P\ 6> \dfn
/ \\_ TP et
g D _U U
'.‘ '\ i ,,' _."I : : [ Q ) \ Q
N -4 LS Standard Position Standard Position N é\
i e Standard Einstellung gy Standard Einstellung y | EA
%69? 6x15x0.2 E‘gs E5 Position standard Mdxdmm Position standard ! Mdxdmm
asher .2mm ip ESmm s L o ys
Scheibe 6x15x0.2mm E-clip Esmm EFEELm RS —
Rondelle 6x15x0. 2mm Circlips 5mm - 5 . .
Fwirp— Bx15x0.2mm EU4ES Tighten 3 ¥ turn past line . Tighten 5 turn past line ®. .
Drehen 3 : Umdrehungen weiter als Linie ®. Drehen 5 Umdrehungen weiter als Linie @.
Serrez de 3 tour ¥ au-dela de la ligne ®. Serrez de 5 tour de la ligne ®.
\hEEE@TJ"E;S WLEIEHIDIAH ) kﬁﬁﬁ@n\ SEEEADAH, )

33




Radio Maintenance Entretien de la radio HPI TF3 (AN S ter

S L % HPITF-
RC-Anlage TJORVRTFLDOAYTFIR Fasie LI )
Ba Level Indicator Antenna
Batterie Zustands i Antenne
du niveau des piles Antenne

KyFU—bR)br VT —5—

in
Piles bonnes

Witih' e & SR AT LET.
Low Batteries (Li .Bﬁnksi
Leere Batterien i
Piles faibles
FEEMD I SRR LT <&,
Exchange Batteries
When the battery level indicator {(LED) blinks in red,
replace the batteries with new ones immediately.
Tauschen Sie die Batterien

Wenn die Batterie Zustands-Anzeige rot blinkt,
tauschen Sie die Batterien sofort m%m
Changez les piles
LmsquelemL.Eantquamlemmudes
;t;:—u—mm

RS (LED)H mmtE b i SEEESER L T < LY,

UIN—RARAA v F

Refer to the instruction of kit and % %
Schauen Sie in die Anleitung lhres @ G
® Jitos um die Stellung fiir den Schal-
ter daraus zu entnehmen.
Reportez-vous aux instructions du kit
et vérifiez Ia direction de Finterrupteur
d'inversion de marche.

Fy MRARESHCY/-22 1 v FOUNERR
LTLREW,

Sﬁeen'ng Wheel
Lenkra
Volant de direction
ARFFUITHRA—Ib

S,

oo SR e

Extend the antenna to the maximum length for
best performance.

= die maximale Senddetsnmgzu
Déployez Fantenne a sa longueur maximale
pour obtenir les meilleures perﬁrmafm
PRIV ENETIIRHLTREALT S

W, PusiEslE@EEEER/CO—0aY FO—

== HTEEL{EIFECEDET.

Verwenden Sie immer Batterien gleichen Alters und Typs.
Ne mélangez pas des piles de différents ages ou de
HLEhAH LU ERE TEDRN TR E L,

Ziehen Sie die Antenne i aus,wrr

To be used to
Zum Einstellen Lenkeinschiags.

A uﬂi‘serpwrlemghgedutauxetde I"angle du servo.
R/CH—D@EhMERETEET.

[ steering Trim

Lenkungs-Trimmung
Trim de direction
AFFUZITRUL

To be used for Centering the steering.
Um einzustellen.

den Geradeauslauf
A ufiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de la direction.
AFFUVY (Za—h3I) TRETEST.

| Throttle Trim

Gas-Trimmung
Trim d’accélération
20w ML BUA

TobemedhrCm%w
Zum Einstellen der Gas

A utiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de 'accélération.
A0y MUDBLEAE (Za1— 3L IESTESY.

/ =

Gas-Hebel

o’
AO0¥ bk U F—

{neutre)_
05 Bl (=a—br30)

To be used for Centering the throttle.

Zum Finstellen der Gas Positi

A utiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de I'accélération.
A0y MUDBLETE (Za— h3IL) PRETESEY.

AM 27MHzTransmitter

e Crystal (TX)
Quartz émetteur AM (TX)

AM 27MHZEBEAS U S (TX)

AM Transmitter crystal

AM Sender Quarz (e
Quartz émetteur

AM EREAIUZSI (TX)

Thecrysta{ be replaced to change frequencies.

Deerrz.ﬁamgewechseﬂwden um auf einer an-
deren Frequenz zu
Ubrmzden&emdncﬁeghmﬁeﬁeqwnzmmm
Die Senderantenne muss ausgezogen sein.

Leq(mr&peutmdwngepwrnmdﬂierl&shequﬂm—
N’uﬂﬁsezpasiammfmpenmquefesau&esmr—
tr.[rmpresentes

L’antenne de I'émetteur doit étre d\

EEE, SAWOIUASIVENTTERY HT LTHEHL'E
!‘Eﬂ H#MOR/CH—EERETE AT LUTEE T,

BUREELTIRARLT LS O OARETEITEE R A,
ETRIIT T HERELTIEEL,

US, EU JP Frequency
Us E0 P R
US, EU{tHE Bt B
27.045 MHz
ORANGE 27.095 MHz
gue O[O el
G\'%L_LBOW o @ 27.145 MHz
27.195 MHz
(5] Q  #bosos)
27.255 MHz
(6] (12 )
Vorwonioo St 1ana EM Quarze.
N'utilisez pas de quartz FM
@ VRS UR S LEERTEE A

-—-m




Radio Box Elektronikbox Casierradio XAhiRvoA

Quartz récepteur
AM ZEBRAIUASIL (RX)




Engine Optional Tuning Réglage optionnel
Weiteres Einstellen des Vergasers I2IJ2OA T3 /BAE

Carburetor Factory Setting (Break In Setting) Réglage usine du carburateur (réglage de rodage)
Werkseinstellungen des Vergasers (Einlaufphase) F+ 7L ¥—TI2HENEESE (FL—2 1 VBEORE)
High Speed Needle is set flush with groove, Idle Adjustment Screw, Low speed needle and Mid Range Needle are designed to be set flush with
the carburetor body. This makes it easy to reset the carburetor to the Factory Break In Setting if needed.
Alle Nadeln des Vergasers sind so gebaut, dass die Werkseinstellung genau biindig mit dem Vergasergehéuse ist. Dies macht es einfach den
Le teau de haut régime, la vis de ralenti, le pointeau de bas régime et le pointeau de sont congus pour étre mis en affleure-
meﬁ?:m!empsm-rbmur De ce fait il est facile de remettre le carburateur aux lages d usine si nécessaire.
TRHERRE (MRS ICRUPTVRSICASY=— FILEEEET DEBEE—RE. P4 RUYTARRY, A0—=—FKb. Sy RLYY=—FbE+$v Ivy—FiEs
B—ELcES LS El!i‘h!’ﬂ'cmi?.
High Speed Needie
Nadel fiir hohen Drehzahlbereich
Pointeau de haut régime
ALV=—F Idle Adjustment Screw
Standgasschraube
Vis de réglage du ralenti
FoA BUTRBRY
"
Mid Range Needle
Nadel fiir mittleren Drehzahlbereich
Pointeau de régime moyen il ‘ Low Speed Needle
SEv FLYI=—FIk , _ Nadel fiir niedrigen Drehzahibereich
Do not need to adjust Pointeau de bas régime
'Vbrmﬂen&redie”addnicht 3 UAANAY \ AO—=—Fl
N'ajustez pas
@ BEEEE UELTEEL, 1mm (0.04")
A vy
Caution If needle is over tightened, the needle will be damaged.
= Wenn die Nadel zu weit wird, sie
_ '”.‘.'5". Wapnme hr: '"a[mm 5y Sile pointeau N Eop Sore ¥ paunok Eae e
1 B Z— BB D ETHOENTLIEZW,
) @ FeIUI—KHEB—E =—FILOSRICEOE () . BEEaiMBTER<EDFT.
J

Idle Adjustment Screw  Einstellen der Standgasschraube Réglage de la vis de ralenti 7A RUTHE

r \ 3 The idle speed is set after the high-speed needle is adjusted and the engine is up to operating tempera-
Idie Adjustment Screw N ture. Turn the idle screw counter clockwise to reduce the idle speed, or clockwise fo increase
Standgasschraube o it. The idle speed be set to not engage the clutch. Set throttle trim to neutral before setting idle.

4 @ Das Standgas wird eingestellt, nachdem man die Nadel fiir den hohen Drehzahlbereich eingestellt hat

Vis de réglage du ralenti {
FARUVTRBRY />~

Q mehr Umin

@ Plus haut régime

zu i Leerlaufdrehzahl
sein, dhssdeKmplungmcMschhﬂ.AcMeredaraw dass die Gas-Trimmung auf neutral steht.

La vitesse de ralenti est réglée aprés la mise au point du pointeau de hautes vitesses, et le
moteur ait atteint sa température de fonctionnement. Tomnezfawsedereglageduralenﬁque

EENE<ED le sens antihoraire pour réduire la vitesse du ralenti, ou dans le sens horaire pour augmenter.
La vitesse du ralenti devrait étre réglée de telle maniére qu'il n'y ait pas d’engagememde
RPM Low I'embrayage. Mettez le trim d’accélération en position neutre avant le réglage du ralenti.
weriger Lt P4 KUY OMBEA0 Y MUA= 2~ M5 ILOBIE 54 PHEELT LE > SACMEASEEED ET. P4 K
@ Bengcan U I DMBE XA V= — RILOBENEALS, T IR CER S RITH 2T B, P4 KUVIR
B E— RE LT VE BIC P RUY JABX VEREDIC. FHVEEICRBIEDICEL TS EE, 7oA
o RUZIRBIVI/EESRELENS 23 v FIDENS F9 « FHEE L TUELMRIESEORNT Y .
Improper Idle Speed Setting Proper Idle Speed Setting
Falsche Leerlaufdrehzahl m Korrekte Leerlaufdrehzahl
Mauvais réglage de la vitesse du ralenti . Réglage correct de la vitesse du ralenti |

A FUVIOREHNTETLEVES P4 FUZI ORBEMEL { TETLD R

Clutch engaged and wheels tumning. Engine runs smoothly without wheels turning.
Kupplung packt und die Rader drehen sich. / Motor lduft ruhig ohne Drehen der Rader.
L’embrayage est engagé et les roues tournent " Le moteur tourne réguliérement sans que les roues ne tournent.

IS vFHOBHSRRMT, 4 PHEELET. FA RUZITHRRULIAAMIT, ¥4 PHEBELTLSEEA,

Hm 36




Low Speed Needle Adjustment  Einstellen der Nadel fiir den niedrigen Drehzhalbereich ~ Réglage du pointeau de bas régime  Z0—=— RJLOFEH

Low Speed Needle
Nadel fiir niedrigen Drehzahlbereich
Pointeau de bas régime Attention
A20—=—K Achtung
i L
cansdecafbummPawre If idle is unstable, adjust the low speed
Z—FILEREED = BaHEE<ED needle to get a stable idle. Afterwards, you
need to readjust the idle adjustment screw.

More Fuel = Rich @ Falis das Standgas nicht stabilist, verstel-

len Sie die Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen.
Stellen Sie das Standgas danach neu ein.
Si le ralenti est instable, ajustez le poin-
teau de bas régime de maniére a ce
mraienﬁso&shue. Ensuite, vous

, g Ia vis de ralenti.
Flush Settii re-régler
Bundgﬁ{vf/%mtwl AO0—=—FILENBTS LT FUITRED
En affleurement (réglage d’usine| HEESHIELELET.

BEP FUIOMBET>TLREL,

FrILS—XELEA—E
SR RE)

The low speed needle is used to adjust engine response. Set the needle flush {factory setting) with the carburetor body. To test your setting, let the engine idle for 30
seconds, then accelerate to 3/4 throttle. If there is a lot of white smoke and the car accelerates slowly, the mixture is too rich. If the car accelerates uic!d‘yandsputters
the mixture is too lean. Turnﬁleneedlem 1/8 turn increments to adjust. Do not turn past 2 turns from flush. Werecommendyoudonoﬁouchthelowspeed

Mit der Nadel fiir den Mmm#asmmmmmﬂmmm“mmmﬂmmwmmmm
ist (Werkseinstellung). Um die Einstellung zu testen, lassen Sie den Motor fiir 30 Sekunden laufen und geben dann 3/4 Gas. Falls sehr viel weiller Rauch zu sehen
ist, und das Auto nur langsam beschleunigt, ist das Gemisch zu fett. Falls das Auto schnell beschleunigt und dabei stottert, ist das Gemisch zu mager. Drehen
Sie die Nadel nur in 1/8 Schritten. Nicht weiter als 2 Umdrehungen von biindig. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie keine Anderungen an der Nadel vornehmen.

Le teau de bas régime est utilisé pour régler la réponse du moteur. Mettez le pointeau en affleurement avec le corps du carburateur. Pour essayer votre mise
auepg,rnnt,hlssezknﬁtarmmhﬂﬁﬁndamwmrﬂﬁpumm;usquauMdummmm S’Hyabeaucomdeﬁnﬂeebhndleaqué‘z voiture ac-
célere lentement, le mélange est trop riche. Si la voiture accelére rapidement puis tousse, le mélange est trop pauvre. Tournez le pointeau par incréments de 1/8e
de tour pour faire la mise au point. Ne tournez pas plus de 2 tours aprés I'affleurement. Nous vous conseillons de ne pas toucher au pointeau de bas régime.

AZ0—=—FIRIVIVORRERETSCLOTESEY, SUEMEI LT dreoicls. HENE CHVTIOBISET 1 RUVPEBICLIcE, 20y MLE3/ABERDTLIEZL. CoLEaL
EH e ZABHENI VI VRGHEVESICRESHEDRTEET. IVIVHIRERELEEI VI V/ERNES D(IBSRESHIMTE SRETY. 2A0——— FILOREIENICTETVS
L#ICIF, A0Y MNURFICHTIRGIRFLAL—XICEDEY . A0——— FILOMERREEIEOFE CLTELCLESHMLEY . MENPEEESIE A V=— FILOMBIELEE. T
I HCRFE L PRWTHIVEY . 8 A0—=— FILEENES SeEiEL LHDEVT L XL, ESHISTERBICEb IV IVIRALEY.

Glow Plug Bougie
Gliihkerze J0O—-735%5

4-11
mmﬂmmwmmrmmmmm weather, and altitude can drastically affect
Finding the best combination of fuel and plug temperature for your driving condition is the key to getting the maximum
performance out of your Nitro Star engine.
Die Wahl der richtigen Gliihkerze hai von mehreren Faktoren ab: Kraftstoffsorte, Nitromethan-Gehalt, Wetter und Héhe iiber NN. Die
beste Kombination aus Kraftstoff und Gliihkerze fiir Ihre Gegebenheiten zu finden ist der Schliissel zur maximalen Leistung des Motors.

Lebmc!mde!abougledependdeplusteursfacm typedecafbmantiapmporbondemﬁumﬂ:ane le temps et Ialtitude peu-
vent radicalement modifier Ladepourobﬁemrles performances de votre moteur Nitro Star est de trouver
lamelﬂeureoombma:sondecafburantddetemmm bougie en fonction de vos conditions de pilotage.

JO0-J3J08RIE. EREE. BEo= FOSHE. KR ETEMORRESMEc AT REEINTT.
ERRFEICE LIRS/ O- TS EERT I C LTIV VO OMREERIIRICS IR HT T LOTEET,

Glow Plug Outdoor Temp | Glow Plug Characteristics ecking Glow Plu
Glilhkerze Auflentemperatur | Charakteristik der Gliihkerze erpriifen der Glithkerze
Bougie Températureext | Caractéristigues de la bougie Vérification de la bougle & incandescence
J0—-755 M Nea Jo0—-TI55 08 J0-7350F vy

A cold plug will have better mid, high RPM ﬁ Glow Plug igniter
m #1504 l power and will last longer at high temperature. thmr
O e Colf R /\ Eine kalte Glihkerze bringtim mittleren und J0-755e~5-

w Fiug Lo | hohen Drehzahlbereich mehr Lelstung und

Glihkerze Kalt RS héit auch ldnger bei hohen Temperaturen. Good Plug: Element glows when tested.
Bougie froide R5 Neue Kerze: Der Gliihfaden gliiht beim Test.

Une bougle froide a plus de puissance
dans les tours hauts et moyens, et durera
plus longtemps & haute température.

Jo0-734 J—IFERS Le filament de la bougie luit lorsqu'il est testé.

Bl TLAVRREDET.

#1503 IIUPEEOMRENREL T IR Bad Plug: Element may be damaged or
o MO broken if it doesn’t fight up completely.
Glow Plug Medium Cold R4 Kaputte Kerze: Der Gliihfaden ist beschédigt
Gliihkerze Mittel Kalt R4 s g oriles B B Bod g oder verbogen und leuchtet nicht komplett.

Bougie Medium froide R4

J0~759 =34FLI—IF R4

high engine temperature.

Der Motor startet leichter und liuft stabiler mit
einer heifen Glithkerze, allerdings geht diese
bei hohen Temperaturen auch leichter kaputt.

Un mauvais filament peut étre endommagé
ou brisé s'il ne s'allume pas complétement.

FEH: SOESHNESEILAY AL TV SBEHHDET,

#1502 La bougie sera facile 4 démarrer et stable Bad Plug: Element is broken or doesn’t light up at all.
Glow Plug Medium R3 pour les réglages. Mais elle faiblira plus vite Kaputte Kerze: Der Glilhfaden ist gerissen
Gﬁ:ﬂ ug "fﬂe;"% lorsque la température du moteur est haute. und leuchtet liberhaut nicht
Bougie Medium R3 TUTVOREE, EEREMNRS, TVIVE Un mauvais filament est brisé s'il ne s'alume pas du tout.
JO0—-7359 =SF«FLR3 BT RO A EINEL. FEHE Fole<ASHMESZIL AV ERLTET,

37




NITRO STAR K5.9 ENGINE MOTEUR NITRO STAR K5.9 AVEC LANCEUR
NITRO STAR K5.9 MOTOR 7 FORH—KB.9IVIYV

Drain all remaining fuel from the fuel tank. Use a fully charged glow igniter and try to restart the engine to burn any remaining fuel out of the lines.
After burning off the fuel, remove the glow plug and add several drops of after run oil, then crank the engine over to spread it throughout the engine.

Entfernen Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank. Verwenden sie einen geladenen Gliihkerzenstecker und versuchen Sie den Mo-
tor zu starten und dabei den Kraftstoff in der Leitung zu verbrennen. Nachdem Sie dies getan haben, entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und
geben Sie ein paar Tropfen After-Run Ol in den Motor. Drehen Sie dann den Motor durch, um das OI'zu verteilen.

Retirez tout le carburant restant dans le réservoir. Utilisez un chauffe-bougie chargé et essayez de redémarrer le moteur afin de briiler
tout le carburant qui pourrait rester. Aprés avoir brillé tout le carburant, retirez la bougie et ajoutez plusieurs gouttes d’huile de stock-
age, puis retournez le moteur pour bien la répandre partout a I'intérieur du moteur.

R/CH—ETE. TVIVOAITFIARITVWET., AVTFTVARTIEREOI VI AENERICED., IVIVOESREFTTCENTEET.

WES D O ICRS T ELTRD FERT. RCHFVIBRZBICURBTI VY VI E ., BE I TRICHE EREb2 TR 37, BERSCmRcdrrgs0—7
SHEMDIFTFL. TSIRDSTHREOIY IV ADTFIAL A I EEHLIY I VASBICEALLR, O—hAY—F—TIVIVERALIVIVIBICAYTFIAF 1L ETE
BSEET. TORISIETEDICADRITET.

Engine Features Motor Caractéristiques du moteur I/ EERE

Heat Sink
Kiihlkopf
Téte de refroidissement —
E—hIVIAY K

O—kA5—%—
Crankcase
Kurbelwellen

N ¢ 7 Cart
in ING)) ja= 55—

IIVIVPIT

Gehi

Rebuilding The Engine Uberholen des Motors Reconstruction du moteur TIVJv@UEILE
%man;wﬁfm e:lgpﬂfeg::&m?pm%ﬂleperbmaﬂoeﬂdduﬁeﬂﬁmsnew When that time comes a rebuild is in order. Follow

Eines Tages wird Ihr Motor nicht mehr die Leistung bringen, die er bis dahin gebracht hat. Wenn dies der Fall ist, muss der Motor iiberholt werden.
Folgen Sie den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten, um den Motor zu zerlegen, zu reparieren und ihn wieder zusammen zu bauen.

nmmmwmmmmmmmmwalmm Quand ce moment arrive il est temps de le refaire.
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour le démonter, le réparer puis le remonter.

IIVIFRBEETOSREERELEVSBURERR, TYIVOVEL RETVET. TEOFIRESECHM. EERUVEIITELTIREW,.

Nut Driver Allen Wrench

Schliissel Inbusschliissel

Clé boite Clé Allen

Ry OALYF RELYF

@ ‘:D:[Z@ 2904 2.0mm

Z159 87546 Qil Spray
Thread Lock Glow Plug Wrench

Schraubensicherung Gliihkerzenschliissel Vaporisateur
Frein a filet Clé a bougies MRFAWATU—
F¥OvsHA Jo-F3ILUF

Ol

15231@ x1

152310 x1

15231@ x1




15241 @ x1

15237 x4

1504 x1

15234
15234 x1 2542®
15215
15289@) (V1S 15289 @
g S O
| 5 ~@ 15215 -
Richtung beachten 15215 x2 15289 @ x7
- Notez bien la direction. ®
AEEEE [ 7O
15291 x1 @
Note Direction.
Richtung beachten
Notez bien la direction.
QEzicEELET.

16203 x1 Installation is reverse of

removal.
Der Einbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zum Ausbau.
L’ordre d'installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.
@ @A THEOFNTHESHIC LTI,

Engine Assembly Zusammenbau des Motors Montage du moteur IO

After completely disassembling the engine, examine the components to determine which parts need to be replaced. Scratches on the crankshaft, or piston and
sleeve are signs that dirt has entered the engine. Before reassembly, thoroughly clean all parts to make sure they are free of foreign debris. Reassemble the
engine in the reverse order of disassembly (Step 7 - Step 1). Make sure to note the direction of the oil hole on the rod and the direction of the sleeve as they are
critical to proper engine function. As you assemble the engine, use a small amount of oil on each part to make sure they are well lubricated and move freely.
When you are finished, the new components will need to be broken in. Please turn to 2-2 and follow the instructions to break in the new components.

Nachdem Sie den Motor volistindig zerlegt haben, untersuchen Sie die einzelnen Komponenten, um zu sehen, welche Teile getauscht werden
miissen. Kratzer auf der Kurbelwelle, dem Kolben oder der Buchse sind Zeichen dafiir, dass Schmutz in den Motor gelangt ist. Bevor Sie den
Motor wieder zusammen bauen, reinigen Sie alle Teile sorgfiltig. Montieren Sie den Motor wieder in umgekehrte Reihenfolge zur Demontage
(Schritt 7 - Schritt 1). Achten Sie auf die Richtung des Ol-Lochs im Pleuel und auf die Richtung der Laufbuchse, da diese wichtig fiir die Funktion
des Motors sind. Verwenden Sie wihrend dem Zusammenbau auf jedem Teil ein wenig Ol, so dass sich alles gut bewegen Ia3t. Wenn Sie fertig
sind, miissen die neuen Teile natiirlich wieder dem Einlaufvorgang unterzogen werden. Schauen Sie dazu bitte wieder in Abschnitt 2-2.

Apreés avoir complétement démonté le moteur, examinez les composants pour savoir quelles piéces doivent étre remplacées. Des gﬁffum sur le vilebrequin,
ou le piston et sa chemise, sont des signes que de la poussiére a pénétré dans le moteur. Avant le remontage, netfoyez soigneusement toutes les piéces pour
vous assurez qu’il ne reste pas de corps étrangers. Remontez le moteur dans I'ordre inverse du démontage (étape 7 & étape 1). N'oubliez pas de bien noter
Ia direction du trou de graissage sur la bielle et la direction de la chemise car elles sont fondamentales pour que le moteur fonctionne correctement. Tout en
remontant le moteur, mettez un peu d’huile sur chaque piéce afin de vous assurer qu’elles soient bien lubrifiées et se déplacent librement. Lorsque vous avez
terminé, les nouveaux composants devront étre rodés. Veuillez vous reporter au paragraphe 2-2 et suivre les instructions de rodage.
IVIVERSICHMUIE, AN ABERREFI v IELET., 7500 v T MPEA LY, YUVY—EICEBI A STULSBSIERIY J/AICRIME A DA ZTEE 'S
bFy. BEMHITET Dillc. BPOHEIBNLSICUoMDEFBRLTLEEL. TUIYVOBEHITE. HMOBOBFFTITVET. RFvI7 - AFv I 1HEHIITHE
IS, 220w FOMBOREEYY /F—DREICTEFERLTLEEL. ES1AL—XICBL LS. MROFIVERTENSEBFUTETVET. UEILRETER. FiL
{HIBANEI—YDT—o24 VU ETY . KB 28SEICTL—o1 VEITO>TLEEL,

39




Exploded view Explosionszeichnung Vue éclatée REE

15296 5
SLIDE CARBURETOR COMPLETE (TYPE KC/KS. 9} 1528
SCHIEBEVERGASER (KOMPLETT/TYP KC/K5.9 &
CARBURATEUR A TIROR COMPLET (TYPE KC/K5.9) ¥
AT TS —wh (£ TKC/KE.S) o

*e 15275

]
=
) 415274
15296 ¥

*15241
PROT. ANTI-POUSS. ET JEU COMP. JOINTS TORI'QUES
DUST PROTECTION AND O-RING COMPLETE SET
STAUBSCHUTZ UND O-RING SET NS K4.6
A0wkILAI—/0 U T tuk

Spare Parts List Ersatzteileliste Liste de piéces détachées ANFIN—YUZ

15272

] B"ﬁzg

!

15290

15291

TP y15215 |

L

Number | Qty. | Description Number | Qty. | Description Number | Qty. | Description

Nummer | Anzahl | Beschreibung Nummer | Azl | Beschreibung Nummer | Anzal wreibung

Numero | Qte. | Description Nmnem Qte. | Description Numem Qte. | Description

& & Al | & & & AB &5 @& % A5

1504 | 1 GLOW PLUG COLD RS 15274 |1 HIGH SPEED NEEDLE VALVE HOLDER _ | 156295 | 1 COVER P.LATE S K5.9)
GLUEHKERZE KALT RS HAUPTDUSENNADELHAL TER KA-SERIE HINTERE A LE’{ ,%
BOUGIE FROIDE RS SIEGE DU POINTEAU DE HAUT REGIME | JEU PLAQUE DE FERMETURE (K5.9)
#0-754 Il KRS ALY =—RIWLT RIS — BI=TL—htw k (KES)

15213 |1 CONNECTING ROD 15275 |1 HIGH SPEED NEEDLE VALVE WITH O-RING | 15296 | 1 SLIDE CARBURETOR COMPLETE [TYPE KCIK5.9) |
PLEUEL NS K4.6 HAUPTDUSENNADEL MIT O-RING KA-SERIE SCHIEBEVERGASER (KOM| ITYP KCKS.9
BIELLE POINTEAU DE HAUT REGIME AVEC JOINT TORIQUE CARBURATEUR A TIROIR COMPLET (TYPE KCK5.9)
J>Owk ALY=—FL | 51 KF I Ly—ty b (51 TKC/KES)

15215 | 3 RETAINER FOR PISTON PIN 15282 |1 MID RANGE NEEDLE VALVE with O-RING | 15297 | 1 SLIDE CARBUREFORBODYgTYPE KOKS%J
KOLBENBOLZEN CLIPS NS K4.6 DUESENNADEL MITTLERER BEREJGHHJTU RJ]'JG KA-SER'!F SCHIEBEVERGASER GE| J
CLIPS POUR AXE DE PISTON POINTEAU MOYEN AVEC JOINT TORIQUE CORPS CARBURATEUR A TIROIR (TYPE KC/K5.9)
UF—F— Sw rawy_—wbmwfouam 251 F eI LF—AA VT 1 — (TYPEKCKES)

15226 | 1 PULLSTART ASSY, (wio ONE-WAY BEARING) | 156285 | 1 HIGH SPEED NEEDIE VALVE SET 15298 1 SLIDE VALVE (TYPE KC/K!
SEILZUGSTARTER OHNE FREILAUFLAGER N5 K4. HAUPTDUESENNADEL SET KA-SERIE SCHIEBEVER SER EINSAH YP KCJKS.?
ENSEMBLE LANCELUR (SANS ROULEMENT ROUE LIBRE) JEU POINTEAU DE HAUT REGIME | TIROIR DE CARBI
UIANAF—F—t2w h (DDA A =—FILULTEY | A5 RV (TYPE Kol

15231 |1 LOCK PIN SET FOR CARBURETOR 15286 | 1 ALUMINUM HEATSINK HEAD 60x54mm (GUNMETALIKE) | 86077 | 2 COLLET 7x6.5mm (BRASS'?I SI
VERGASER SICHERUNGSPIN SET K-SERIE ALUMINIUM KUEHLKOPF 6i0x54mm (GUNMETALKS. LAGERHUEL SE 7x6.5 mm
JEU BUTEE POUR CARBURATEUR TETE DE REFRONDISSEMENT ALL. 60x54mm (BRONZER! ; CONE VOLANT 7x6.5mm (LA TON!ET D
FrLy—OvIEytzwh FUEE—bov oy F B0NS4mM (52 A5ILKEY Tl w b 7%B8.5mm (21*3“.(1"

15234 |1 STARTING SHAFT 15287 | 1 UNDERHEAD ,(___ SA 87mar 1 BACK PLATE UNIT FOR NITRO STAR K SERIES WIPUILLSTART
WELLE FUER SEll ZUGSTARTER K-SERIE BRENNRA U'M TZ (K5.9) TTE FUER MOTOREN DER K-SERIE
ARBRE DE DEMARREUR EMBA PLAQUE PROTECTION P. MITRO STAR SERIE K AV, LANCEUR
AF—F—pI b P — ’\'y r~ fK5 =] J(v??b—r-::"y HT-( FDI?—K“JU—IHJ

15237 | 4 SCREW M3.5x16mm for HEATSINK HEAD | 15288 |1 CRANK CA L%N é 8r128 1 GEAR SET FOR ROTO START BACK PLATE UN mmsmrfs
SCHRAUBE M3.5x16mm FUER ZYLINDERKOPF HS K46 KURBELWELL ENGEHAEUSE (K5.9) GEI]‘IIEBESEFRJER ROTO START AB
VIS M3.5x76mm pour TETE DE REFROIDISSEMENT CARTER (K5.9] JEU PIGNONS POUR PLAQUE PROT, ROTO START [SERIE
ST F—rw RAHZU 2—35x]1 Bmm 552457—2 (K5.9) | Frtw b (e ST L— bASy MKV U—XHE

15241 | 1 DUST PROTECTION AND O-RING COMPLETE SET | 15289 | 1 CYLINDER/PISTON SET (K5.9) 87129 1 CASE FOR ROTO START BACK PLATE UNIT K SERIES ENG.
STAUBSCHUTZ UND O-RING SET NS K4.6 LAUFBUCHSBKGLBEN ET (K5.9) GEHAEUSE FUER ROTO START ABDECKPLATTE K-SERIE
PROT. ANTI-POUSS, ET JEU COMP. JOINTS TORIQUES JEU CYLINDRE/PIST }E BOITIER POUR PLAGUE PROT ROTO START MOTELR SERIEK
A0w RILAIT—/0 U2 tw SUVH—/PA 2y k (KES) | T=Atw (s T -2z K2 U—TH)

15250 | 1 NITRQ STAR K5.9 ENGINE WITH PULLSTART | 15290 | 1 CYLINDERIPISTON/CONNECTING ROD SET (K5.9) | 94154 12 | FLAT HEAD SCREW M2.6x8mm (HEX SOCKE
NITRO STAR K5.9 MOTOR gSEILZUGSTARTER LAUFBUCHSE/KOLBEN/PLEUEL SET (K5. SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M2.6x8mm {.‘NBU
MOTEUR NITRO STAR K5.9 AVEC LANCEU JEU PISTON/CYLINDREBIELL E K 9 VIS TETE PLATE M2.6xBmm (SIX PANS CRELL
o FOASF—KBOT 2 (U AL DUDH—EA /OOy I‘*t'b‘l“- VS MEEx12mm (7w iy )

15263 | 1 LOW SPEED NEEDLE VALVE WITH O-RING (D-CUT/KS. g 15201 | 1 PISTON PIN'RETAINER SE." 7423 12 | CAP HEAD SCREW MZ GX120M
NADEL MIT Q-RiIN WL{LOWSPEEDID-CUTMS KOLBENBOLZEMCUP SET INBUSSCHRAUBE M2.6X12 SCHWARZ
POINTEAL RALENTI A U AXE DE P UPS | VISTETE CY! NDRIQUE M2.6X712MM
A0—=—FWULZ DAy r-fKE EX hJI:'JfUT—T tw (K5 | F e wdRI M2EX12MM

15264 | 1 IDLE ADJUSTMENT SCREW WITH O-RING (D-CUTIKE.S) | 15202 | 1 GASKET SET FOR CYLINDER (0. 15mm/0, Jlih'n Z542 12 | CAP HEAD SCREW M3x8mm
STANDGASSCHRAUBE MIT O-RING [D-CUT/KS, IYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNGS S 15r.rm"ﬂ Jmm 5.9 INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x8mm
WIS REGLAGE RALENTIAVEC | TORIQUE IE LKA JEUDE JOINTS PGURC\"UNDR.E VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x8mm
FABILFIeA A5 Ua— (DA w ~/KES) ﬁl?)htwh(015mm BOmm)(K | F v TR M3xBmm

15266 | 1 UNIBALL 15293 |1 CRANK SHA.'—E’E(SG SHAFM(S 9) Z7on 6 SET SCREW M3x3mm
VERGASER KUGELKOPF KA-SERIE KURBELWEL Madenschraube M3x3mm
UNIBALL VILEBREQUIN E SG"KS 9 VIS SANS TETE M3x4dmm
0w MWL FR—IL IS oL TR IB6 v HKED) + ExPM3x3mm

15272 | 1 FUEL LINE FAITTINGWASHER SET 152904 |1 PULLSTART SHAFT HOLDER £K R}
EINLASSTUTZEN MIT UNTERLAGSCHEIBEN KA-SERIE SEILZUGSTARTER WELLEN HAL TER (K5.9)
JEUAj[]APTA]'EURALM EN CARBURANTRONDELLES SU%POR_?I'_D.‘; LANCEUR (K5.9)
—wk DTS —

Hp%

40




Roto
Roto

Start 2 System
Start 2 Systems

Roto Start 2 System
O— hRY—5— 2T

Caution Achtung Attention * &=

seconds
maimum

SHLUEBRTERTVTFAL,

stop if shaft
OwdLE /8]

RLTCER

locks!

Engine and it'’s components may be damaged if the Roto Start is used continuously for more than 5 seconds. Your warranty will be
void if the engine is damaged while using the Roto Start continuously for more than 5 seconds. If engine does not start after 5 seconds,
please check that fuel is reaching the carburetor and check the glow plug. The carburetor must have fuel, however, excessive fuel will
flood the engine. If the engine is flooded, remove the glow plug and operate Roto Start for 5 seconds to remove the extra fuel.

Der Motor und seine Teile kénnen beschidigt werden, wenn der Roto Start ldnger als 5 Sekunden am Stiick benutzt
wird. Ihre Garantie kann verloren gehen, wenn Sie den Roto Start ldnger als 5 Sekunden einsetzen und dabei der
Motor beschédigt wird. Wenn der Motor nach 5 Sekunden noch nicht lduft, iiberpriifen Sie bitte, ob der Vergaser

Kraftstoff bekommt und ob die Gliihkerze korrekt funktioniert. Der Vergaser muss Kraftstoff bekommen, zuviel kann
jedoch dazu fiihren, dass der Motor “abséduft”. Wenn der Motor “abgesoffen” ist, entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und
drehen Sie den Motor ca. 5§ Sekunden lang mit dem Roto Start durch. Dabei wird liberfliissiger Kraftstoff entfernt.

Le moteur et ses composants peuvent étre endommagés si le Roto Start est utilisé en continu pendant plus de 5 sec-
ondes. Votre garantie sera annulée si le moteur est endommagé lors de I'utilisation en continu pendant plus de 5 sec-
ondes du Roto Start. Si le moteur n’a pas démarré au bout de 5 secondes, veuillez vous assurer que le carburant arrive
au carburateur et vérifier la bougie. Le carburateur doit étre alimenté, cependant un excés de carburant le noiera. Si le mo-
teur est noyeé, retirez la bougie et faites fonctionner le Roto Start pendant 5 secondes pour retirer 'excés de carburant.

HEFIVIVEEEIVI Y E0— MAY—F—([CHEDED, BRICOENDFTOTUORNCEHTERL TLEEL,

O—hAY—9—=5H8LL b L TERT AT LM TIEE L,

F—N—Fa—o, JO0-TSI/OFRELDEANEISNFET.

Exploded view Explosionszeichnung Vue éclatée RREH

IVIvnaE LIEWMESIRBEN T VIV ETRE L TLELD.

@__871 keRd]
6w | 871340
. 8?1 330 G
& G “e1m e
£ &2& " ("'w f i
| B7133 (D fJ
Gy, i
By,
[— 871330 ) 87114
M3x25mm §085
[ i n, ©)BO21
g .
871330 % &
M3x10mm 87114 53
e =% () [c} ) :
(ot ) —
1871330 87104 @ 871330
M3x8mm .
Spare Parts  Ersatzteile  Piéces détachées 2Z~7)\—Y
Number | Bag qty. Description Number | Bag qty. Dﬁcﬂpﬂm Number Bag qiy. Description
Artikelit | Anzahl Bezeichnung Artikelit | Anzahl Bezeichn Artikelit  Anzahl Bezeichnung
Référence | Quantité Description Référence | Quantité Dasr:ﬂpﬂm Référence Quantite Description
(=1 AR 5] = A =8 e AR &2
87104 Ox1 Starter Shaft With O-Ring (225mm) 87134 Dx1 Switch Guard 2421 x12 Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm
®Ox1 Starterbolzen Mit O-Ring Dx1 Schalter Schutz (Rotostart 2) Inbusschraube M2.6x8mm
Axe De Demarreur Avec Joint Torique Protection D'interrupteur Vis Tete Cylindrigue M2.6x8mm
A==k (QUZF/225mm) Ay FH—F (BF—1=wh) FrvIFY M2.6x8mm
87114 Ox1 Cx1 Gear Set For Motor Unit 87135 Ox1 Battery Lid For Motor Unit 2423 x12 Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm
®Ox1 Ox1 Getriebesatz Fuer Motoreinheit Dx1 Akkufachdeckel Fuer Motor Einheit (Rotostart 2) Inbusschraube M2.6x12mm
®x1 Ensemble De Pignons Pour L'unite Motrice Couvercle De Batterie Pour Unite Motrice Vis Tete Cylindrique M2.6x12mm
Frtwk (E-—1= 'yh] ITwFU—HhIt— (B-5—1= wb) FryTxI M2.6x12mm
87118 Ox1 Gear Set For Back Pl'ate Unat 87136 x1 MnmrAnr.i Sm’rch Sermﬂ Pmmn For Motor Um Zrt x4 Set Screw Mdxdmm
®Ox1 Getriebesatz Hintere Abdeckung 87114 @ x1 Motor Und Schalter Set Mit Ritzel (Rotostart Z) Madenschraube Mdx4mm
Jeu De Pignons Pour Unite De Plague Arriere Z721 x1 Jeu Moteur Ef Interrupteur Aves Pignon Pour Unite Mofrice Vis Hallen Sans Tete M4x4mm
Frtzwb ITwsFo— 1y O—R25~1) == AA0F, E=F b (B—12wh) AERY Mdxdmm
87119 | @x1 Lase or Back Plate Unit o B021 | x2 Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm 7904  x1 Allen Wrench 2.0mm
@x1 Hintere Competition Low Fricion Kugellager Inbusschluessel 2.0mm
7421 x2 Baaﬂer Pour Unite De FfaqueArrIere Roulement Cle Allen 2.0mm
Z423 x3 =Rtk (s Tu—baZyO—FA5—F) =L FU S P F 2.0mm
87127 87128x1 Back Piate Unit For Nitro Star K Series Wipulistat | B085 x2 Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm Z905 x1 Allen Wrench 3.0mm
87129 x1 Hintere Abdeckplatte Fuer Motoren Der K-serie Kugellager Inbusschluessel 3.0mm
Plaque Prokection P. Nitro Star Serie K Av. Lanceur Roulement A Billes Cle Allen 3.0mm
I Tu—hazyb(F4 FORS—KIU—TH) R=ILRFUT L F 3.0mm
87133 87134 @x1 | Case For Motor Unit 2164 x1 Heavy Weight Grease
' 87134 ®x1 | Motorgehaeuse (Rotostart 2) Zaehes Feit
Ox1 ©x1187135@x1 | Boitier Pour Unite Motrice Graisse Chargee
Dx1 @x1 87135 Ox1 | r—Atwk (E-5—1=wh) AE=O1 TUR

41




Parts Reference

Référence des piéces

Ubersicht aller Teile )1\—YEH

Metal Parts Piéces métalliques

Metall Teile A#)LI\—V

Z280
Step Screw M3x19%mm
Stufenschraube M3x19%nm
Vis A Epaulement M3x19mm
AFwIAZUa—M3x19mm

-

Z282

Step Screw M3x14mm
Stufenschraube M3x14mm
Vis M3x14mm
AFwITALUa—M3K14mm

|| —

2286

Step Screw M3x20mm
Stufenschraube M3x20mm
Vis M3x20mm
AFwIAIUa—M3x20mm

Z288
Step Screw Mdx20mm
Stufenschraube Mdx20mm
Vis Mdx20mm
AFwTALUa—MAK20mm

-

2488
TP. Flanged Screw M2.6x12mm

Schneidschraube Mit Flansch M2.6x12mm

TR vis M2.6x12mm
TPIS2IzI M2.6x12mm

e

Z517

Binder Head Screw M3x8mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x8mm
Vis téte ronde M3x8mm

A7 EREF M3xBmm

Qi

Z520

Binder Head Screw M3x18mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x18mm
Vis téte ronde M3x18mm

I B2 M3x18mm

e

Z525
Flat Head Screw M3x6mm
Cenkkonforhraube MIxE

Vis téte fraisee M3x6mm
BIRI M3xBmm

e

Z526

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x8mm
Vis téte fraisee M3x8mm
HIRY M3xBmm

Z529

Flat Head Screw M3x15mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x15mm
Vis te fraisee M3x15mm
#53 M3x15mm

Z530
Flat Head Screw M3x18mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x18mm
Vis #te fraisee M3x18mm
#5322 M3x18mm

[ Qo

Z543

Cap Head Screw M3x10mm
Inbusschraube M3x10mm

Vis te cylindrigue M3x10mm
Foou T3 M3x10mm

[ [tz

Z544

Cap Head Screw M3x12mm
Inbusschraube M3x12mm

Vis tte cylindrigue M3x12mm
FrwTRT M3x12mm

2547
Cap Head Screw M3x20mm
Inbusschraube M3x20mm

Vis téte cylin e M3x20mm
FryT 2 MIx20mm

1

Z561

TP. Flanged Screw M3x10mm
Schneidschraube Mit Flansch M3x10mm
TP. vis M3x10mm

T.P252%27 M3x10mm

QT

TF. Binder Head Screw M3x10mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x10mm
Vis tole téte plate M3x10mm

T.PICA ZER2 M3x10mm

|

Z569

TP. Binder Head Screw M3x15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x15mm
Vis fole téte plate M3x15nwm
T.PICG, E2F M3x15mm

'

8
TP. Flat Head Screw M3x12mm
Senkkopfschneidschraube M3x12mm
Vis tole téte Fraisee M3x12mm
TPHSxIM3x12mm

Z581
TP, Flat Head Screw M3x18mm

Ts M3x18mm
Vis tole téte Fraisee M3x18mm
T.PYIRIMIX18mm

Z613

Binder Head Screw M4x10mm
Flachkopfschraube Mdx10mm
Vis téte ronde Mdx10mm

I BRI MAx10mm

2632

TR Binder Head Screw M4x10mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M4x10mm
Vis tole téte plate M4x10mm

TRITr BT MAx10mm

Z634
TR Binder Head Screw M4x15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M4x15mm
Vis tole téte plate Mdx15mm

TPIGr 2E25F Max15mm

Z644
TP, Flat Head Screw Mdx15mm
Senkkopfschneidschraube Mdx15mm

Vis tole téte Fraisee Mdx15mm
TPRPYSxIMAK15mm

Z649
TP Flat Head Screw Mdx30mm

Vis tole téte Fraisee Mdx30mm
T.P#33IM4x30mm

Z661
Lock Nut M2.6
Stoppmutter M2.6

Ecrou nylon M2.6
Fo0vFvb M26

Z663 2684

Lock Nut M3 Flanged Lock Nut M4
Stoppmutter M3 Stoppmutter M4
Ecrou nylon M3

FoOxFwk M3 2390wy

Z303

Cap Head Screw M3x42mm
Inbusschraube M3x42mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x42mm
FpwTFT MIxd2mm

Hm

94398

Cap Head Screw M3x55mm
Inbusschraube M3x55mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x55mm
Frow T2 M3xEE5mm

42

Body Pin 6mm

Karosseresplinte gross 6mm

Clip carrosserie 6mm
M 6mm

Ecrou de blocage de bride M4

Zrn

Set Screw Mdxdmm
Madenschraube Mdxdmm
Vis sans téte Mdxdmm
twbAZUa— Mdxdmm

Z725

Set Screw M4x10mm
Madenschraube Mdx10mm
Vis sans téte Mdx10mm
b 2Ua— 4x10mm

Z7d41

Set Screw M5x5mm
Madenschraube M5x5mm
Vis sans téte M5x5mm
twhAZUa— ExEmm

|

zZ792

Cap Head Screw M4x8mm
Inbusschraube M4x8mm

Vis téte cylindrigue M4x8mm
FowT3 MAxBmm

86094

Screw Shaft Mdx2. 5x12mm
Gewindestift M4x2.5x12mm
Axe filete M4x2.5x12mm
AZUa—2+ T~ Maxa2.6x12mm

86095

Screw Shaft M5x3x18mm
Gewindestift M3x3x18mm
Axe filete M5x3x18mm
ALZUa—2+ Ik MEX3x18mm

Z680
Flanged Lock Nut M3x8mm

Mutter mit flansch M5x8mm
Contre-€crou a collerette M5x8mm
SI0waFwk M5xBmm

2682

Flanged Lock Nut M5
Stoppmutter M5

Ecrou de blocage de bride M5
FIvP0varuk ME

6123

Clip carrosserie 8mm
MFrE Bmm




Metal Parts

Metall Teile

868270

Washer 6x19x0.2mm

Scheibe 6x19x0.2mm

Rondelle 6x19x0.2mm

Dwire— 6x19x0.2mm

()

\ '\__j' J
4

\‘H-\_/

868270
Washer 4x10x0.15mm
Scheibe 4x10x0.15mm

Rondelle 4x10x0.15mm
Doire— 4x10x0.15mm

—
.'///’_ ™ \"|
A

|

86972

Washer 6x15x0.2mm
Scheibe 6x15x0.2mm
Rondelle 6x15x0.2mm
Dwire— Bx15x0.2mm

|

Piéces métalliques
AFIN—=Y

B021

Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm
Kugellager 5x10x4mm
Roulement 5x10x4mm
M=)LAF U Bx10x4mm

B023

Ball Bearing 6x13x5mm
Kugellager 6x13x5mm
Roulement 6x13x5mm
R—IL<FUS Bx13x5mm

O
O

B025

Ball Bearing 6x10mm Flanged
Kugellager 6x10mm mit F.
Roulement epaule 6x10mm
MR=LsF Uz Bx10mm 2322

B032
2224 Ball Bearing 10x16x5mm
Washer 3x8x0.5mm Kugellager 10x16x 5mm
Scheibe 3x8x0.5mm Roulement 10x16x5mm
Rondelle 3x8x0.5mm =L~ U 10x16xX5mm
Duirp— 3xBx05MM
D
<&
Z685
Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5mm

Scheibe 2.7x6.7x0.5mm

Rondelle 2.7x6.7x0.5mm B085
Dyre— 2.7%6.7x0.5mm Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm
Kugellager 8x16x5mm

(N
| \_/ /
R4

Z694

Washer 5x10x0.5mm
Scheibe 5x10x0.5mm

Rondelle 5x10x0.5mm
Dwire— 5x10x0.5mm

Z877

Washer 8x10x0.2mm
Scheibe 8x10x0.2mm
Rondelle 8x10x0.2mn
Dwisp— Bx10x0.2mm

N
L)

/
\\\x::./zy
2892
Washer 10x12x0.2mm
Unterla

Dwire— 57 x0.2mm

¥ ﬂ\\
(@f;‘ }

Z695

Washer 4x6x0.3mm
Scheibe 4x6x0.3mm

Rondelle 4x6x0.3mm
Dwiar— 4xEx0.3mm

cheibe 10x12x0.2mm
Rondelle 10x12x0.2 Mm

Roulement 8x16x5mm
R—IL~FUS 8x16x5mm

Z240
C-clip 8mm
C-clip 8mm
Clip C 8mm
C&UxT Bmm —
e
— g
/{'L_) (3
13 S,
o >
2243 2245
E Clip E3mm E Clip ESmm
E-clip E3mm E-clip ESmm
Circlips 3mm Circlips 5mm
EUZZJE3 EUZJES
{1
)
869960
Aluminum Mount
Aluminium befestigungs
Support aluminium et ensemble
FLEROUH

b

869960

Exhaust Hanger Wire

Reso-rohr befestigungs draht

Cintre d'echappement

II5=A5—

D

43

770580)

Pin 2x14mm

Stift 2x14mm
Goupille 2x14mm
Ez 2x14mm

10
Z260

Pin 2.5x12mm
Stift 2.5¢12mm

Goupille 2. 5x¢12mm
EZ 25x12mm

[ o J
87194

Shaft For 4 Bevel Gear Diff 4x27mm
Welle Fuer 4 Spider Diff 4x27mm

Axe pour diff. 4 pignons coniques 4x27mm
AT IRLFIR427mm

86076

Pilot Nut 1/4-28x8.5mm

Mutter 1/4-28x8.5mm

Ecrou d'embrayage 1/4-28x8.5mm
i Owkdwh 1/4-28x8.5mm

77
Collet 7x6.5mm
Lagerhuelse 7x6.5mm
Cone volant 7x6.5mm
Jlrwh 7x6.5mm

Ol

86171

Metal Spacer Set 5x7.5x3mm
Metall Spacer 5x7.5x3mm

Ens. Rondelles esp. 5x7.5x3mm
AZ AN~ —twh Ex7.5x3mm

|

870420

Spring 4.9x8x7mm
Slipper Feder 4.9x8x7mm
Ressort 4.9x8x7mm
ATUZE 4.9%8x7mm

870420

Washer 4.3x10x1.0mm
Unterlagscheibe 4.3x10x1.0mm
Rondelle 4.3x10x1.0mm
Dye— 4.3x10x1.0mm

86059

Ball 6.8x7.3x3mm
Kugelkopf 6.8x7.3x3mm
Rotule 6.8x7.3x3mm
=l B8.8x7.3x3mm

7\

\_/

(O

863910

Heavy Duty Aluminum Clutch Shoe
Heavy Duty Aluminium Kupplungsbacken
Mass. Embr. Renforcee aluminium

HOZ =& 59Fva—

a

863910

Clutch Spring 1.0mm
Kupplungsfeder 1.0mm
Ressort d'embrayage 1.0mm
SSwFATUS 1.0mm

Sle

| |

K7

86066

Hex Wheel Hub 14mm
Sechskantradmitnehmer 14dmm
Fusee de roue hex 14mm
FRINT 1dmm

Sl

86804

Hex Wheel Hub 17mm
Sechskant-radmitnehmer 17mm
Fusee de roue hex 17mm
7T 17mm

862490
Axle Collar 8x12x14mm (Purple)
Achs-Hiilse 8x12x14mm (lila)
Collier d'essieu 8x12x14mm (violet)
FLAIAS— Bx12x14mm (J{—=TIL)

863190
Servo Saver Spring 14x5x0.7mm
Feder 14x5x0.7mm

Ressort de sauve-servo 14x5x0.7mm
Bt/ =ATUT 14x6x0.7mm

863190
Servo Saver Nut
Servo Saver Mutter
Ecrou de sauve-servo
H—mit——Fwhb

850580 863190
Servo Saver Spring 14x5x0.7mm Steering Post 12x47mm
Servo saver feder 14x5x0.7mm Lenkungspfosten 12x47mm

Ressort de sauve-servo 14x5x0.7mm
B/ —2ATUT 14x5x0.7mm

Montant direction 12x47mm
AFPUZIRAR 12x47mm




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques

Metall Teile

Shown actual size
Iy Orinalorth

Taille réelle
1K

770580
Pinion Gear 18 Tooth
Ritzel 18 Zaehne
Pignon 18 dents
EZFvEy 18T

77061

Pinion Gear 21 Tooth
Ritzel 21 Zaehne
Pignon 21 denls
EZFvFP 21T

7706
Pinion Gear 26 Tooth
Ritzel 26 Zaehne
Pignon 26 dents
E=FvFy 26T

770650
ur Gear 36 Tooth
tzahnrad 36 Zaehne
Couronne 36 dents
AN—F¥ 36T

AZIN—=Y

86365
Drive Gear 31 Tooth

86366

Idler Gear 30 Tooth
Getriebezahnrad 30 Zaehne
Pignon fou 30 dents
FAEL¥ 30T

87216

77106
E‘"“MQ Clutch Bell 16 Tr;osh‘!'

Cloche t'f"embr;y'.'age course 16 dents
L—=2wd55yFR0 16T

Sl Clutch Hub
pperkupplungsmitnehmer
Moyeu d'embrayage anti-dribble

AUIN—2T9FIN

87217

87193

Bevel Gear 20 Tooth
Kegelrad 20 Zaehne
Pignon conique 20 dents
~ANFF 20T

871930

Bevel Gear 10 Tooth

Ki 10 Zaehne
Pl‘;mqune 10 denis
~AALFF 10T

Flywheel 34mm (3pin] g

Schwungrad 34mm (3pin)
Volant d'inertie 34mm (3 broches)
FIAMA—Il 34mm (3=

Clutch Holder J’zn ” cruﬂ:h Holder (3rd) )
gan, g,
S d'embr. 23 Sr.rfporr d'embr. (3e
Q%Pwp::ubf (Eilf ¥ IIVFRILE- (smr :
O O

72130
Stainless Steel Slipper Plate
Stainless Steel Slipperplatte
Plaque acier inox slipper

AF VARSI =T L~k

o

102692 @
Machined Bulletproof Dfﬂ Bevel Gear 29T
Bulletproof Kegelraeder 292

Pignons conigues diff 29d usines blindes
TLyhTI=TFISAIFET 28T

102692 Q®

Machined Bulletproof Diff Bevel Gear 9T
Bulletproof Kegelraeder 92

Pignons coni diff 9d usines blindes
FLwhTN=2FIXANFTF 8T

86362 ==
Clutch Gear Hub
Kupplungsgetriebehalter
Moyeu d'embrayage
95{53‘#‘?}\7 veg

868271 @

77076 868270
ur Gear 41 Tooth Differential Plate 8x13x2.5mm Differential Case
uptzahnrad 41 Zaehne Differentiale Platte 8x13x2.5mm Differentialgehacuse
Couronne 41 dents Différentiellement Plate 8x13x2.5mm Boitier de differentiel
A=+ 41T F77L— 8x13x25mm FIr—=2

C (N >

87054

Exhaust Manifold Spring 3.2x75x0.7mm x56
Auspuffkruemmerfeder 3.2x7 5x0.7mm x56
Ressort silencieux 3.2x7 5x0.7mm x56

IHFJ=Ak FoH—ILE ATUT 3.2475x0.7mm K56

77132 86099 863560
Heavy Duty Spur Gear 52 Tooth Diff Case Washer 0.7mm Throttle Return Spring 5.5x48x0.Tx46mm
Hwyowm‘mmm 52 Zaehne Differentialgehaeuse Scheibe 0.7mm Gas-Riickholfeder 5. 5x48x0.7x46

Couronne renforcee 52 dents Rondelle boitier diff 0.7mm Ressort de d’accélérateur 5.5x48x0.7x46mm

AE=Fa—F—AN—FF 52T

Hm

FAr—ADwie— 07mm

rappel
A0wkIIE =22 U4 55x48x0.7x4B6mm

86394

Spring 4x20x14x0.7mm
Feder dx20x14x0.7mm
Ressort 4x20x14x0.7mm
AUz 4x20x14x0.7mm




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques
¥ Metall Teile X#%)I\—Y

86054

Dogbone 8x142mm (Black)
Knochen 8x142mm (Schwarz)
Cardan 8x142mm (noir)
Bwdfi— Bxld2mm (FSw2)

86057

Doghone 8x78mm (Black)
Knochen 8x78mm (Schwarz)
Cardan 8x78mm (noir)
Rudfi—2 8x78mm (3w}

86246
Super Heavy Duty Drive Shaft 11x123mm
Super Hd Antriebsknochen 11x123mm

Arbre de transmission s
A—I—HDRSF1 T2+ 1

N

86079

Engine Mount Brace Tx7x74mm
Motorhalterstrebe Tx7x74mm
Support moteur 7x7x74mm
IDIROINT =R TRTKTAmm

renf. 11x123mm
®123mm

=l

86803

Joint Post 4dx6x74mm

Bolzen 4x6x74mm

Montant de jonction 4x6x74mm
a4 R ARANERT 4mm

86055

Shock Shaft 3x86mm (Silver)
Kolbenstange 3x86mm (Silber)

Axe d'amortisseur 3x86mm %a?'eno

LayZed bk 3x88mm ()L

863560 863560

Linkage Rod 1.7xm2x36mm Brake Arm M2.6x41mm
Bremsanlenkung 1.7xM2x36mm Bremsarm M2.6x41mm
Tringlerie 1.7x 36mm Bras de e M2 Gx41mm

Urr—20wk 1.7xM2x38mm FL—FF—4L M2Ex4Tmm

863560

Throttle Linkage Rod 1.7x112mm
Gasgestd 1.7x112mm

Tringlerie d'accélération 1.7x112mm

A0wkLUZr—30vE 1.7x1 12mm

93535 I

Tumbuckle Mdx70mm
Spurstange Mdx70mm
Biellette M4x70mm
F—21TwZ b MAx70mm

869300
Brake Piston Brake Cam [Bl‘ack) 5x47mm
B bol. Br hebel (Schwarz) 5x47Tmm
Piston de frein Came de frein (Schw Sxd7mm
TL—FEA TL—FAh (FFw2) Bx

O\

O

870550

Brake Plate 1.5mm
Bremsbacke 1.5mm
Plague de frein 1.5mm
FL—%TL—k 1.5mm

86048

Upper Ann Brace 4x54x3mm

Obere Querlenkerstrebe 4x54x3mm
Renfort bras supérieur 4x54x3mm
Fyll=FP=LTL—2 4x54x3mm

o)

86070
Lower Arm Brace 4x54x3mm

Untere guerlenkerstrebe 4x54x3mm
Support bras inferieur 4x54x3mm
OFFP—LIL—2 4x54x3mm

1, S —————

863560

Brake Rod 1.7xM2x121mm
Bremsgestdnge 1.7xM2x121mm
Tige de frein 1.7xM2x121mm
FL—F0OwE 1.7xM2x121mm

l

86073
Shaft 4x78mm
Achsstift 4x78mm I I
Axe 4x78mm
LT+ Ax78mm 86074
Shaft 4x46mm
Achsstift 4x46mm
Axe dxdbmm
2Tk Ax46mm

] ——

86071

Flange Shaft 4x62mm
Achsstift 4x62mm
Axe triangle 4x62mm
DSV T AxBEmm

svacEXIL

45




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques

Metall Teile

Shown actual size
I Orsgirador i
Taile réelle
X

Gear Shaft 6x12x78mm
Getriebewelle 6x12x78mm
Axe couronne 6x12x78mm
F eIk 6x12x78mm

[+-]
28

g
£
g
3

Getriebewelle 6x70mm
Axe de transmission 6x70mm
ES4 7w+ 6x70mm

=]
8I
o
-.

Idler Shaft 6x8x45mm
Getriebewelle 6x8x45mm
Axe P ignon fou Gx8x45mm
PAEID vk 6x8x45mm

ten 6x49mm
Axe pour direction 6x49mm
AFFUZG SS90+ Bx49mm

&t
g

:
I
g
i

AZIN—=Y

862490

Super Heavy Du,
Super Hd Bi‘:ure
Essieu large su,

Z—1\—HDD1 K

Wide Axle 8x11x59mm

dachse Bx11x59mm

renforce 8x11x59mm
SZ ) Bx1 1x58mm

86248
Super Heavy Duty Diff Shaft 9x11x34mm
Super Hd Diff-welle 9x11x34mm

diff. Super renforce 9x11x34mm
Z—=1{—HDF227k 9x11x34mm

86082 86083 86322

Cup Joint 6x13x20mm (Black) Cup Joint 8x19mm (Black) Cup Joint 6x19x21mm

Cup Joint 6x13x20mm LSMM&) Cup Joint 8x19mm (Schw Joint 6x19x21mm

Noix de cardan 6x13x2 ) Noix de cardan 8x19mm (no. Noix de cardan Gx19x21mm

RwTUaL 7k 6x13x20mm (‘J":-yi‘?)

Shock Spring 14.4x117x1.4mm 26 Coils (Black)
Daempferfeder 14.4x117x1.4mm (Schw)
Ressort amort. 14.4x117x1.4mm 26 sp. (noir)
2awSZ 021441175 AmMm26E (T 597)

6749

hwTTavk B8 9mm{FSv)

Ay T a2k Bx19x21mm

Rubber / Form Parts

Gummi / Schaumstoff Teile

6811
O-ring 6x9.5x2mm (Black)
O-ring 6x9.5x2mm (Schwarz)
Joint torique 6x9.5x2mm (noir)
Ouz4 Bx9.5x2mm (FSw)

6816

Silicone O-ring $10

Silikon O-ring S10

Joint amortisseur
20UF S10

©

6819

Silicone O-ring P-3 (Red|
mono-ﬂ'ggp-sr oq))

Joint torigue silicone P-3 (roug,
9'):!70;35?3 (Lrwk) f %

Ol

6899

C-ring 5x8x1.5mm
O-ring 5x8x1.5mm

Joint torique 5x8x1.5mm
Duyz4 Bxgx1.6mm

50474

Silicone Tube 2x5x300mm
Silikonschlauch 2x5x300mm
Tube Silicone 2x5x300mm
UazFa—7F 300mm

Piéces en caoutchouc / en mousse

dL/ARIY =Y

87043

Rubb« Caghmeear Box

. utchouc pourbni'fe de vitesses
75080 = (—# f-y'ﬂ#‘l’ﬁw? AR
Oing 7x11x2.0mm FBlar:iq)
O+ing 7x11x2.0mm {Schwarz)
Joint
QU 7x1 1x2.0mm (F5ws)

e 7x11x2.0mm (noir)

Bouchon caoutchouc 10x11mm
FI=F 7 10x1 Tmm

871990

fﬁ'Hﬂa'Efbow
uftfilterkriimmer
Le coude de filtre & air
IFIE—Tiifi—
87058
Rubber Tube 3x8x10mm
Gummischlauch 3x8x10mm
Tube caoutchouc 3x8x10mm

SI—Fa—7 3xBx10mm

q 1

Z1500

Antenna

Bouchond ante

i 87049 87052
Shaped Exhaust Gasket  Silicone Ehmm.rst Couﬂm 15:2&4&::17@
Auspuffdichtung Silikon Ausp 15x25x4,
Joint sortie ech, d d'ech t s ili 15x25x40mm

THI—ARHRT wh TI5—Ya4h 15x25x40mm

—a——

46

872040

Quter Filter Element
AuBeres Filterelement
Elément extéreur du filtre
FOs=21LbF—IL AV

872040

Inner Filter Element
Inneres Filterelement
Element Intérieur Du Filtre
AVF=T1IE—TL AV




' Metal Parts Piéces métalliques
Metall Teile AZ)LIN\—Y

73941©

Main Chassis 3.0mm (Le
Chassisplatte 3.0mm (Li

Chassis 3.0mm (Gauche)
Ao 22— 3.0mm(LTR)

739410
Main Chassis 3.0

Chassisplatte 30mm '}RR?'&?
Chassis 3.0mm (Droite) -
A D=2 3.0MmM(SAH) P

86080

Support moteur
IVIIIIVS Bulkhead Lower Plate 2.5mm Engine plate 3.0mm g;a /]
Untere euseplatte 2.5mm Motorplatte 3.0mm (Grau)
Support inferieur 2.5mm plague moteur 3.0mm
1ULZ~yFOF FL—t 2.5mm E]:]I—l IYIL—bk 3.0mm (T
86138
Aluminum Tuned Pipe (Polishe
Aluminium Tuning Auspuff (P
Pot accorde aluminium
FILEFa—2ERT5— (MUvZa)

Paper Parts Piéces en papier ' Plastic Parts Piéces en plastique
Papier Teil #fI\—Y Kunststoff Teile Z3XAFwvoI\—Y

Shown actual size
I Origi =

Taille réelle
Fax

6163 72131

Servo Tape 20x100mm Slipper Clutch Pad Fiberglass Brake Disk 19x35x2.5mm

Doppelseit 20x100mm Slipperscheibe Fiberglas Bremsscheibe 19x35x2.5mm  Hauptzahnrad 44 Zaehne Getriebehiilse
Double face 20x100mm Rondelle de pression slipper Disque frein f. verre 19x35x2.5mm Couronne 44 dents Collier de pignon
Hiifiz—> 20x100mm AU i=itwk TrAI—TL—F T+ A 19x35x2.5mm AI—=F1 44T ¥Fh5—

47




Kunststoff Teile ZJSAFwvoI\—v

8?149

Fuel Tank (160cc)
Rgrm ink Savage(160ccm)
Reservoir Competition fsocm.?)
L=owdTa—-ThEvs

Plastic Parts Piéces en plastique

87199@
AfrFﬂterBo
Luﬂﬂi

Le corps de ﬂ'll'm & air
IF 4 s—HFr

/',—Us—

o ©
SRR

LU_b

C

6154
%ion Strap 3.5x150mm
belbinder 3.5x150mm
Collier nyfon noir 3.5x150mm
FAOXARSYT F5w2 3.6x150mm

.—.m

21500
m Ao
Tige d'antenne
871990 FUFHIAT
Air Filter Inner Mesh Sleeve
Innere Lufifilterhiilse
Le jeu manchon de filtre a air
—t E,
IFP I = F—swiaA =7 87199@
Air Filter End Cap
Luftfilterkappe
Le couvercle arriére de filtre & air

IF 2 —IEFewT

85238

Ly
T

48




Plastic Parts Piéces en plastique
Kunststoff Teile JZ3AFvoI\—Y




Exploded View Vue éclatée

Explosionszeichnung EREX

l Chassis Assembly Montage du chéssis
Chassis T —UEHM




' Transmission Assembly Montage de la transmission
Getriebe BE R EME

Z663

&

[ 852390
352393," 5\5 (\\\\ :

N ~O

/ | :

Z559

TT085@ 85089
o
roe1_ Lt
o)
7569 i L
(] 70560 l‘-@g‘
! o
= nafi'-b\ y 770660
850520 A
8

AR
b S -l 88094 f" T
~ P LR
D [
7567 e
[y

B0z ¢
seag 87218, @
= k-

e

2280 i
2695 o e

. \ (--"Ilj 8?055/___ ﬁ@% -

L2 AN\

S 6"_.,51

aoss @) TS
— [ A\ i
< Ao |y Q R o
: s . (. _Q \ t& o) ";‘:@‘%0
Zse7g> e P! . Zeas

Z56;

\
2ug O PN\ N5/
; sz O\W\NJIN T/
5 LI AT
670 g é S [P )
[= |
e QY—_ o
” 86094 24 = o
8 850500
mom___ T
H
= -%/’
0, &Z

51




-
Gear Box Assembly Montage de la boite de vitesses
Differentiale FFRY I ZARHEE

'f'\ir‘?{.aaaazro S

—aur

0
~ 1 - -
laaﬁ 86827@ (= 86E82T0 M\ 2547, ~
Y0 = _ o N 2%

~_ 2N, @./) (E=PIEY. ) P = 86059 [P &m\‘ &

= P o el PN S,
- ; 871 o ~ : \

£ B7193© Gy @\ “‘HR - o
g =2 ~ ~ = 2 |

™ %270 g = 571930 ~— — 93535 % 8059,

( f@,l e e~

\K‘x aﬁ&ﬂ':"{;&jf\_q@&?ma@ {k:;«g) m&;az 86827© s H\“‘\ L %

. ~ 2280 [ () ) ///"‘“ \ ~ 850500

‘“‘“‘“x\\ dRyermo L/@.' .f"/ Par » 2242

. C=86827@ \ C % . 2520
e QY @ %2 pom :
. Gohmmie v L) &
\-"‘x_é(" C}@rm 86248 \M“‘\_
. i,
-\\""\-\.__ j

52




I -
Engine Assembly Montage du moteur
) Motor IVIVERE

6154 }J/
7082 iﬁf’\%@/// x5 _ s71e8
_ @wlv [ 6154 ﬁ_ Tgr19s@
@\S) ) . Q).
J\\Q o G )

.If“x.._\\
B 25310 .(.%:\
s ﬁ BTG QJ
5 \“x 863910 \' @ \«:{/)
: — f 'g\i$
850490 {'E‘j B50490 \ P g LJ_J\’___ Il a301@
a E::’. \ B2 = A
6816 () '\ \‘.@ aaasﬂ}il@
2661y /I
850490
7685 &

Optional body mount for high roof body.

Optionale Karsseriehalterung fiir sehr
hohe Karosserien.

Option de montage de la camosserie
pour carrosserie a toit haut.
NAW—=TRFAHRTA I

-—

53




Parts List Liste de pieces

- s o
Ersatzteileliste IN—Y U

® Parts List
Parts# Qty Description Parts # Qty Description

2012 1 HUMP BATTERY PACK FOR RECEIVER (8Y 1200mARNi-MH) 86955 1 PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL 30wt (80cc)

3188 2 MAG-8 WHEEL MATTE CHROME (83X56mm) 86972 6 WASHER 6x25x0.2mm

4465 2 TERRA-PIN TIRES S-COMPOUND (170x85mm) (©.0) 86996 1  ALUMINUM MOUNT AND RETAINER SET (SAVAGE XL) (@)
50474 1  SILICONE TUBE 2x5x300mm 87027 2 RUBBER CAP 10x11mm (BLACK)

6122 10 BODY PIN (MEDIUM) 87042 1  SPRING 4.9x8x7mm/MWASHER 4.3x10x1.0mm(HEX HOLE) SET (©.0)
6123 20 BODY PIN (LARGE/8mm) 87043 2 RUBBER CAP FOR GEAR BOX

6154 10 NYLON STRAP (3.5x150mm/BLACK) 87049 2 SHAPED EXHAUST GASKET (21 SIZE)

6163 5 SERVO TAPE 20x100mm 87052 1  SILICONE EXHAUST COUPLING 15x25%40mm (BLACK)
6749 4 SHOCK SPRING 14.4x117x1.4mm 26 COILS (BLACK) 87054 1 EXHAUST MANIFOLD SPRING 3.2x75x0.7mm x56

6811 8 O-RING 6x9.5x2mm (Black) 87055 1 DUAL FIBERGLASS BRAKE DISK 19X35X2.5mm/ PLATE SET (©,0)
6816 6 SILICONE O-RING S10 87056 1 SPORT SHOCK SET 104-162mm (ASSEMBLED)

6819 5 SILICONE O-RING P-3 (RED) 87058 8 RUBBER TUBE 3x8x10mm (SHAPED/BLACK)

6899 6 O-RING 5x8x1.5mm 87104 1 STARTER SHAFT WITH O-RING (225mm) (©,®)

72130 1 STAINLESS STEEL SLIPPER PLATE 87127 1 BACK PLATE UNIT FOR NITRO STAR K SERIES w/Pullstar
72131 2 SLIPPER CLUTCH PAD 87148 1 HPIROTO START 2 SYSTEM (W LONG SHAFT)

73941 2 MAIN CHASSIS SET (SAVAGE XL/GRAY) (©,0) 87149 1 RACING FUEL TANK (160cc/NO PRIMER)

75080 8  O-RING 7x11x2.0mm (BLACK) 87154 1 BRAKE PLATE/PAD SET

77054 1 SPUR GEAR 44 TOOTH (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) (©.0) 87193 1 4 BEVEL GEAR DIFFERENTIAL CONVERSION SET (©,0)
77058 1 PINION GEAR 18 TOOTH (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) (©,0) 87194 4 SHAFT FOR 4 BEVEL GEAR DIFF 4x27mm

77061 1  PINION GEAR 21 TOOTH (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) 87198 1 AIR CLEANER (21+ SIZE)

77065 1 HIGH SPEED THIRD GEAR SET FOR SAVAGE 3 SPEED (©.0) 87199 1 AIR CLEANER SLEEVE SET (FOR #87198) (9,@.@,%)
77076 1 SPUR GEAR 41 TOOTH (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) 87204 1 AIR CLEANER FOAM ELEMENT SET (FOR #87198) (©,0)
77106 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 16 TOOTH (1M) 87216 1 CLUTCH HOLDER (FOR 21-25 ENGINE/2ND/SAVAGE 3 SPEED
77132 1 HEAVY DUTY SPUR GEAR 52 TOOTH 87217 1 CLUTCH HOLDER (FOR 21-25 ENGINE/3RD/SAVAGE 3 SPEED
7750 1 GT GIGANTE TRUCK PAINTED BODY (BLUE) 93535 4 TURNBUCKLE M4x70mm

7777 1 GT GIGANTE TRUCK PAINTED BODY (ORANGE) 94398 6 CAP HEAD SCREW M2x55mm

80594 1 HPI SF-5 SERVO (METAL GEAR/8 9kg-cm 6.0V) 102692 1 MACHINED BULLETPROOF DIFF BEVEL GEAR 29T/9T SET (©.0)
85048 1 UPRIGHT SET B021 2 BALL BEARING 5x10x4mm

85049 2 SHOCKBODY SET B023 2 BALL BEARING 6x13x5mm

85050 2 SHOCK PARTS/ROD END SET B025 2 BALL BEARING 6x10mm FLANGED

85052 1 CENTER GEAR BOX CASE B032 2 BALL BEARING 10x16x5mm

85058 1 STEERING CRANK/SERVO SAVER SET (@) B085 2 BALL BEARING 8x16x5mm

85059 1 BUMPER SET/LONG BODY MOUNT SET Z150 1 ANTENNA PIPE SET (©.®)

85234 1 SKID PLATE/BODY MOUNT/SHOCK TOWER SET 7224 10 WASHER M3x8mm

85235 1 GEAR BOX/BULKHEAD SET 7240 4 C-CLIP 8mm

85236 1 RADIO BOX SET 7243 10 ECLIP E3mm

85237 1 RADIO BOXPARTS SET 7245 10 E CLIP E5mm

85238 1 SUSPENSION ARM SET 7260 12 PIN2.5x12mm

85239 1 ROLL CAGE SET 7280 4 STEP SCREW M3x19mm

86048 2 UPPER ARM BRACE 4x54x3mm (PURPLE) 7282 4  STEP SCREW M3x14mm

86054 1 DOGBONE 8x142mm (BLACK) 7286 6 STEP SCREW 3x20mm

86055 2 SHOCK SHAFT 3x86mm (SILVER) 7288 4 STEP SCREW 4x20mm

86057 1 DOGBONE 8x78mm (BLACK) Z303 6 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x42mm

86059 4 BALL 6.8x7.3x3mm (BLACK) 7488 6 TP.FLANGED SCREW M2.6x12mm

86060 1 ENGINE MOUNT 7517 10 BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x8mm

86066 4 HEX WHEEL HUB 14mm (SILVER) 7520 6 BINDER HEAD SCREW M2x18mm

86067 1 BULKHEAD LOWER PLATE 2.5mm (PURPLE) 7525 10 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x6mm

86070 2 LOWER ARM BRACE 4x54x3mm (PURPLE) 7526 6 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x8mm

86071 2 FLANGE SHAFT 4x62mm (BLACK) 7529 6 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x15mm

86073 2 SHAFT 4x78mm (SILVER) 7530 6 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x18mm

86074 2 SHAFT 4x46mm (SILVER) 7543 6 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x10mm

86076 1  PILOT NUT 1/4-28x8.5mm (BLACK) 7544 6 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x12mm

86077 1 COLLET 7x6.5mm (BRASS/21 SIZE) 7547 6 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x20mm

86079 2 ENGINE MOUNT BRACE 7x7x74mm 7561 6 TP.FLANGED SCREW M3x10mm

86080 1 ENGINE PLATE 3.0mm (GRAY) 7567 10 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x10mm

86081 1 GEAR SHAFT Bx12x78mm (BLACK) 7569 10 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW Max15mm

86082 2 CUP JOINT 6x13x20mm (BLACK) Z578 10 TP.FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x12mm

86083 2 CUP JOINT &19mm (BLACK) 7581 10 TP.FLAT HEAD SCREW Max18mm

86089 1 DRIVE SHAFT 6x71mm (BLACK) 7613 6 BINDER HEAD SCREW M4x10mm

86090 2 STEERING CRANK POST 6x49mm (BLACK) 7632 6 TP.BINDER HEAD SCREW M4x10mm

86094 6 SCREW SHAFT M4x2.5x12mm (BLACK) 7634 10 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M4x15mm

86095 6 SCREW SHAFT M5x3x18mm (BLACK) 7644 10 TP.FLAT HEAD SCREW Mdx15mm

86099 6 DIFF CASE WASHER 0.7mm 7849 6 TP.FLAT HEAD SCREW M4x30mm

86130 1 SLIPPER CLUTCH HUB 7661 4 LOCKNUT M2.6

86138 1  ALUMINUM TUNED PIPE (POLISHED/21+) 7663 6 LOCKNUT M3

86171 1 METAL SPACER SET 5x7.5x3mm 7680 4 FLANGED LOCK NUT M5x8mm (BLACK)

86246 2 SUPER HEAVY DUTY DRIVE SHAFT 11x123mm 7682 4 FLANGED LOCK NUT M5 (CLOCKWISE/BLACK)

86247 1 EXHAUST HEADER 7684 4 FLANGED LOCK NUT M4

86248 2 SUPER HEAVY DUTY DIFF SHAFT 9x11x34mm 7685 10 WASHER 2.7x6.7x0.5mm

86249 2 SUPER HEAVY DUTY WIDE AXLE 8x11x59mm (@) 7694 10 WASHER M5x10x0.5mm SILVER

86271 1  FLYWHEEL 34mm (3PIN) 7695 10 WASHER 4x6x0.3mm (SILVER)

86319 1 STEERING POST 12x47mm (PURPLE) (©.0.0) Z721 4 SET SCREW Mdx4mm

86322 1 CUP JOINT 6x19x21mm Z725 6 SET SCREW M4x10mm

86356 1 BRAKE LINKAGE SET (0.0.0.0.0) Z741 4  SET SCREW M&x5mm (BLACK)

86361 1 IDLER SHAFT 6x8x45mm (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) Z792 6 CAP HEAD SCREW M4x8mm

86362 1 CLUTCH GEAR HUB (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) Z877 10 WASHER 8x10x0.2mm

86365 1 DRIVE GEAR 31 TOOTH (SAVAGE 3 SPEED) 7892 10 WASHER 10x12x0.2mm

86366 1 IDLER GEAR 30 TOOTH (SAVAGE 3 SPEED 7901 1 ALLEN WRENCH 1.5mm

86391 3 HEAVY DUTY ALUMINUM CLUTCH SHOE (©,®) 7903 1 ALLEN WRENCH 2.5mm

86394 2  SPRING 4x20x14x0.7mm (BLACK) 7904 1 ALLEN WRENCH 2.0mm

86803 2  JOINT POST 4x6x74mm 7905 1 ALLEN WRENCH 3.0mm

86804 4 HEXWHEEL HUB 17mm (SILVER) 7950 1 CROSSWRENCH (SMALL)

86827 1 ALLOY DIFF CASE (©.0) 7980 1 TURNBUCKLE WRENCH

86030 1 STEEL BRAKE CAM/PISTON SET (©.0)

—a—




@ Ersatzteileliste

2012 1 BATTERIE D'ACCU. A SANGLER (6Y 1200mAh/Ni-MH 86955 1 HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO 30wt (60ml)
3188 2 JANTE CHROMEE MATE MAG-8 (83x56mm) 86972 6 RONDELLE 6x15x0.2mm

4465 2 PNEUS TERRA PIN GOMME S (170x85mm) (©.0) 86996 1 ALUMINIUM BEFESTIGUNGS- UND HALTERSATZ (SAVAGE XL) (@)
50474 1 TUBE SILICONE 2x5x300mm 87027 2 BOUCHON CAOUTCHOUC 10x11mm (NOIR)

6122 10 CLIP CARROSSERIE (MOYEN) 87042 1 SET RESSORT 4.9x8x7mm/RONDELLE 4.3x10x1.0mm (ORIFI} (@)
6123 20 CLIP CARROSSERIE (GRAND/Smm) 87043 2 EMBOUT CAOUTCHOUC POUR BOITE DE VITESSES
6154 10 COLLIER NYLON NOIR 2.5x150mm 87049 2 JOINT SORTIE ECHAPPEMENT (Taille 21)

6163 5 DOUBLE FACE 20x100mm 87052 1 RACCORD D'ECHAPPEMENT SILICONE 15x25x40mm (NOIR)
6749 4 RESSORT AMORT. 14.4x117x1.4mm 26 SP. (NOIR) 87054 1 RESSORT SILENCIEUX 3.2x91x0.7mm x46

6811 8 JOINT TORIQUE 6x9.5x2mm (NOIR) 87055 1 ENS.DB DISQUE FREIN F. VERRE 19X35X2.5mm/PLAQUE (©.0)
6816 6 JOINT AMORTISSEUR 87056 1 AMORTISSEUR PLASTIQUE (ASSEMBLE)

6819 5 JOINT TORIQUE SILICONE P-3 ROUGE 87058 8 TUBE CACUTCHOUG 3x8x10mm (FORME/NOIR)

6899 6 JOINT TORIQUE 5x8x1.5mm 87127 1 PLAQUE PROTECTION P. NITRO STAR SERIE K av. lanceu
72130 1 PLAQUE ACIER INOX SLIPPER 87149 1 RESERVOIR COMPETITION (160 cm3/ ss AMORCAGE)
72131 2 RONDELLE DE PRESSION SLIPPER 87154 1 JEU DISQUE/PATIN DE FREIN

72941 2 ENSEMBLE CHASSIS PRINCIPAL (SAVAGE XL/GRIS) (©.0) 87193 1 JEU CONVERSION DIFF. 4 PIGNONS CONIQUES (©.0)
75080 8 JOINT TORIQUE 7x11x2.0mm (NOIR) 87194 4 AXE POUR DIFF. 4 PIGNONS CONIQUES 4x27mm

77054 1 COURONNE 44 DENTS (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) (©.0) 87198 1 FILTRE A AR (TAILLE 21+)

77058 1 PIGNON 18 DENTS (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) (©.0) 87199 1 JEUMANCHON DE FILTRE A AIR (POUR REF .87198) (©.0.0.0)
77061 1 PIGNON 21 DENTS (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) 87204 1 JEU ELEMENT MOUSSE FILTRE A AIR (POUR REF.87198) (©.0)
77065 1 ENS.TROISIEME VIT. RAPIDE POUR SAVAGE 3 SPEED (©.0) 87216 1 SUPPORT D’EMBR. (P. MOT. 21-25/2e/SAVAGE 3 VIT.)
77076 1 COURONNE 41 DENTS (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) 87217 1 SUPPORT D'EMBR. (P. MOT. 21-25/3e/SAVAGE 3 VIT.)
77106 1 CLOCHE D’EMBRAYAGE COURSE 16 D. (1M) 93535 4 BIELLETTE M4x70mm

77132 1 COURONNE RENFORCEE 52 DENTS 94398 6 VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x55mm

7750 1 CARROSSERIE GT-GIGANTE PEINTE (BLEU) 102692 1 BULLETPROOF KEGELRAEDER 297/97 (SAV FLUX, X, XL) (©.0)
7777 1 CARROSSERIE PEINTE CAM. NITRO GIGANTE B021 2 ROULEMENT 5x10mm

B0594 1 SERVO HPI SF-5 (PIGNON METAL/S.9kg-cm 6.0V) B022 2 ROULEMENT 6x13mm

B5048 1 SET FUSEES AVANT B025 2 ROULEMENT EPAULE 6x10mm

85049 2 SET CORPS AMORTISSEUR B032 2 ROULEMENT A BILLES 10x16x5mm

85050 2 SET COMPOSANTS AMORTISSEUR/ROTULE FILETEE B0S5 2 ROULEMENT A BILLES 8x16x5mm

85052 1 BOITIER POUR BOITE DE PIGNONS CENTRALE Z150 1 ENSEMBLE ANTENNE (©.0)

85058 1 JEU BIELLE DE DIRECTION/SAUVE-SERVO (@) 7224 10 RONDELLE M3x8mm NOIR

85059 1 SET PARE-CHOCS/SUPPORT CARROSSERIE LONGUE Z240 4 CLIPC8mm

85234 1  JEUPROTECTION DE CARTERMONTAGE CARROSSERIE/PLATINE AMORTISSEUR Z243 10 CIRCLIPS 3mm

85235 1 JEU BOITE DE VITESSES/PARCI Z245 10 CIRCLIPS 5mm

85236 1 JEU CASIER RADIO Z260 12 GOUPILLE 2.5x12mm

85237 1 JEU PIECES DE CASIER RADIO Z280 4 VIS A EPAULEMENT M3x19mm

85238 1 JEU BRAS DE SUSPENSION 7282 4 VIS M3x14mm

85239 1 ENSEMBLE CAGE DE RETOURNEMENT 7286 6 VIS 3x20mm

BE048 2 RENFORT BRAS SUPERIEUR 4x54x3mm (VIOLET) 7288 4 VIS 4x20mm

86054 1 CARDAN 8x142mm (NOIR) Z303 6 VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x42mm

BE055 2 AXE D'AMORTISSEUR 3x86mm (ARGENT) 7488 6 TP.VIS M2.6x12mm

86057 1 CARDAN ARRIERE 8x78mm (NOIR) Z517 10 VIS TETE RONDE M3x8mm

B6059 4 ROTULE 6.8x7.3x3mm (NOIR) Z520 6 VIS TOLE TETE RONDE M2x18mm

86060 1 SUPPORT MOTEUR Z525 10 VIS TETE PLATE M3x6mm

86066 4 FUSEE DE ROUE HEX 14mm (ARGENT) Z526 6 VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x8mm

86067 1 SUPPORT INFERIEUR 2.5mm (VIOLET) Z529 6 VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x15mm

86070 2 SUPPORT BRAS INFERIEUR 4x54x3mm (VIOLET) Z530 6 VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x18mm

BE071 2 AXE TRIANGLE 4x62mm (NOIR) Z543 6 VIS M3x10mm

86073 2 AXE 4x78mm (ARGENT) Z544 6 VIS M3x12mm

BE074 2 AXE 4x46mm (ARGENT) Z547 6 VIS M3x20mm

86076 1 ECROU D'EMBRAYAGE 1/4-28x8.5mm (NOIR) Z561 6 VIS M3x10mm

86077 1 CONE VOLANT 7x6.5mm (LAITON/21 DIM) Z567 10 VIS TOLE TETE PLATEM3x10mm

86079 2 SUPPORT MOTEUR 7x7x74mm Z569 10 VIS TOLE TETE PLATE M3x15mm

86080 1 PLAQUE MOTEUR 3.0mm (GRISE) Z578 10 VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE M2x12mm

86081 1 AXE COURONNE 6x12x78mm (NOIR) Z581 10 VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE M2x18mm

86082 2 NOIX DE CARDAN 6x13x20mm (NOIR) Z613 6 VIS TOLE TETE RONDE M4x10mm

86083 2 NOIX DE CARDAN 8x19mm (NOIR) Z632 6 TP.VIS TOLE TETE RONDE M4x10mm

86089 1 AXE DE TRANSMISSION 6x71mm (NOIR) Z634 10 VIS TOLE TETE RONDE M4x15mm

86090 2 AXE POUR DIRECTION 6x49mm (NOIR) Z644 10 VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE M4x15mm

BE094 6 AXE FILETE M4x2.5x12mm (NOIR) Z649 6 VIS TP. TETE PLATE M4x30mm

86095 6 AXE FILETE M5x3x18mm (NOIR) Z661 4 ECROU NYLON M2.6 (4pcs)

86099 6 RONDELLE BOITIER DIFF 0.7mm Z663 6 ECROUNYLSTOP M3 (6pcs)

86130 1 MOYEU D'EMBRAYAGE ANTI-DRIBBLE Z680 4 CONTRE-ECROU A COLLERETTE M5x8mm (NOIR)

86138 1 POT ACCORDE ALUMINIUM (POLI/21+) 7682 4 ECROU DE BLOCAGE DE BRIDE M5 (HORAIRE/NOIR)
86171 1 ENS. RONDELLES ESP. 5x7.,5x3mm Z684 4 ECROUM4

BE246 2 ARBRE DE TRANSMISSION SUPER RENF. 11x123mm Z685 10 RONDELLE 2.7x6.7x0.5mm

86247 1 PIPE ECHAPPEMENT Z694 10 RONDELLE 5x10mm

86248 2 ARBRE DIFF. SUPER RENFORCE 9x11x34mm Z695 10 RONDELLE 4x6mm

86249 2 ESSIEU LARGE SUPER RENFORCE 8x11x59mm (@) Z721 4 VIS HALLEN SANS TETE M4X4mm

86271 1 VOLANT DINERTIE 24mm (3 BROCHES) Z725 6 VIS HALLEN SANS TETE M4x10mm

86319 1 MONTANT DIRECTION 12x47mm (VIOLET) (©.0.0) Z741 4 JEUDE VIS M5x5mm (NOIR)

86322 1 NOIX DE CARDAN 6x19x21mm Z792 6 VIS M4xBmm

86356 1 JEU TRINGLERIE FREINS (©0.0.0.0.0) Z877 10 SCHEIBE 8x10x0.2mm

B6361 1 AXE PIGNON FOU 6xBx45mm (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) 7892 10 RONDELLE 10x12x0.2 mm

86362 1 MOYEU DEMBRAYAGE (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) Z901 1 CLEALLEN 1.5mm

86365 1 COURONNE D’ENTRAINEMENT 21 D. (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) Z903 1 CLEALLEN 25mm

86366 1 PIGNON FOU 30 DENTS (SAVAGE 3 VITESSES) Z904 1 CLEALLEN 2.0mm

86391 3 MASS. EMBR. RENFORCEE ALUMINIUM (©,®) Z905 1 CLEALLEN 3.0mm

86394 2 RESSORT 4x20x14x0.7mm (NOIR) Z950 1 CLE CROISILLON

86803 2 MONTANT DE JONCTION 4x6x74 Z960 1 CLEBIELLETTE PAS INVERSE

86804 4 HEXAGONAL 17mm (ARGENT)

86827 1 BOITIER DIFF ALLIAGE (©.®)

55




@ Pieces Pieces détachées

2012

3188

4485

50474
6122

6123

6154

6163

6749

6811

6816

6819

6899

72130
72131
73941
75080
77054
77058
77061
77065
77076
77106
77132
7750

7777

80594
85048
85049
85050
85052
85058
85059
85234
85235
85236
85237
85238
85239
86048
86054
86055
86057
86059
86060
86066
86067
86070
86071
86073
86074
86076
86077
86079
86080
86081
86082
86083
86089
86090
86094
86095
86099
85130
856138
86171
86246
86247
86248
86249
86271
86319
86322
86356
86361
86362
86365
86366
86391
86394
86803
86804
86827

1
2
2
1
10
20
10

U N NG T 6 T TP S AU SR e S T N TR N T, BT - e » N G SN N N ey N R NG T N N T NG SR NGRS N R N NS G G G S e g o |, N, P G ST G S SR G s i g, . I A RN B B e = I N

HUMP PACK EMPFAENGERAKKU (8Y 1200mAh/Ni-MH)
MAG-8 FELGEN MATT CHROM (83x56mm/SAVAGE XL)
TERRA PIN REIFEN S-MISCHUNG (170x85mm) (@,@)
SILIKONSCHLAUCH 2x5x300mm
KAROSSERIESPLINTE MITTEL

KAROSSERIESPLINTE GROSS (8mm)

KABELBINDER (3.5x150mm/SCHWARZ)
DOPPELSEITIGES KLEBEBAND 20x100mm
DAEMPFERFEDER 14.4x117x1.4mm (SCHW)

O-RING Bx3.5x2mm (SCHWARZ)

SILIKON O-RING S10

SILIKON O-RING P-3 ROT

O-RING 5x8x1.5mm

STAINLESS STEEL SLIPPERPLATTE
SLIPPERSCHEIBE

CHASSIS SET (SAVAGE XL/GRAU) (©.0)

O-RING 7x11x2.0mm (SCHWARZ)

HAUPTZAHNRAD 447 (SAVAGE 3GANG) (©.0)
RITZEL 187 (SAVAGE 3GANG) (0.0)

RITZEL 217 (SAVAGE 3GANG)

HIGH SPEED UEBERSETZUNG FUER SAVAGE 3-GANG (©.0)
HAUPTZAHNRAD 417 (SAVAGE 3GANG)
RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 16 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE/RUSH
HEAVY DUTY HAUPTZAHNRAD 52 ZAEHNE (SAVAGE)
GT GIGANTE TRUCK KAROSSERIE (BLAU/SAVAGE XL)
GT GGANTE TRUCK KAROSSERIE (LACKIERT/SAVAGE XL)
HPI SF-5 SERVO (METALL GETRIEBE/8 9kg-cm 6.0V)
LENKHEBELTRAEGER (1 St.)
DAEMPFERGEHAEUSESATZ

DAEMPFERTEILE / BEFESTIGUNGSSATZ
MITTELGETRIEBE GEHAEUSE (SAVAGE X)
LENKHEBEL / SERVOSAFER SET SAVAGE (@)
RAMMER / LANGE KAROSSERIEHALTER

SKID PLATE/KAROSSERIEBEFESTIGUNG/DAEMPFERBRUECKE SET
GETRIEBEGEHAEUSESATZ

ELEKTRONIKBOX SET

ELEKTRONIKBOX TEILE SET

QUERLENKERSATZ

UEBERROLLBUEGEL SET (SAVAGE X)

OBERE QUERLENKERSTREBE 4x54x3mm (LILA)
KNOCHEN 8x142mm (SCHWARZ/SAVAGE XL)
KOLBENSTANGE 3x86mm (SILBER)

KNOCHEN Bx78mm (SCHWARZ)

KUGELKOPF 6.8x7.2x3mm (SCHWARZ)
MOTORHALTER

SECHSKANT-RADMITNEHMER 14mm (SILBER)
UNTERE GEHAEUSEPLATTE 2.5mm (LILA)

UNTERE QUERLENKERSTREBE 4x54x3mm (LILA)
ACHSSTIFT 4x62mm (SCHWARZ)

ACHSSTIFT 4x78mm (SILBER)

ACHSSTIFT 4x46mm (SILBER)

MUTTER 1/4-28x8.5mm (SCHWARZ)

LAGERHUELSE 7x6.5mm (MESSING)
MOTORHALTERSTREBE 7x7x74mm

MOTORPLATTE 3.0mm (GRAU/SAVAGE XL)
GETRIEBEWELLE 6x12x78mm (SCHWARZ)

CUP JOINT 6x13x20mm (SCHWARZ)

CUP JOINT 8x19mm (SCHWARZ)

GETRIEBEWELLE 6x71mm (SCHWARZ)
LENKUNGSPFOSTEN 6x49mm (SCHWARZ)
GEWINDESTIFT M4x2.5x12mm (SCHWARZ)
GEWINDESTIFT M5x3x18mm (SCHWARZ)
DIFFERENTIALGEHAEUSE SCHEIBE 0.7mm
SLIPPERKUPPLUNGSMITNEHMER

ALUMINIUM TUNING AUSPUFF (POLIERT/21+)
METALL SPACER 5x7 .5x3mm

SUPER HD ANTRIEBSKNOCHEN 11x123mm
KRUEMMER

SUPER HD DIFF-WELLE 9x11x34mm

SUPER HD BREITE RADACHSE 8x11x59mm (@)
SCHWUNGRAD 34mm (3PIN)

LENKUNGSPFOSTEN 12x47mm (LILA) SAVAGE (©,0.0)
CUP JOINT 6x19x21mm (SAVAGE X)
BREMSANLENKUNGS SET SAVAGE (0.0.0.0.0)
GETRIEBEWELLE 6x8x45mm (SAVAGE 3GANG)
KUPPLUNGSGETRIEBEHALTER (SAVAGE 3GANG)
GETRIEBEZAHNRAD 31 ZAEHNE (SAVAGE 3GANG)
GETRIEBEZAHNRAD 30 ZAEHNE (SAVAGE 3GANG)
HEAVY DUTY ALUMINIUM KUPPLUNGSBACKEN (©.0)
FEDER 4x20x14x0.7mm (SCHWARZ)

BOLZEN 4x6x74mm

FELGENMITNEHMER 17mm (SILBER)

ALUMINIUM DIFF GEHAEUSE (SAVAGE) (©.0)

—ar—=p

86955
86972
86996
87027
87042
87043
87049
87052
87054
87055
87056
87058
87127
87149
87154
87193
87194
87198
87199
87204
87216
87217
93535
94398
102692
BO21

B023

B025

B032

BO85

Z150

7224

7240

7243 10
7245
7260
7280
7282
7286
7288
7303
7438
517
7520
7525
7526
7529
7530
7543
7544
7547
Z561
7567
7569
Z578
Z581
7613
7632
7634
7644
7649
7661
7663
7630
7682
7634
7685
7694
7695
Z721
Z725
ZiM
7792
Z877
7892
Z501
7903
7504
7905
7950
7960

_h_Dl'—LMMMMN_DLO')L—L—L—h—h—h_p—'—\—h—hm—h—h—h—hmm—'m—\o’)—h

-
=]

’ - = gy - T T A | - =y
Smmm s s SOk, bbog O oo o ooOooog g o

56

SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL 30wt (60ccm)
SCHEIBE 6x15x0.2mm

SUPPORT ALUMINIUM ET ENSEMBLE DE FIXATION (©)
GUMMIKAPPE 10x11mm (SCHWARZ)

FEDER 4.9x8x7mm/UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 4.3x10x1.0mm (@.Q)
GUMMI-GETRIEBEABDECKUNG

AUSPUFFDICHTUNG (FUER 3.5ccm)

SILIKON AUSPUFFVERBINDER 15x25x40mm (SCHWARZ)
AUSPUFFKRUEMMERFEDER 3.2x91x0.7mm x46

DUAL FIBERGLAS BREMSSCHEIBE/PLATTE SET (SAVAGE X) (©.0)
KUNSTSTOFFDAEMPFERSATZ (VORMONTIERT)
GUMMISCHLAUCH 3x8x10mm (GEFORMT/SCHWARZ)
HINTERE ABDECKPLATTE FUER MOTOREN DER K-SERIE
RENNTANK SAVAGE(160ccm/KEINE SPRITPUMPE)
BRMSBACKE/BELAG SET

4 SPIDER DIFFERENTIAL UMBAU SET (©.0)

WELLE FUER 4 SPIDER DIFF 4x27mm

LUFTFILTER (21+ MOTOREN)

LUFTFILTER SCHLAUCH SET (FUER #87198) (0.0.0.0)
LUFTFILTER SCHAUMSTOFF SET (FUER #87198) (©.0))
KUPPLUNGSHALTER (.21-.25/2. GANG/SAVAGE 3GANG)
KUPPLUNGSHALTER (.21-.25/3.GANG/SAVAGE 3GANG)
SPURSTANGE M4x70mm

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x55mm

ENSEMBLE PIGNONS CONIQUES DIFF 290/9D USINES BLINDES (©,®)
COMPETITION LOW FRICTION KUGELLAGER 5x10mm
COMPETITION LOW FRICTION KUGELLAGER 6x13mm
COMPETITION LOW FRICTION KUGELLAGER 6x10mm mit Fl.
KUGELLAGER 10x16x5mm

KUGELLAGER 8x16x5mm

ANTENNENROHRSET (©.0)

UNTERLAGSCHEIBE M3x8mm

C-CLIP 8mm

E-CLIP E3mm

E-CLIP E5mm

STIFT 2.5x12mm

STUFENSCHRAUBE M3x19mm

STUFENSCHRAUBE M3x14mm

STUFENSCHRAUBE 3x20mm

STUFENSCHRAUBE M4x20mm

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x42mm

SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE MIT FLANSCH M2.6x12mm
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x8mm SCHWARZ
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x18mm
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x6mm
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x8mm
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x15mm
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x18mm

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x10 SCHWARZ

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x12 SCHWARZ

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x20mm

SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE MIT FLANSCH M3x10mm
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M2x10mm
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M2x15mm
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M3x12mm
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M3x18mm
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M4x10mm
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M4x10mm
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M4x15mm
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M4x15mm
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M4x30mm
STOPPMUTTER M2.6

STOPPMUTTER M3

MUTTER MIT FLANSCH M5x8mm (SCHWARZ)
STOPPMUTTER M5 (RECHTSGEWINDE/SCHWARZ)
STOPPMUTTER M4 MIT FLANSCH

UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
UNTERLAGSCHEIBE M5x10x0.5mm SILBER
UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 4x6x0.3mm SILBER
MADENSCHRAUBE M4x4mm

MADENSCHRAUBE M4x10mm

MADENSCHRAUBE M5x5mm (SCHWARZ)
INBUSSCHRAUBE M4x8mm

RONDELLE 8x10x0.2mm

UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 10x12x0.2mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 1.5mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 2.5mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 2.0mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 3.0mm

KREUZSCHLUESSEL KLEIN
SPURSTANGENSCHLUESSEL




DIN=YUR b

2E AN &3 28 AR B3

2012

3188

4485

50474
6122

6123

6154

6163

6749

6811

6816

6819

6899

72130
72131
73941
75080
77054
77058
77061
77065
77076
77106
77132
7750

7777

80594
85048
85049
85050
85052
85058
85059
85234
85235
85236
85237
85238
85239
86048
86054
86055
86057
86059
86060
86066
86067
86070
86071
86073
86074
86076
86077
86079
86080
86081
86082
86083
86089
86090
86094
86095
86099
85130
856138
86171
86246
86247
86248
86249
86271
86319
86322
86356
86361
86362
86365
86366
86391
86394
86803
86804
86827
86930

1
2
2
1
10
20
10

o BRI R G0 =k ek e e e A RN R RN A DN SRR = R = A RIRIMIR = P A R R b b i o o o ek ek A PRI R R ek e e ek i S A A A NN DS

=)= 0w & (FEL/BV 1200mAN = wér JLKEE)
THERA =)L ¥ w ko O—L{B3X56mm)
TERRA PIN#- ¥ SO/{5 > K (170x85mm) (©,0)
2 a2F a—7 300mm

T« E/eh

mF«4E2K

FOVA RS T TSws

EmE T —2 20x100mm

2awHA U0 144x11 71 Amm2EE( TS w o)
DU BxB5x2mm (F5w)
2Uazouzasio

>U3a20uUd P3 RED

0UZs2f 5x8x1.5mm

AFIVAAY wit—=T—k

A=ty

A VU p—y NHR—T XU/FL—) (©,0)
OU 4 7x11x2.0mm (BLACK)

ZJ—$P 44T (HR—Y 3Z2E—F) (0.0)
E=F ¥ 18T (~—J 32K—F) (0,0)
EZd 2F¥ 21T (UA—37 3AE—F)

SAVAGE 32E— KR/\fAE— K3g+¥7 &y ~ (0.0)
ZI—F 4T (U= 32AE—H)

=222 055 wFAYL 16T (TM)
AE=Fa1—F 4 —=2—FF 52T

CTFHIT bS v oRA 2 biT 4 —(F)—)
CTFHUF bT v o781 2 bIRT « —(F L)
HPI SF-5 Br—ift (A% LF7/8.9kg-cm B.0V)
FuwIS54 by b

VawImF vk
aws/l—=w/O0vEIYEEY
EF—FrRy IR

AFPUVHESUo Y-y k(@)
)=ty H/OYImMTs IOV ey
AFw BFI—MRT IO MY wsdI—Ey b
Frmy 2L By b

ARMw o2y ~

AARy ZZAN—=Ytzwy b

AR IFP=LTEY

O—=Ji—tw

Fuwli—F—=LTL—2 4x54x3mm  (JT—=TIL)
Fw =2 8xld2mm (5w )
YawdTw 7 k3 x88mMm

RwHii—2 8x78mm (FS5w2)

H—=IL 6.8x7.3x3mm (FS5ws)
IOk

7T 14mm ()Lt=)

Lo~y FOFP FL—bk25mm (=)L)

OF P—LF =R 4x54x3mm  (IS=ZIL)
TSIV T~ Ax62mm (TS wa)

DT 4x78mm (2)bIt=)

ST 4xdAsmm ()bI=)

0w bFw b 1/4-28x8.5mm (TS5 w2)
dbw k7X6.5mm (21542

IIIaY L= 7H774mm
IVIZTL—k 3.0mm (FL—=)

Frue TR Bx12x78mm (FSw o)
AwFdaL2kEx13x20mm (FSw)
AwFIaq rB8x19mm (FSw)
RS4Fov Tk Bx70mm (TS5 w2

DTk BXAOMM AT T UGS OR (TS5wd)
AoUa—=2+ 7+ MAx25x12mm (FSws)
AL Ua—=2 v 7+ MEX3x18mm
FIT—=ADwe—0.7mm

AU wIN=oZ5wFNT

FPIEFa—2ET75— (HUwa)

AF W AR—=t—1zw  5X7.5%3mm
A—=I—HDES+ 72w 71 1x123mm

EXT =L

A=){—=HDF 72+ 7 b 9x11x34mm
2—/{—HDD+ RZ £ 2L 8x11x59mm (@)
TS A =L 3d4mm (3L

AFFUVHRA R 12¢a7mm (=)L) (0,0,0)
HwFTa4 kex18x21mm
JL—FUvr—Itv - (0,0,0.0.0)

P Bl w T BxBx45mm (HN—3 3ZE—H)
DSwFFPNT (=3 3AE—F)
FJo—FUsr—itv

ES4 7+ 30T (B~—3 32 E—F)

HOF L= 55w Fo 21— (0,0)

27U Ax20x14x0.7mm (T3 w2)

T34 MRA hxBXT7Amm

7N 17mmi{ ) =)

AFLFI5—2 (0.0)
AF—ITU—FAL/EZ LV EY - (©.0)

57

86955 1
86972 6
86996 1
87027 2
87042 1
87043 2
87049 2
87052 1
87054 1
87055 1
87056 1
87058 8
87104 1
87127 1
87148 1
87149 1
87154 1
87193 1
87194 4
87198 1
87199 1
87204 1
87216 1
87217 1
93535 4
94398 6
10269210
BO21
B023
B025
B032
BO85
Z150
7224
7240
7243
7245
7260
7280
7282
7286
7288
7303
7438
Z517
7520
7525
7526
7529
Z530
7543
7544
7547
Z561
Z567 10
Z569 10
Z578 10
Z581 10
7813 B
7632 B
7634 10
Z644 10
7649
Z661
7663
7630
7682
7654
7685
7654
7695
Z721
Z725
ZiM
Z792
Z877
7892
Z9501
7903
7904
7905
7950
7960

LLGEELE—LMNNMM

O mOTIOIGIgI DD

- = Iy
el S = R R S R = R =)

PRO U2 3w &3 1)L 30wt (B0cc)
Twir— Bx15x0.2mm

PIVERDY NI IS—AF—tw b (SAVAGE XL) (©)
SH—F+»710x1 Tmm (TS5 w4)
AFUvH49x8x7mMM/T v+ —43x 10x 1.0mmEw b (©,0)
SI—F+ v/ Frmv IR

IFJ—A AT (21)

X TS—=JaA bk 15x25x40mm (TS5 w2)
IFJ—=A b ¥oh=)L R ATV F3.2x75x0.7mm x56
TFPAI=TL—FF 1 A5 19x3Bx2.5mm (L K)
AR—wawoty b 104-162mm
SI\—=Fa—7 3x8x10mm

2H—5—2 T~ (OUVHE/225mm) (©.0)
KwoF—bkaZy Mo FORAS—KIU—ZH)
HPI O—hRF—F—2YAFL (OVFTw TR
=2 d72—TI%%4 (1680cc/Fa—o8)
To—FT—rIlw FEw b

ARNILTT OV =V a vty ~ (0.0)
ANRIVF IRV Y 7 R4x27mm

IFPZ 1S — (2191 XTIvLE)

ZU—TEw b (#87198 I72U—F+—F) (0,0.0.0)
TILAY by bk #87198 IF2U—+—A) (©.0)
IS WFRILA-(21-25 T IR/ AN-U3IAE-K)
IS WFR)LA-(21-25 T IR/ GEANR-U3AE- K)
F—=2/)Cw 20 MAx70mm

F 4w TR M3xE5mMm

Ty FA—FFIRNIFPEY k 29T/9T (©.0)
H—IL~F U 24 5x10mm

M=IL<FUEx13

M—=IL~F U IEx1073 /I

R=JLARF U2 10x18x5mm
R=JLRF U2 8% 16 x5mm

FUFHIATEY b (0,0)

T —M3x8Bmm

CoUwZ Bmm

EUZ/JES

EUZ/JES

E2.5x%12mm

AFwITAZU a—M3x19mm

AFwTATUa— M3x14mm

AFwTATU a— M3x20mm
AFwTAoU a— 4x20mm

F w2 M3xd42mm

TPIZZIJzy M2.6x12mm

I 2 R M3xBmm

I8 2 R M3x18mm

HS 2RI M3xBmm

HSRI M3xBmMmM

HS 3T M3x15mm

HS 3T M3x18mm

F w2 M3x10mm

F w2 M3x12mm

F 4w TR M3x20mm
TSI yE IR M3x10mm

T.PIA 2 ERIM3x10mm

T.PIA 2 ERIM3x 1 5mm
TPHS2IM3x1 2mm

TPHSRIM3%] 8mm

I8 2 BT MAx10mm

T.PIGr 2 B2 M4x 1 0mm

A RS wEIRIMAK Bmm

B55 w2 I RIMAKTEmm

B35 w2 IRIMAXI0mm

F02Fw + M2.6 (dpes)
+027Fw FM3 (Bpes)
7390w oFw kb MEx8mm (75 wo)
25090y ory b ME (BERI/TFwo)
ST 0Fw FM4

Twirp— 2.7%8.7x0.5mm

T w e —MEx10x0.5mm

T —4x6x0.3mm

A ERIMAxdmm

Tw b2A&U31—M4%10mm

A ERIMELEMM

F TR MAxBmM

Twisrp— Bx10x0.2mm

2L 10x12%0.2mm

AELF1.5mm

AL F25mm

AL F2.0mm

AELF 3.0mm

E-o0RALUF

=Ny S IF




Option Parts List Liste des piéces optionnelles

Tuningteileliste FT7avIN—=YUR Kk

@ Option Parts List

1502 1 GLOW PLUG MEDIUM R3 74107 1 GLOW PLUG IGNITER WITH AC CHARGER (100V)

1503 1 GLOW PLUG MEDIUM COLD R4 74108 1 PRO GLOW PLUG IGNITER WITH AC CHARGER (120V)

307 1 REVERSE MIXER PRO 74109 1 PRO GLOW PLUG STARTER (230V/EU 2 PIN) AC CHARGER
308 1 BATTERY LEVEL INDICATOR 74110 1 PRO GLOW PLUG IGNITER

3115 2 6 SPOKE WHEEL WHITE (83x56mmj} 77103 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 13 TOOTH (1M)

3116 2 6 SPOKE WHEEL BLACK (83x56mm) 77104 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 14 TOOTH (1M)

3117 2 6 SPOKE WHEEL SHINY CHROME (83x56mm) 77105 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 15 TOOTH (1M)

3118 2 6 SPOKE WHEEL SATIN CHROME (83x56mm) 77107 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 17 TOOTH (1M)

3119 2 6 SPOKE WHEEL MATTE CHROME (83x56mm) 771068 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 18 TOOTH (1M)

3135 2 8 SPOKE WHEEL WHITE (83xa6mm) 77109 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 19 TOOTH (1M)

3136 2 8 SPOKE WHEEL BLACK (83x36mm) 77110 1 RACING CLUTCH BELL 20 TOOTH (1M)

3139 2 8 SPOKE WHEEL MATTE CHROME (83x56mm) 80588 1 ADJUSTABLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEM/DRIFT ASSIST
3130 2 DISH WHEEL WHITE (83x56mm) 85066 1 ADJUSTABLE UPPER ARM SET

3131 2 DISH WHEEL BLACK (83x56mm) 83068 1 SAFETY ENGINE STOP SYSTEM

31533 2 DISH WHEEL YELLOW (83x56mm) 85245 1 WHEELIE BAR SET FOR SAVAGE

3180 2 SPIKE MONSTER WHEEL WHITE (83x56mm) 8613% 1  ALUMINUM TUNED PIPE (PURPLE/21+)

3181 2 SPIKE MONSTER WHEEL BLACK (83x56mm) 86140 1  HEAT SINK ENGINE MOUNT (7075S)

3162 2 SPIKE MONSTER WHEEL CHROME (83x56mm) 86142 1  ALUMINUM HEX WHEEL HUB {14mm/CLAMP TYPE/PURPLE)
3184 2 SPIKE MONSTER WHEEL BLACK CHROME (83x56mm) 86151 1 HEAVY-DUTY DOGBONE 8x77mm (SILVER)

3185 2 MAG-8 WHEEL WHITE (83X56mm) 86156 4 HEAVY-DUTY SUSPENSION SHAFT 4x62mm

3186 2 MAG-8 WHEEL BLACK (83X56mm) 86186 1 RIBBED TUNED PIPE (BLACK/21+)

3167 2 MAG-8 WHEEL CHROME (83X56mm) 86187 1 RIBBED TUNED PIPE (PURPLE/21+)

3190 2 WARLOCK WHEEL WHITE (83x56mm) 86188 1 RIBBED TUNED PIPE (SILVER/21+)

3191 2 WARLOCK WHEEL BLACK (83x56mm) 86251 1 ALUMINUM UPRIGHT SET (PURPLE/LEFT AND RIGHT)
3192 2 WARLOCK WHEEL CHROME (83x56mm) 86254 2  ALUMINUM C HUB (PURPLE/2pcs)

3193 2 WARLOCK WHEEL MATTE CHROME (83x56mm) 86256 2 ALUMINUM LOWER SUSPENSION ARM (PURPLE)

4462 2 GT2TIRES S COMPOUND (160x86mm) 86257 2 ALUMINUM ADJUSTABLE UPPER ARM (FURPLE)

4464 2 GT TIRES S COMPOUND (160x86mm) 86276 2 HEAVY-DUTY CUP JOINT 6x13x20mm (SILVER)

4667 2 INNER FOAM 30x80x255mm (FIRM) 86277 2 HEAVY-DUTY CUP JOINT 8x14x19mm (SILVER)

4852 2 DIRT BONZ TIRE S COMPOUND (150x83mm) 86343 1 TITANIUM GEAR SHAFT 6x12x78mm

4874 2 DIRT CLAWS TIRE B COMPOUND (145x84mm) 86345 1  TITANIUM DRIVE SHAFT 6x67mm

4892 2 AGGRESSORS TIRE S COMPOUND (139X74mmy} 86346 1  ALUMINUM FUEL TANK MOUNT (PURPLE)

4925 2 MOUNTED NUBZ TIRE 143x68mm S COMPOUND on DISH WHEE 86386 2 ALUMINUM JOINT BAR (PURPLE/2pcs)

4926 2 MOUNTED NUBZ TIRE 143x68mm S COMPOUND on DISH WHEE 86399 1 HEAVY DUTY HEATSINK ENGINE MOUNT (6061S/PURPLE)
4928 2 MOUNTED NUBZ TIRE 143x68mm S COMPOUND on DISH WHEE 86806 1 STEEL SPUR GEAR SET 47T

6743 4 SHOCK SPRING 14.4x117x1.2mm 25 COILS (RED) 87032 1 REVERSE MODULE (SAVAGE)

6744 4 SHOCK SPRING 14.4x118x1.2mm 23.5COILS{GREEN) 87150 1 DUAL DISK BRAKE SET (STAINLESS STEEL)

6745 4 SHOCK SPRING 14.4x117x1.3mm 26 COILS (BLUE) 87196 1  ALUMINUM CLUTCH SHOE SET (3 PIECE TYPE)

6746 4 SHOCK SPRING 14.4x117x1.4mm 26COILS (PURPLE) 87245 1 SAVAGE SUSPENSION CONVERSION SET

73070 1 ARM BRACE SET (WOVEN GRAPHITE/UPPERX2/LOWERXx4) 93585 2 TURNBUCKLE M4x70mm (TITANIUM/PURPLE)

74104 1 GLOW PLUG STARTER (230V/UK 3PIN)AC CHARGER A712 8 ALUMINUM THREADED SHOCK SET (104-162mm)

74105 1 GLOW PLUG IGNITER WITH AC CHARGER (120V) A720 4 BIG BORE ALUMINUM SHOCK SET (ASSEMBLED/SAVAGE)
74106 1 GLOW PLUG STARTER (230V/EU 2 PIN) AC CHARGER B045 1 STEERING UPGRADE SET (6x10x3mm BALL BEARING)

@ Tuningteileliste

1502 1 GLOW PLUG MEDIUM R3 74107 1 CHAUFFE BOUGIE AVEC CHARGEUR CA (100V)

1503 1 GLOW PLUG MEDIUM COLD R4 74108 1 CHAUFFE BOUGIE PRO AVEC CHARGEUR CA (120V)
307 1 MELANGEUR MARCHE ARRIERE PRO 74109 1 CHAUFFE BOUGIE PRO (230V/EU 2 PIN) CHARGEUR CA
308 1 INDICATEUR DU NIVEAU DE BATTERIE 74110 1 CHAUFFE BOUGIE PRO

3115 2 JANTE BLANCHE 6 RAYONS (83x56mm) 77103 1 CLOCHE D'EMBRAYAGE COURSE 13 D. (1M)

3116 2 JANTE NOIRE 6 RAYONS (83x36mm) 77104 1 CLOCHE D'EMBRAYAGE COURSE 14 D. (1M)

3117 2 JANTE CHROME BRILLANT 6 RAYONS (83x56mm) 77105 1 CLOCHE D’EMBRAYAGE COURSE 15 D. (1M)

3118 2 JANTE CHROME SATIN 6 RAYONS (83x36mm) 77107 1 CLOCHE D'EMBRAYAGE COURSE 17 D. (1M)

3119 2 JANTE CHROME MAT & RAYONS (83x56mm) 77108 1 CLOCHE D'EMBRAYAGE COURSE 18 D. (1M)

3135 2 JANTE BLANCHE 8 RAYONS (83x56mm) 771089 1 CLOCHE D'EMBRAYAGE COURSE 19 D. (1M)

3136 2 JANTE NOIRE 8 RAYONS (83x56mm) 77110 1 CLOCHE D'EMBRAYAGE COURSE 20 D. (1M)

3139 2 JANTE CHROME MAT 8 RAYONS (83x56mm) 80588 1 SYSTEME CONT. DE STABILITE REGL./ASS. AU DERAPAGE
3150 2 JANTE V. PLEIN BLANCHE (83x56mm) 85066 1 JEU DE BRAS SUPERIEURS REGLABLES

3151 2 JANTE V. PLEIN NOIRE (83x56mm) 82068 1 SYSTEME ARRET DE SECURITE DU MOTEUR

3153 2 JANTEV.PLEIN JAUNE (83x56mm) 85245 1 JEU DE BARRE ANTI-CABRAGE POUR SAVAGE

3180 2  JANTE BLANCHE SPIKE MONSTER (83x56mm) 86139 1 POT ACCORDE ALUMINIUM (VIOLET/21+)

3181 2 JANTE NOIRE SPIKE MONSTER (83x56mm) 86140 1 SUPPORT MOTEUR VENTILE HAUT (7075S)

3182 2 JANTE CHROMEE SPIKE MONSTER (83x56mm) 86142 1 HEXAGONAUX MOYEU ALU. (14mm/TYPE PINCE/VIOLET)
3184 2 JANTE CHROMEE NOIRE SPIKE MONSTER (83x56mm) 86151 1 CARDAN RENFORCE 8x77mm (ARGENT)

3185 2 JANTE BLANCHE MAG-8 (83x56mm) 86156 4 BRAS DE SUSPENSION RENFORCES 4X62mm

3186 2  JANTE NOIRE MAG-8 (83x36mm) 86186 1 POT ACCORDE NERVURE (NOIR/21+)

3187 2 JANTE CHROMEE MAG-8 (83x56mmj) 86187 1 POT ACCORDE NERVURE (VIOLET/21+)

3190 2 JANTE BLANCHE WARLOCK (83x36mm) 86188 1 POT ACCORDE NERVURE (ARGENT/21+)

3191 2 JANTE NOIRE WARLOCK (83x56mm) 86251 1 JEU DE MONTANTS ALU (VIOLET/GAUCHE ET DROITE)
3192 2 JANTE BLANCHE CHROME (83x56mm) 86254 2 ETRIERS C-HUB ALUMINIUM (VIOLET)

3193 2 JANTE BLANCHE CHROME MAT (83x56mmy} 86256 2 BRAS DE SUSP. INFERIEUR ALU (VIOLET/1 PAIRE)

4462 2 PNEU GT2 GOMME S (160x86mm) 86257 2 BRAS DE SUSP. SUPERIEUR ALU (VIOLET/1 PAIRE)
4464 2 PNEU GT COMPOSE S (160x86mm) 86276 2 NOIX DE CARDAN RENF. 6x13x20mm (ARGENT)

4667 2 MOUSSE INTERIEURE 30x80x255 mm (FERME) 86277 2 INOIX DE CARDAN RENF. 8x14x19mm (ARGENT)

4852 2 PNEUS TERRE BONZ GOMME S (150x83mm) 86343 1  AXE PIGNON TITANE 6x12x78mm

4874 2 PNEUS DIRT CLAWS GOMME B (145x84mm) 86345 1 AXE TRANSMISSION TITANE 6x67mm

4892 2 PNEU AGGRESSORS GOMME S (139X74mm) 86346 1 SUPPORT RESERVOIR ALUMINIUM (VIOLET)

4925 2 PNEU NUBZ 143x68mm GOMME S SUR JANTE V. PLEIN BLAN 86386 2 BARRE DE RENFORT ALUMINIUM (VIOLET)

4926 2 PNEU NUBZ 143x68mm GOMME S SUR JANTE V. PLEIN NOIR 86399 1 SUPPORT MOTEUR REFROID. RENFORCE (6061s/VIOLET)
4928 2 PNEU NUBZ 143x68mm GOMME S SUR JANTE V. PLEIN JAUN 86806 1 JEU COURONME ACIER 47D

6743 4 RESSORT AMORTISSEUR 14.4x117x1.2mm 25sp (ROUGE) 87032 1 MODULE DE MARCHE ARRIERE (SAVAGE)

6744 4 RESSORT D'AMORT. 14.4x118x1.2mm 23.5sp(VERT) 87150 1 JEU DE FREIN A DOUBLE DISQUE {INOX)

6745 4 RESSORT D'AMORT. 14.4x117x1.3mm 26sp (BLEU) 87196 1 JEU MASSELOTTES EMBRAYAGE ALU. (TYPE3P.)
6746 4 RESSORT AMORT. 14.4x117x1.4mm 26 SP. (VIOLET) 87245 1 JEU CONVERSION SUSPENSION SAVAGE

73070 1 JEUENTRET. BRAS (GRAPHITE TISSE/SUP X2/INF.x4) 93585 2 BIELLETTE M4x70mm (TITANE/NVIOLET)

74104 1 CHARGEUR CHAUFFE BOUGIE (230V/UK 3PIN) A712 8 JEU AMORTISS. ALU. FILETES (104-162mm)

74105 1 CHAUFFE BOUGIE AVEC CHARGEUR CA (120V) A720 4 BIG BORE ALUMINIUM DAEMPFER SET (MONTIERT/SAVAGE)
74106 1 CHARGEUR CHAUFFE BOUGIE (230V/EU 2 PIN) B045 1 JEU DIR. AMELIOREE (6x10x3mm ROULEMENT EILLE)




@ Liste des pieces optionnelles

Numeéro Qte. Description Numeéro Qté. Description

1502 1 GLUEHKERZE MITTEL R3 74107 1 GLUEHKERZENSTECKER MIT LADER (100V)

1503 1 GLUEHKERZE MITTEL KALT R4 74108 1 PRO GLUEHKERZENSTECKER MIT LADER (120V)

307 1 MIXER PRO (RUECKWAERTSMODUL) 74109 1 PRO GLUEHKERZENSTECKER MIT LADER (240V)

308 1 AKKU-ZUSTANDS ANZEIGE (LED/SAVAGE X) 74110 1 PRO GLUEHKERZENSTECKER

3115 2 6 SPEICHEN FELGE WEISS (83x56mm) 77103 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 13 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3116 2 6 SPEICHEN FELGE SCHWARZ (83x56mm) 77104 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 14 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3117 2 6 SPEICHEN FELGE GLAENZEND CHROM (83x56mm) 77105 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 15 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3118 2 6 SPEICHEN FELGE SEIDENMATT CHROM (83x56mm) 77107 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 17 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3119 2 6-SPEICHEN FELGE MATT-CHROM (83x36mm) 77108 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 18 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3135 2 8 SPEICHEN FELGE WEISS (83x56mm) 77109 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 19 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3136 2 8 SPEICHEN FELGE SCHWARZ (83x36mm) 77110 1 RENN-KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 20 ZAEHNE (1M)SAVAGE
3139 2 8-SPEICHEN FELGE MATT-CHROM (83x36mm) 80588 1 EINSTELLBARE LENKHILFE/DRIFT ASSISTENT

3150 2 DISH FELGE WEISS (83x36mm) 85066 1 EINSTELLBARER OBERER QUERLENKERSATZ

3151 2 DISH FELGE SCHWARZ (83x56mm) 85068 1 SICHERHEITS MOTOR-STOPP SYSTEM (SAVAGE)

3153 2 DISH FELGE GELB (83x56mm) 85245 1 WHEELIE BAR SET FUER SAVAGE

3180 2 SPIKE MONSTER FELGE WEISS (83x36mm) 86139 1 ALUMINIUM TUNING AUSPUFF (LILA/21+)

3181 2  SPIKE MONSTER FELGE SCHWARZ (83x56mm) 86140 1 MOTORHALTER MIT KUEHLRIPPEN (7075S)

3182 2 SPIKE MONSTER FELGE CHROM (83x56mm) 86142 1  ALU SECHSKANT-MITNEHMER (14mm/ZUM KLEMMEN/Lila)
3184 2 SPIKE MONSTER FELGE SCHW-CHROM (83x56mm) 86151 1 HEAVY-DUTY KNOCHEN 8x77mm (SILBER)

3185 2 MAG-8 FELGEN WEISS (83x56mm) 86156 4 HEAVY-DUTY ACHSSTIFTE 4x62mm

3186 2 MAG-8 FELGEN SCHWARZ (83x56mm) 86186 1 RIBBED TUNING AUSPUFF (SCHWARZ/21+)

3187 2 MAG-8 FELGEN CHROM (83x56mm) 86187 1 RIBBED TUNING AUSPUFF (LILA/21+)

3190 2 WARLOCK FELGE WEISS (83x56mm) 86188 1 RIBBED TUNING AUSPUFF (SILBER/21+)

3191 2 WARLOCK FELGE SCHWARZ (83x56mm)} 86251 1  ALULENKHEBELSET (LILA/LINKS/RECHTS)

3192 2 WARLOCK FELGE CHROM (83x56mm) 86254 2 ALUMINIUM LENKHEBELTRAEGER (LILA)

3193 2 WARLOCK FELGE MATT CHROM (83x56mm) 86256 2  ALUMINIUM QUERLENKER UNTEN (LILA)

4462 2 GT2REIFEN S MISCHUNG (160x86mm) 86257 2 EINSTELLBARE OBERE ALU QUERLENKER(LILA)

4464 2 GT REIFEN S COMPOUND (160x86mm) 86276 2 STABILER CUP JOINT 6x13x20mm (SILBER)

4667 2 REIFENEINLAGE 30x80x255mm (HART) 86277 2 STABILER CUP JOINT 8x14x19mm (SILBER)

4852 2 DIRT BONZ REIFEN WEICHE MISCHUNG ( 150x83mm) 86343 1 TITAN GETRIEBEWELLE 6x12x78mm SAVAGE

4874 2 DIRT CLAWS REIFEN B MISCHUNG (145x84mm) 86345 1 TITAN GETRIEBEWELLE 6x67mm SAVAGE

4892 2 AGRESSORS REIFEN WEICH (139x74mm) 86346 1 ALUMINIUM TANK HALTERUNG (LILA) SAVAGE

4925 2 NUBZ REIFEN 143x68mm WEICHE MISCH/DISH FELGE WEISS 86386 2 ALUMINIUM CHASSIS-STREBEN (LILA)

4926 2 NUBZ REIFEN 143x68mm WEICHE MISCH/DISH FELGE SCHW 86399 1 HD MOTORHALTERUNG MIT KUEHLRIPPEN (LILA) SAVAGE
4928 2 NUBZ REIFEN 143x68mm WEICHE MISCH/DISH FELGE GELB 86806 1 HAUPTZAHNRAD SET 47Z (STAHL/SAVAGE)

6743 4 FEDER 14.4x117x1.2mm 25 Wdg. (ROT) 87032 1 RUECKWAERTSMODUL (SAVAGE)

6744 4 DAEMPFERFEDER 14.4x118x1.2mm 23.5 Wdg.(GRUEN) 87150 1 DUAL SCHEIBENBREMS SET (STAHL)

6745 4 DAEMPFERFEDER 14.4x117x1.3mm 26 Wdg. (BLAU) 87196 1  ALUMINIUM KUPPLUNGSBACKEN SET {3 -TEILIG) SAVAGE
6746 4 DAEMPFERFEDER 14.4x117x1.4mm (LILA) 87245 1 SAVAGE AUFHAENGUNGS-UMBAU S

73070 1 QUERLENKERVERSTREBUNG (KOHLEFASER/UNTENxX2/OBENx4) 93585 2 TITAN SPURSTANGEN M4x70mm (Illa}

74104 1 GLUEKERZENSTARTER (230V/UK 3PIN) AC LADER A712 8 ALUMINIUM GEWINDEDAEMPFER(104-162mm)

74105 1 GLUEHKERZENSTECKER MIT LADER (120V) A720 4 ENS. AMORT. ALUMINIUM GROS DIAMETRE (MONTE/SAVAGE)
74106 1 GLUEHKERZENSTECKER MIT LADER (240V) B045 1 STEUERUNGS UPGRADE SET (6x10x3mm KUGELLAGER)

AT aVIt—-YUR b

—J220 =TA = — =1 Y=/ v—T
1502 1 JO-JSJ ZF«FLR3 107 1 FSIT-AG—ty b (ACF v—Jv—{1F) (100V)
1503 1 JO-T3Y TP LI—-LERA 408 1 JOTSITT-AI— EACiFv—a;v—ﬁ%Eg 5120\!)
307 1 UN—=A=F5—PRO 74100 1 JOTSIT—AS— (ACFv—v—{3F) (230V/EU 2PIN)
308 1 LED JNwFU—o 25— —(HR—X) 74110 1 TSTT—=AF— (A—5—f1)
315 2 B A=A =)l TD‘4 k %83x56mm; 77103 1 =3 vGI5wFAIL 13T E] Mg
36 2 B AR—ImA—IL TS 83x56mm 77104 1 =2 IdoSwFAIL 14T (1M
37T 2 BAR—ITmA—IL v 4_—9121 Ly (B3x56mm) 77105 1 =I5 wFA 16T El M{
318 2 B AM—ThA—IL b‘-?:/?r:l—!.\ (83x5B8mm) 77107 1 =2 IdoSyFAIL 17T (1M
39 2 B8 AM—2h4A =)L ¥v bZ0O—1 (83x56mm) 77108 1 =I5 wFAIL 18T E] M{
3135 2 B AM—Im4A =)L wD b (83x56mm) 77109 1 L= IdoSvFAIL 19T (1M
3136 2 BAM—ImA—IL TS5 wo (83x56mm) 77110 1 =22 F9F5wFAIL 20T (1M)
3139 2 8 AR—ThA =)L ¥w boZO—4 (83x58mm) 80588 1 *RUJRFPIARVAT L DBOX
3150 2 FaowTahAd —JbiRDA H83x5 mm) 85066 1 TFIvAFZIINTFyI\=F—Ltzv b
3181 2 Fawyamas—ILIS ubEBSxSBmm; 85068 1 T—DF4—IVIVARYTVATLA
3153 2 Fawama —IbAIO—(83x56mm 85245 1 v«*—vw U—){—tzwv b
3180 2 RINATEVAIT—iA—Ib D b (B3xEBmMmM) 86139 1 PI=Fa—VEXIS— (1\“—7}1;)
3181 2 RIATEIAI—mA—=IL IS5wT sasxsemm} 86140 1 kE—bIOIVIIIO (70758
3182 2 ANATEVAI—RA—Ib Z20—L (83x56mm 86142 1 PIL=AENT 1Ammio52 7594 F/1—2)0)
3184 2 RINAPEVRAI—RA—=Ib 75w o o0—L (83x56mm) 86151 1 AE—Fa—FT1—FwJiR— 8x77mm ()L)—)
3185 2 RHBiRA—IL T MB3XE6mm) 86156 4 AE—FTa—Fs—PA ¥k 4x62mm
3186 2 IY8HA—IL “J-BwbEBSXSBmmg 86186 1 UJ Y47 Fa—rRIT5— gjvvbg
3187 2 N8B+ —IL 20—L(B3X56mm 86187 1 U xATFa-—-vEIYI5— (=TI
3190 2 Ox—0Ow I+ —IL "I HB3x56mm) 86188 1 UJ UxA/TFa—VEIT5— (VI=)
3191 2 ox—0OvIiA—IL 7"3y9£83x56mm} 86251 1 FIL=Fwaltzy b (I=T)
3192 2 gx—0w I —Jb 20—L(B3x56mm 86254 2  FJL= CI\T U =)
3193 2 Ox—0Ow Ik —)b ¥ v bo20O—L(B3xE56mm) 86256 2 FIL=07 F—L(—=ZI)
4462 2 GT244+ SO)Lo | (160x86mm) 86257 2 FIL=E7 )v?ﬂj’lb?ui \—7—h (J—=TIL)
4464 2 GTH-# S3VIND2 K (160x86mm) 86276 2 AE—Fa—Fs—AvIIaA2k6x]13x20mm
4667 2 A F—Af 30xB0X255mm A—E 86277 2 AE—Fa1—F4—AvIIa342k8x14x19mm
4852 2 H—bRVAFZAv SOVINOE (150x83mm) 86343 1 FHUFFIY I 6x12x78mm
4874 2 A—pRo0054PBIVINOUE ?145x84mm) 86345 1 FHUBRESA T+ Tk Bx7
4892 2 FILwU—F1 SO/NT R(139X74mm) 86346 1 "’Jb*?:—IJb@./b?'jJ 1\ ( =)
4925 2 %%1“75'41’ S:!J!'C'j:/ FP__‘_- v J:LT«(—llz‘r’D'{ I‘; 86386 2 "Jb T34 M= (I=T)
4926 2 TP A NOVRF1swamkA—ILTS 86399 1 E—hIoIz ./‘{ﬂj/ k (B0B1S/18—FIL)
4928 2 EEFFIIAV S VIOV RF JJT«(-ID%IU —) 86806 1 T—IbRJ (—F7Ptw 47T
6743 4 T 3wHZATUTI144x117x].2mmx258(Lwy 12/4) 87032 1 UN=AFPRvIZtv -
6744 4 T 3wIRATUY144x118x]. 2mm 235541 J/4) 87150 1 FaZIT«A0T—Ftv bt (RFV/UA)
6745 4 3wHATUI144x117x1.3 26% (7 )L— } 87196 1 FI=ITvFra—tv bk (BE=A517)
6746 4 3w IATUI14.4x117x1 4mm26i.§u( JIL/4 87245 1 HNR—IHPANDYIIVI—Tavtv
73070 1 P—LIU—RAEy L (FFTFAH) 93585 2 FHUI=INwI M4x70mm =TI
74104 1 JSIT-AF—tv EACi‘v—*Jv—{TﬁE} EEGDV/UK 3PIN) A712 8 PIEALTw Evawdty  (104-162mm)
74105 1 FSIT-AI5—8v bk (ACFv—IJv—IE A7T20 4 EwIRFPI=D3avIty MEHIDE/PR—Y)
74106 1 FSIT-2A5—twv bk (ACFv—IJv+—1FE) (230V/EU 2PIN) BO45 1 :(:-'PU DIPwIIT—FeY (6>< 10x3mm R—JL~_F U )

59




WWW.HPIRACING.COM

www.hpiracing.com www.hpiracing.co.jp www.hpi-europe.com

HPI Racing USA HFY Japan HPI Europe
Hm 70 Joon Street $:22:20 Takaokarkta, Naka-k, 21 Willam Nadin Way, Swadlinoote,

Foothil Ranch, CA 92610 USA Hamamatsy, Shizuoka, 433-6119, JAPAN | Derbyshire, DET1 088 UK

(949) 753-1099 053-430-0770 (44) 01283 229400




	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 2
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 3
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 4
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 5
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 6
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 7
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 8
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 9
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 10
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 11
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 12
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 13
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 14
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 15
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 16
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 17
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 18
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 19
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 20
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 21
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 22
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 23
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 24
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 25
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 26
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 27
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 28
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 29
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 30
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 31
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 32
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 33
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 34
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 35
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 36
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 37
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 38
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 39
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 40
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 41
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 42
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 43
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 44
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 45
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 46
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 47
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 48
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 49
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 50
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 51
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 52
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 53
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 54
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 55
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 56
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 57
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 58
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 59
	12039-3 RTR SAVAGE XL 60

